
REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989 

No .. 8 OF 1990 

UNION GOVERNMENT 
(OTHER AUTONOMOUS BODIES) 



.,. 



l 

"'· 

I 

• 

REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989 

NO. 8 OF 1990 

UNION GOVERNMENT 

(OTHER AUTONOMOUS BODIES) 



I 
• 

" 
t 



-1. 

.. 

.. 

Prefato ry Remark• 

Overview 

General 

Trade Development Authorit) 

Indian Council for Cultural Relation~ 
Overpayment lo a ·visiting Profc~~nr 

All India Institute of Medical Science~ 

Encroachment on land 

Central Research Institute o r Yoga 
Blocking of funds 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER I 

CHAPTER II 

Ministry of c-

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 

Ministry of HUDWI kesotll'tt Devdopmeat 
!Department of Calntre) 

Delhi Library Board 
Blocking of funds 

Indian Institute or Management. Bangalore 

(Department of Education) 

National Institute of Educational Planning and Admirustration, New Delhi 

Indian Council or Philosop~cal Research, New Delhi 

Panjab University, Chandigarh 

Kendriya Hindi Shikshan Manda!. Agra 

Bana.ras Hindu University 
Idle equipment 

University of Delhi 
Blocking of funds 

National Book Trust 
Blocking of funds 

University Grants Commission 
Construction of second phase of Ram Lal Anand College building, New Delhi 

Indian Institute of Technology. Kharagpur 
Non-utilisation of imported instrument 

Regional Engineering College, Durgapur 
Under-utilisration of facility 

Minsitry of lndUstry 

National Institute for Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development 
lnfructuous expenditure 

I 

Ministry of Information & Broadcuting 

Press Council of India 
Excess expenditure on pay and allowances 
Non-recovery of fees 

Ministry of lAbou.r 

Employees' State Insurance Corporation. Calcutta 
Unauthorised drawal of cash and lls misappropriation 

Ministry of Surface Transport 
<Ports Wing) 

Bombay Port Trust 

Stores an.d Material Management 
Unauthorised subletting of leasehold premises 

lnfructuous expenditure on compurensarion 

Unfruitful expenditure on consrructmn o r lift shafts 

Calcutta Port Trust 

Dry Dock System 

Non recovery of dues 

,, , 

P ARAGRAPH 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
I I 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

J7 

18 

19 
20 

21 

22 
23 

24 
25 

26 
27 

PAGE 

(iii) 

(v) 

3 

16 

16 

17 

18 

18 

JO 
40 

51 
54 

57 

57 

57 

58 

60 

61 

61 
62 

62 

63 
68 
(fJ 

(fJ 

(fJ 

74 



Loss due to non-availing of exemption from payment 
of customs duty 

Irregular payment of interest on arrears of adhoc/ interim relief 

Loss due to non-revision of rates of electricity charges 

Procurement of cutter suction dredger 

Blocking up of funds and avoidable expenditure 
Procurement of gear boxes 

Delay in supply of generating sets 

Avoidable extra expenditure 

Cochin Port Trust 
Unfruitful expenditure 

Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust 

Extra and avo idable expenditure on filling work 

Kandla Port Trust 

Underutilisation of container handling equipment 

Loss of·revenue due to vacant shops 

Paradip Port T rust 

Infructuous expenditure 

Minsitry of Textiles 

Indian Jute Industries Research Association , Calcutta 
Blocking of funds 

Ministry of Tourism 

Institute of Hotel Management , Catering Technology and Applied Nutrition , 
Bombay and Calcutta 

Infructuous expenditure on water proofing treatment 

Idle Cold Storage Plant 

Ministry of Welfare 

Institute fo r the Physically Handicapped, New Delhi 

Purchase of flats from Delhi Development Authority 
Appendix I-Outstanding utilisation certificates 

(ii) 

28 

29 
30 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

36 

37 

38 
39 

40 

41 

42 
43 

44 

74 
75-
75 
76 
76 
77 

78 
78 

79 

79 

80 
81 

81 

82 

82 

82 

83 
85 

• 

~ 

• 

• 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report for the year ended 31 March 1989 has been prepared for submission to the 
President under Article 151 of the Constitution. The results of test audit of the Central 
Autonomous Bodies (other than those under Scientific Departments included in Report No. 2 of 
1990) under the various provisions of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties , Powers 
and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 are set out in this Report. 

2. This Report includes, among others, reviews on: 

(a) Trade Development Authority, 
(b) Indian Institute of Management , Bangalore, 
(c) National Institute of Educational Planning and Administration, New Delhi , 
(d) Indian Council of Philosophical Research, New Delhi , 
(e) Panjab U niversity, Chandigarh, 
(f) Kendriya Hindi Shikshan Mandal , Agra , 
(g) Stores and Material Management , Bombay Port Trust, and 
(h) Dry Dock System, Calcutta Port Trust. 

3. The audited organisations are varied and different in character and discipline but since 
these are autonomous bodies the audit observations on all figure in this Report. 

4. The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which came to notice in the course of 
audit during the year 1988-89 as well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but 
could not be dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating to the period subsequent to 1988-89 
have also been included , wherever considered necessary. 



' 
• 

-
• 



OVERVIEW 

The Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 
1989 contains 44 paragraphs including eigth reviews. 
The points highlighted in the Report are summarised 
below_;-

1. General 

The accounts of autonomous bodies which receive 
financial assistance from Government are audited by 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 

Government of India paid R s. 1096.05 crores as 
,. grants and Rs. 117 .86 crores as loans to various 

autonomous bodies during 1988-89. In addition , nine 
universities received Rs. 150.97 crores as grants from 

., the University Grants Commission/Central Govern­
ment. The annual accounts of 69 out of 87 bodies 

""- (o ther than those under the Scientific Departments) 
whose accounts were to be audited under Section 
14(1) & 14(2) of the Comptroller and Auditor Gener­
al's (Duties, Powers & Condition:> of Service) Act, 
1971 , had not been received . Funher, for the year 
1987-88, out of 175 Central autonomous bodies 
whose accounts together with Audit Reports thereon 
were required to be placed before parliament , 
accounts of 85 bodies were received late beyond the 
prescribed time limit of three months by period 
ranging upto six months and above and accounts of 
three bodies were not received. 

Utifisation Certificates to talling 13600 amounting to 
Rs. 1263.74 crores were o utstanding in March 1989 in 
respect of grants released to various bodies during 
1976-77 to 1985-86. This indicated that the ·authorities 
releasing the grants. had not exercised proper control 
over the receipt of utilisation certificates . 

(Paragraph 1) , 
h 0. Trade Development Authority 

Trade Development Authority (TDA), a registered 
society, is one of the export promotion institutions 
set up by the Ministry of Commerce. Its primary 
objective is to induce and organise entrepreneurs to 
develop their export capabilities and also to provide 
package of assistance including export intelligence to 
its members (clients) with a view to securing and 
implementing export orde rs. 

Enrolment of entrepreneurs elc. as its members, 
declined from 353 in 1984-85 lo 167 in 1987-88 while 
de-enrolment increased from 104 in 1984-85 to 182 in 
1987-88. The TDA had no reliable data base m 
respect of export performance of its members 
(clients) . Out of 17 products under engineering group 
and 12 under consumer goods, eight products of the 
former and seven of the latter group rc::gistered 
decline in foreign exchange earnings in US dollar 
terms in 1986-87 compared to exports in 1983-84. 

v 

During the same period, although toral exports from 
the country increased over the years, the share of 
exports of the TDA products to TDA markets 
showed decline in ten engineering products and five 
consumer goods. The extent to which the exports 
were augmented on the basis of development and 
adaptation of samples imported by TDA was not 
known. 

An integrated National Centre for Trade informa­
tion for export promouon. for which proposal was 
mooted by the TDA in 1976, had not b!en estab­
lished . 

Excess Government grant of Rs. 73.61 lakhs was 
held by the TDA up to the year 1987-88 according to 
the annual accounts. A deficit of R s. 120.87 lakhs 
had accumulated upto 1985-86. The grant accounts 
after the year 1985-86 had not been finalised by the 
Government The grants from the Governmenr to 
India Trade Cenrre, Brussels, wc::re routed through 
the TDA. The final accounts for the Ce'1tre for the 
year 1983-84 and onwards were not prepared. 

(Paragraph 2) 

Ill. Indian Council for Cultural Relations 
Overpayment to a l isitmg professor:- An Associ­

ate professor of Jawaharlal Nehru University spon­
sored by the Indian Council for Cultural Relations 
for appointment as a visiting professor of Hindi in a 
University in German Democratic Republic during 
September 1985 to August 1988 was paid pay and 
allowances as per Council's rules by the Indian 
Mission as well as GDR marks 1250 per month by 
the University. As the Professor was not entitled to 
receive salary from two suurces for the same work, 
this resulted in excess payment of GDR marks 46050 
(Rs. 3 .26 lakbs; which had not be~n recovered so far. 

Further, due to payn l!nt of salary to the Profes<>or 
a t the preferential rate of exchange and its recovery 
from the Counc1i at the current commercial rates of 
exchange, the J'\.ll:;s1on suffered a loss of Rs. 1.35 
lakhs. The amount recoverable from the Council had 
also not b-:en recovered. 

(Paragraph 3) 

IV. AH India Institute of Medical Scicnct.'S 
Encroachmem on ianr.l .- l11e All lnd1a Institute 

of Medical Sciences did flOt make proper arrange­
ments like fe ncing etc. for 87 acres of land acquired 
by it from Delhi Development Authority «c a cost of 
Rs. 31.03 Jakhs Cons;!qucmly , ::i number of unau­
thorised jhuggis were put up over the ye;irs covering 
an area of 31 to 33 acres. For the removal of jhuggis, 
the AIIMS paid Rs. 1 30 c·or<.s to the DDA\ in 



March 1987, at the rate of Rs. 10,000 per jhuggi 
which had been put up prior to June 1977. However, 
there was no authentic record of jhuggis which had 
come into existence prior to June 1977. A surv.ey 
done by the DDA, in December 1986, revealed that 
the number of jhuggis had .i~creased by 1067 and 
DDA demanded additional payment of Rs. 1.07 
crores. Further, despite the payment of Rs. 1.30 
crores, in March 1987, onJy about 700 jhuggis had 
been removed so far, and Rs. 60 lakhs already paid 
remained . blocked with the DDA. The AIIMS had 
planned to construct, inter-alia , nurses' hostel in 
Masjid Moth area. The estimated cost of construction 
of the hostel was revised from Rs. 2.52 crores in July 
1984 to Rs. 4.04 crores in September 1987. The 
major portion of increase in estimated cost amounting 
to Rs. 97 lakhs was attributed to price escalation . 
According to the AlIMS, some delay in taking up 
this project was due to procedural delay such as 
preparation of detailed drawings including plans, 
elevations, sections and other details and obtaining 
approval from the DDA, Delhi Urban Arts Commis­
sion, etc. 

(Paragraph 4) 

V. Delhi Library Board 

Blocking of funds:- Delhi Library Board incurred 
expenditure of Rs. 11.36 Jakbs in February-March 
1986 on purchase of six chassis for augmenting the 
existing facilities. Four of these chassis purchased at a 
cost of Rs. 7 .91 lakhs were over-sized and hence 
could not be used . While two over-sized chassis could 
be sold for Rs. 4.33 lakhs in July and September 
1988, the remaining two chassis could not be disposed 
of so. far. Delay of two years in utilisation of 
remaining two chassis was also noticed. 

(Paragraph 6) 

VI. Indian Institute of Management, Bangalore 

Against the intake capacity of 180 students for two 
years Post Graduate Programme of the Institute, the 
actual enrolment ranged between 109 and 125 during 
1983--88. The Institute had attributeJ the shortfall to 
a decision of its Board of Governo rs , in March 1983 , 
to limit the intake to 120 students till the availability 
of dormitory facilities in the campus. Audit scrutiny, 
however, revealed that stay in hostel was opt ional , 
and that in any case till 1986-87, the available hostel 
accommodation was more than the:: number of stu­
dents on roll. In view of the fact that the course , in 
question, is extremely popular , much sought after 
and prestigi.ous in nature , the shortfall in mtake of 
students was not merely unjustified but also an 
avoidable underutilisation of scarce national resource. 

In the feUow programme in management, recog­
nised as eqmvalcnt to n Docrorate in Management , 
only 30 students were enrolled during 1983--89 
against the sanctioned intake ot 72. and of these. 

vi 

only two students completed the programme. Sixteen 
ou: of 30 students dropped out ; expenditure of 
Rs. 1.12 lakhs incurred on payment of stipends and 
contingent grants to these students proved 'infruc-
tuous . -+-

The Institute conducted only 188 out of 290 short 
term management development programmes origi­
nally planned by it during 1983--89. The number of 
participants was less than the prescribed minimum in 
43 cases; last minute cancellation resulted in infructu­
ous expenditure of Rs. 3.47 lakhs in 81 cases and fees 
amounting to Rs. 3.33 lakhs were irregularly 
refunded in 79 cases of withdrawals/ cancellation of 
nominations. Test check also showed that only 23 per 
cem of the programmes covered the areas as specified 
in the lnstitute's brochure. 

.. 

The number of organisation based programmes 
declined from 35 in 1985-86 to 20 in 1988-89 and was -. 
as low as 11 in 1987-88. Six out of 47 internally 
funded projects awarded during 1983--89 were not _),­
taken up , no report detailing results of research was 
submitted in case of 34 projects and there was delay 
of more than 30 months in 10 out of 34 projects 
completed. Four out of 33 externally funded research 
projects were closed without completion after incur­
ring expenditure of Rs. 1.42 lakhs, there were delays 

t 

up to seven years in 11 out of 12 completed projects 
and out of 17 projects still in progress, the delay was 
more than seven years in one case. Expenditure of 
Rs. 8. 17 lakhs incurred on a project on bullock cart 
design proved unfruitful. Out of 84 consultancy 
programmes awarded to the Institute during 
1983--89. there were delays ranging from one to 
three years in respect of 10 completed programmes 
and five ongoing projects had not been completed 
even after one to four years of delay. 

Fortynine faculty members had not taken any 
teaching assignment during the academic years 1983-
84 to 1988-89. Out of these, one member had not~ 
conducted any class for five years , 12 members had 
not conducted any classes for one year. On the other 
hand, 58 per cent of the facuity members had 
received consultancy fees exceeding 14 per cent of 
their gross salary income during 1983--89. Consul­
tancy rules framed by th,e Institute were not in 
conformity with the Government instructions and also 
did not provide for recovery of cost of services of 
faculty members from outside agencies for whom 
their services were spared. 

Ex-gratia payment on account of escalation charges 
amounting to Rs. 9 lakhs was paid to two contrac­
tors. A further commitment of Rs. 4.84 lakhs was 
also accepted although this was not provided in the 
original contract. 

As a result of delay in completion of the second 
portion of a work, the building completed in 



~ 

February 1986 at a cost of Rs. 21. 97 lakhs remained 
unused for more than three years. 

(Paragraph 7) 

~. National Institute of Educational Planning and 
Administration 

The National Institute of Educational Planning and 
Administration , a registered Society, was established 
mainly to organise training programmes, undertake 
research and provide consultancy in the field of 
educational planning and administration . The total 
number of calender days of the faculty of the 
Institute utilised for training programmes progres­
sively .declined from 862 in 1985-86 to 376 in 1988-89. 
Altho:iigh the Institute attributed this to a deliberate 
decision in order to keep a proper balance between 
research, training, extension and consultancy services, 
it did not furnish details of utilisation of mandays of 

* the .faculty separately for each activity. 

Out of 287 training programmes organised by the 
""1nstitute during 1984-85 to 1988-89, the duration of 

72 programmes was between one to three days. The 
number of participants was fewer than six in 19 
programmes and ranged from 6 to 10 in 36 program­
mes. The Institute did not have any scientific system 
to study the impact of training programmes organised 
by it. 

The first ever Review Committee for reviewing the 
work of the Institute which had been in existence for 
nearly two decades was appointed only in March 
1989. The Review Committee on basis of response to 
questionnaires sent by the participants reported that 
the participants had stressed the need for follow up 
action with a view to impro·ving the quality of 
training programmes. The Committee suggested that 
the clientele and programmes should be chosen 
where the Institute had competencies, where the 
clients needed the programme and where there was 
scope for making an impact. 

-h 

Out of 38 projects/studies due for completion up to 
March 1989, 28 projects/studies had been completed 
of which 12 were completed after delays of up to 32 
months. In respect of other 36 sponsored projects/ 

• studies due for completion by 1988-89, only 10 
projects/studies were completed within the prescribed 
time and 24 projects/studies were c9mpleted in 

" extended time which ranged from 6 to 13 months In 
14 out of 16 cases checked in Audit , there was time 
gap ranging up to 6 to 22 months between the 
approval and commencement of study. The reports 
were also not submitted within the prescribed period 
of three months of completion . There was no system 
to ascertain whether the studies had been of any use 
to policy makers, planners and administrators. No 

!'Unit wise and consolidated record was maintained 
showing the projects approved from year to year, 
sanctioned budget of the projects, time for comple 

vii 

tion and the actuals against all these. According to 
the Review Committee, the research studies underta­
ken lacked management thrust and hence the result. 
The study reports enthused people only to a limited 
extent. The Committee, therefore, recommended that 
more experimental and path breaking studies should 
be undertaken by the Institute. 

The Institute had deposited a total sum of 
Rs. 17.85 lakhs with the Central Public Works 
Department in March 1988 and January 1989 for 
construction of staff quarters even though the build­
ing plans had not been approved. The ~onstruction 
work had not started till November 1989. 

The Review Committee while observing that Insti­
tute had by and large fulfi lled its objectives suggested 
that the Institute should develop as a National Centre 
for excellence in educational planning and administra-.. 
tion and evolve a long term perspective plan for the 
next 10 to 15 years. The Committee further suggested 
that the programmes undertaken by the Institute 
should be a good mix of training, research , advisory 
and dissemination activities and the faculty members 
and the group should plan and review their activities 
annually under various fields and there should be a 
system of performance appraisal for all faculty and 
research staff. 

(Paragraph 8) 

VIII. Indian Council of Philosophical Research, New 
Delhi 

The Indian Council of Philosophical Research 
started functioning in July 1981 and received grants 
aggregating Rs. 370.53 lakhs from Government of 
India up to March 1989. The administrative expendi­
ture exceeded the ceiling of 30 per cent year after 
year except during 1983-84. The expenditure on 
academic schemes was actually less than the adminis­
trative expenditure during 1981-82 , 1982-83 , 1987-88 
and 1988-89. 

The academic activities of the Council include 
award of fellowships and travel grants, seminars and 
workshops, research projects, international Con­
ferences and collaborations, exhibitions and· publica­
tions. Contrary to the rules and regulations of the 
Council. the Chairman sanctioned 68 cases of exten­
sion of fellowships, seminars, travel grants etc. 
involving Rs. 14.44 lakhs durjng 1983-84 to 1988-89 
without prior scrutiny of the Research Project Com­
mittee. Utilisation certificates had not been received 
for Rs. 13.20 lakhs from 1981-82° onwards out of 
Rs. 47.27 lakhs paid by the Council to individuals and 
organisations on account of seminars and fellowships. 

Against the target of 199 fellowships the Council 
had sanctioned 64 fellowsh ips involving Rs . . 48.98 
lakhs during 1982-83 to 1988-89. F~llowships were 
awarded in 20 case.s without the fellows being affili­
ated to an approved university or an institution. This 



involved a total fellowship amount to the extent of 
Rs. 11.94 lakhs. In 10 cases, the scholars had 
resigned without completing the fellowships. This 
involved a total amount of Rs. 3 18 lakhs. There was 
no systematic reporting of the academic activities by 
the national fellows. two of the six national fellows 
did not submit the prescribed reports of their 
academic activities to the Council. 

The Council did not publish the proceedings of any 
of the three major seminars held by it during 1986-89. 
The proceedings/reports m respect of 66 seminars, 
conferences, workshops for which Council released 
Rs. 17.67 lakhs were also not received. 

No time schedule of completion of projects was 
prescribed by the Council. Out of 16 projects 
approved by the Council during 1984-85 to 1988-89, 
only one pro1cct approved in 1986-87 was completed , 
5 projects approved in 1986-8'7 were not taken up at 
all and the re'11arning Hl projects were in progress. 

The Council did not prepare any report of the first 
intcrenational conference held m October 1984 with 
an expenditure of Rs. 8.94 lakhs. A sum of 
Rs. 2.04 lakhs was spent on items not included in the 
tentative estimates. Out of this, Rs. 0.40 lakh were 
paid as honorarium by the Council to lts own staff. 
The Council did not fully observe the financial rules 
and regulations while incurring expenditure of 
Rs. 29. 73 lakhs on holding five special exhibitions 
during 1981-82 to 1984-85 

In contra~ention of Government orders, the Coun­
cil spent Rs. 2.44 Jakhs on appointment of a Consul­
tant for its publications from February 1984 to July 
1989 and brought out 15 priced publications costing 
Rs. 7.30 lakh~ Thus, amount paid ro the Consultant 
was 33 per cent of the 'total cost of publications. The 
Council's journal was not published as per the pre­
scribed periodicity and there were delays of 6 to 8 
months in its publication. The Council incurred 
expenditure of Rs. 0.89 lakh on the visit of its 
Chairman and D irector (Plan and Research) to the 
United Kingdom and United States of America for 
the purchase of books of the value of Rs. 0.40 lakh. 
One micro film reader and computer acquired by the 
Council for Rs. 7.02 Jakhs during 1986-89 remained 
unutilised till June 1989. 

The Council had paid Rs. 3.16 Jakhs to 41 scholars 
for participating in International conferences who had 
not submitted their paoers through their departments. 
Fifteen scholars who were paid amounts totaling 
Rs. 1 .16 lakhs did not submit reports of their visits 
abroad. 

The Council had not covered some of its ma1or 
objectives as per its Memorandum of Association and 
the Council had no effective monitonng regarding its 
academic activities, and implementation of its various 
objectives set forth in the Memorandum of Associa­
tion . 

(Paragraph 9) 

viii 

IX. Panjab University, Chandigarh 

The enrolment of students in Panjab University 
declined by more than 25 per cent from 0.86 lakh in 
1983 to only 0.52 lakh in 1988. Specific purpose ...;.. 
grants aggregating Rs. 78.80 lakhs out of total grants 
of Rs. 1071.02 lakhs received during 1983-88 had 
remained unutilised. The University spent only 
Rs. 0.46 lakh out of Rs. 2.10 lakhs received from the 
Council of Scientific and Industrial Research in 1985-
86 for a sponsored scheme, but neither completed the 
scheme nor refunded the unspent balance. The Uni­
versity suffered loss of interest of Rs. 3.92 lakhs due 
to injudicious investment of its surplus cash balances. 

Equipment worth Rs. 20 lakhs imported by the 
University , in October 1982, was installed only, in 
April 1989 and had not been put to use as the 
technicians had not been trained . Improper assess­
ment of demand resulted in unsold publications 
valued at Rs. 2.65 lakhs , unutilised lesson scripts 
costing Rs. 2.36 lakhs were disposed of as waste > 
paper for Rs. 0 .17 lakh and periodicals/journals worth 
Rs. 2.37 lakhs for which advance payments had been 
made, had not been received. · 

The University had neither renewed the lease 
deeds of various shops in its commercial comple~ 

leased for a period of one year prior to March 1966 
nor revised the rents. The University paid Rs. 88.37 
lakhs for water charges during 1981-88 but req>Vered 
only a sum of Rs . 72.47 lakhs from the consumers 
resulting in short realisation of Rs. 15.90 lakhs. 

(Paragraph 10) 

X. Kendriya Hindi Shikshan Mandal, Agra 

The Manda! had neither deterrmned the intake 
capacity for its various courses/centres, nor fixed any 
targets. The number of persons trained under various 
courses had been very small. The expenditure on pay 
and allowances of the administrative staff, rent , etc. 
was more than one third of the total revenue expen- ~ 
diture. 

Text books and video teaching lessons prepared for 
the States and erstwhile Cnion Territories in the 
North-Eastern region in 1984-85 at a cost of Rs. 4 .36 
lakhs had remained unpublished (May 1989). Priced 
publications of the Manda! remained unsold for long. 

The survey and research work on functional Hindi 
and socio-linquistic unit project on Pan Indian Hindi 
was suspended after incurring an expenditure of 
Rs. 1.86 Jakhs. 

A generator costing Rs. 1. 78 Jakhs, installed , in 
October 1988, remained uncommissioned till July 
1989. An inter-com-system costing Rs. 1.65 lakhs 
installed in 1982-83 , had not been in operation since 
its installation . 

(Paragraph 11) 



XI Banaras Hindu University 

Idle Equipment:- The Banaras Hindu University 
imported JO items of equipment costing Rs. 62.82 
lakhs, between 1976 and 1987, for intensive research 
and development programmes and for strengthening 
infrastucture of various wings, of which, 8 items 
costing Rs. 44.41 lakh~ had not been installed/ 
commissioned till July 1989. The remaining two items 
costing Rs. 18.41 lakhs were used partially for routine 
works. Thus, the amount spent in foreign exchange 
remained largely unfruitful. 

(Paragraph 12) 

XII University of Delhi 

Blocking of funds:- On receipt of intimation, in 
April 1983, from the Municipal Corpation Delhi 
(MCD) for payment of property tax including general 
tax amounting to Rs. 90 lakhs, the University of 
Delhi obtained additional grants of Rs. 45 lakhs and 
Rs. 22.50 lakhs from the University Grants Commis­
sion (UGC) in March 1984 and during 1984-85 
respectively. The University paid Rs. 10 lakhs to the 
MCD, in March 1984, towards property tax. The 
demand for general tax had been received for the 
first time, and o n a petition filed by the University in 
the High Court of Delhi in October 1983, its recovery 
was stayed in November 1984. Consquently no 
money was paid to the MCD. Despite this, the 
amount of Rs. 57.50 lakhs was not refunded to the 
UGC and was retained· in a separate account with the 
State Bank of India from March 1985. This resulted 
in blocking of fun.ds amounting to Rs. 57.50 lakhs i.e. 
Rs. 35 lakhs from March 1984 and Rs. 22.50 lakhs 
from March 1985 onwards. 

(Paragraph 13) 

Xlll National Book Trust 

Blocking of funds:- The Department of Education 
decided to allot a plot in the campus of the National 
Council of Educational Research and Training to the 
National Book Trust in November 1980, to enable 
the latter to construct its own office building. The 
NBT paid Rs. 6 lakhs to the NCERT towards the 
cost of land in March 1983 and a further amount of 
Rs. 20.46 lakhs in two instalments to the CPWD, in 
March 1985 and May 1986. However , the NCERT 
neither handed over possession of the plot of land to 
the NBT nor refunded the amount of Rs. 6 lakhs 
received from it. Consequently, the construction 
could not start and funds to the extent of Rs. 26.46 
lakhs remained hlocked . Approval of the Cabinet 
Committee on Accommodation to the location of the 
Office of the NBT in Delhi had also not been 

ix 

obtained. In the meantime the NBT continued to 
function from residential area because of which it had 
to pay Rs. 7.78 lakhs to Delhi Development Author­
ity towards composition fee during 1981-89. 

(Paragraph 14) 

XlV. University Grants Commission 

Construction of second phase of Ram Lal Anand 
College building, New Delhi:- Ram Lal Anand 
College awarded the work of construction of second 
phase of its building to a contractor, in February 
1979, for Rs. 5.57 lakhs as per the plans· and 
estimates approved by the University Grants Com­
mission (UGC), m December 1977. However, the 
UGC did not release any grant to the College for this 
purpose till September 1980, and in the meantime, 
the contractor abandoned the work, in January 1979, 
after executing the work worth Rs. 0.56 lakh. The 
Central Public Works Department (CPWD) which 
was approached in October 1981 to execute the 
remaining work, submitted estimates for Rs. 32.50 
lakhs in March 1985 which were approved by the 
UGC, in February 1986. for Rs. 26.75 lakhs. How­
ever, the UGC did not release any funds to the 
College and in September 1986, the CPWD revised 
the estimates to Rs . 40.07 lakhs. The estimates were 
again revised to Rs. 32.27 Jakhs, in November 1988, 
excluding certain additional items , which were finally 
approved by the UGC. The work was actually started 
in November 1989. 

Thus, delays in release of funds by the UGC, 
abandonment of work by the orginal contractor and 
further delay in making alternative arrangements for 
execution of work resulted in escalation in cost by 
Rs. 27 .26 lakhs besides denial of intended facilities to 
the students for over 10 years. The estimates for 
additional items concerning development of site and 
other services for Rs. 10.93 lakhs submitted by the 
College were not approved till November 1989. 

(Paragraph 15) 

XV. Regional EPgineering College, Durgapm· 

Underutilisation of facility:- Against the total 
intake capacity 0[ 248 students for the post graduate 
engineering coJrses of the Regional Engineering 
College, Durgapur, the number of students actually 
enrolled during 1984-89 was 88, of whom 59 dropped 
out. The initial intake of students was less than 50 
per cent of the capacity year after year, and the 
extent of drop outs were more thap 50 per cent each 
year. Rs. 2.02 lakhs were paid as scholarships to th~ 
students who dropped out; this expenditure proved 
infructuous and the additional faculty provided for 



the post-graduate courses also remained largely un­
utilized. 

(Paragraph 17) 

XVI. Bombay Port Trust 

(i) Stores and Material Management:- In the Stores 
Department of Bombay Port Trust , there was 
inordinfite delay in processing of indents received 
from various departments and the issue of goods 
received and accepted notes after receipt of mate­
rials. The materials were stocked in excess of the 
requirement for immediate use. No reconciliation 
had been done between the balances as per bin 
cards and priced stores ledger. Physical verifica­
tion was not conducted as per prescribed 
periodicity. 

Materials worth Rs. 4.55 lakhs procured during 
1964 to 1976 and spare parts for fork lifts amount­
ing to Rs. 2.93 lakhs purchased during 1943 and 
1953 remained unutilised . The fork lifts had 
earlier been disposed of. Excess quantity of 
stitched uniforms costing Rs. 2 lakhs had 
remained undisposed of since 1981 and cotton 
dosuti cloth costing Rs. 10.27 lakhs remained 
unissued due to change in the policy for issue of 
cloth to certain categories of employees. 

As at the end of March 1989, advance pay­
.neats of Rs. 125.99 lakhs and Rs. 36.80 lakhs 
were outstanding from private and Government 
parties respectively. Rs. 0.60 lakh deposited with 
the suppliers of gas cylinders since 1982 had not 
been recovered even after the return of the empty 
cylinders. 

Cases of avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1.87 
lakhs due to non-acceptance of lowest tender and 
delay in issue in purchase order were also 
noticed . 

(Paragraph 22) 

(ii) Unauthorised subletting of lease liold pre­
mises:- A plot at Frera land estate was leased 
out by the Bombay 'Port Trust to a lessee 
from December 1925 to January 1974 which 
was further renewed up to 1990. In Sep­
tember 1985, the lessee informed the Port 
Trust their intention to · effect change in use 
of shops, office godowns, etc., for storage of 
non-hazardous goods and also for subletting 
a portion of the premises. No decision was 
taken on the proposal submitted to the 
Chairman of the Port Trust for granting 'the 
permission of subietting to lessee with addi 
tional rent recovery in accordance with the 
accepted guidelines. Premises admeasuring 
28,301 square feet werenevertheless sublet by 
the lessee, in July 1985, by charging Rs. 3.11 

(x) 

lakhs at the rate of Rs. 11 per square feet without 
the permission of the Port Trust. This came to 
the notice of the Port Trust only in 1987. A suit 
for eviction and other relief as admissible under 
the law was filed in October 1989 as per proposal 
submitted by the Estate Manager in January 
1986: A total sum of Rs. 43.14 lakhs towards 
lease rent and additional deposit was recoverable 
from the lessee upto September 1989. 

(Paragraph 23) 

(iii) Infructuous expenditure on computerisation:- The 
Port Trust incurred expenditure of Rs. 10.91 lakhs up 
to March 1987 on computerisation for the centralised 
billing system in respect of the vessel related services. 
Additional equipment and accessories worth Rs. 3.43 
lakhs were also procured in March 1987. However , in 
July 1987, the Port Trust Jecided not to pursue the 
computerisation of operations as no agreement could 
be reached with unions. This resulted in unfruitful 
expenditure of Rs. 10.91 lakhs The equip~ent and 
accessories procured at the cost of Rs. 3.43 lakhs has 
also been lying idle for over two years. 

(Paragraph 24) 

XVII. Calcutta Port Trust 

(i) D ry dock system:-The percentage occupancy 
of dry docks for commercial vessels declined from 64 
in 1982-83 to 39 in 1987-88. The three dry docks 
earmarked for commercial vessels remained unoc­
cupied for 527 days during 1982-88 resulting in 
potential loss of revenue of about Rs. 105.40 lakhs. 

Under utilisation of dry docks was traced to poor 
conditions of infrastructure involving longer servicing 
time. In order to improve the services and to make 
the dry docks more attractive, a modernisation prog­
ramme sanctioned, in September 1984, was to be 
completed by December 1986 at the total cost of 
Rs. 475 .76 lakhs. Against this, a total amount of 
Rs. 179.05 lakhs could only be spent upto March 
1989. 49 per cent of the work had so for been 
completed. Out of fifteen tender packages for moder­
nisation, only eight could be finalised upto January 
1989 and . out of these, procurement could be com­
pleted only in four cases. 

A crane procured, in October 1984, was found 
unsuitable resulting in loss of revenue of Rs. 42.10 
lakhs during October 1984 to November 1987. 

Trimmer blocks, high pressure jet pumps and spray 
applicators procured at a cost of Rs. 114.96 lakhs 
between September 1986 and March 1987 remained 
unutilised till January 1989. 

.. 



• 

Mechanised hull cleaning equipment and pressure 
jet pumps purchased at a cost of Rs. 22.17 lakhs in 
October 1986, could not be used resulting in blocking 
of funds . 

(Paragraph 26) 
(ii) Non-recovery of dues:- Calcutta Port Trust 

had been operating and maintaining 'Mechnical grain 
unloading equipment' owned by the Food Corpora­
tion of India since 1966 on "cost , plus basis" without 
settling the te rms and conditions with the latter. 
Audit noticed that bills amounting to 
Rs. 134.56 lakhs on payment of maintenance charges 
incurred by the Port Trust during the period o f non­
operation of equipment as a result of suspension of 
import of foodgrains in various spells during Sep­
tember 1978 to March 1989 were not paid by the 
Corpo ration. According to the Corporation, staff .of 
only 55 was justified for maintenance of the equip­
ment during idle period against 66 and 108 enter­
tained by the Port Trust. Thus , non-settlement of 
te rms and conditions led to non-recovery of Rs. 
134.56 lakhs from The Food Corporation of India. 

(Paragraph 27) 
(iii) Loss due to non availing of exemption f rom 

payment of Customs duty:-According to Ministry. of 
Finance notification issued in July 1983, capital 
goods, components, raw materials and consumables 
are exempted from payment of customs duty when 
imported for repai r of ocean-going vessels by a ship 
repair unit registered with the Directo r Gr neral ?f 
Shipping. Although the Port Trust was .· ~ :.tered m 
November 1986 for this very purpose upto November 
1987, with the Director General of Shipping, it did 
not avail of exemption of customs duty amounting 
Rs. 47.59 lakhs. The Port Trust also did not get its 
registration renewed after Novembeer 1987 and con­
sequently could not avail exemption from pay~ent of 
customs duty amounting to Rs. 16 lakhs paid after 
the expiry of registration till March 1989. Thus, the 
Port Trust incurred a total loss of Rs. 63.59 lakhs due 
to failure to avail exemption from payment of cus­
toms duty. 

(Paragraph 28) 
(iv) Irregular payment of interest on arrears of 

adhoc/ interim relief:- ln October 1987 , Government 
sanctioned adhoc/ interim relief to the employees of 
the major Port Trusts from January 1986. In consulta­
tion with the various staff federations, the Calcutta 
Port Trust decided to make payment of arrears of 
adhoc/ interim relief only in the next financial year 
1988-89 i.e. with inte rest at the rate 10.8 per cent 
from January to March 1988. An amount of Rs. 
23. 72 lakhs was accordingly paid as inte rest by the 
Port Trust to the employees of Calcutta Dock System 
and Haldia Dock System and debited under the bead 
'salaries' . No interest is normally allowed due to 
delay in disbursement of pay and and allowances. 
The Port Trust had also not obtained Government 

xi 

sanction to the payment as required under the Mojor 
Port Trusts Act, 1963. The payment of interest on 
deferred disbursement of arrears of adhoc/interim 
relief was. therefore, irregular. 

(Paragraph 29) 
(v) Loss due to non-revision of rates of electricity 
charges:-The Calcutta Port Trust supplies electricity 
in low voltage to its employees for domestic use and 
also to contractors, market stall holders, banks, etc. 
for commercial consumers through inner distribution 
lines on "no loss , no profit basis". Although the rates 
at which electricity was procured by the Port Trust 
were enhanced several times bsetween February 1983 
and February 1988, the recovery rates fixed by the 
Port Trust in June 1975 and October 1981, for 
domestic and commercial consumers separately were 
not revised. This resulted in loss of Rs. 8.77 lakhs to 
the Port Trust. 

(Paragraph 30) 
(vi) Procurement of cutter suction dredger:-Cal­

cutta Port Trust incurred expenditure of Rs. 22.38 
lakhs on purchase of a dredger, in October 1974, 
from Garden Reach Workshop Limited . The dred,ger 
was accepted and entire payment was made without 
demonstration of successful operation. Although the 
supply was received late , liquidated damages amount­
ing to Rs. 1.15 lakhs were also not recovered. 
Expenditure of Rs. 15.22 lakhs was incurred by the 
Port Trust on repair of the dredger and the dredger 
could be put to use only from March 1983. The 
dredger was rendered idle from August 1985, conse­
quent upon a decision to discontinue silting opera­
tions. The Port Trust incurred expenditure of 
Rs. 18.60 lakhs on the manning, maintenance and 
repair of the dredger from August 1985 to March 
1989 when it remained idle. No decision had been 
communicated by Government for the disposal of the 
dredger proposed by the Port Trust in 1989. 

(Paragraph 31) 
(vii) Blocking of funds and avoidable expen­
diture:-Calcutta Port Trust purchased one set of 
rerailing equipment in October 1977 from a foreign 
firm for Rs. 5.13 lakhs for providing adequate rerail­
ment facilities for its railway system. The equipment 
could not be put to operation due to dispute between 
the Union and the Port Trust till April 1986. In the 
meantime, the equipment became unserviceable due 
to its prolonged non-use and the Port Trust had to 
approach the Director General of Technical Develop­
ment , in April 1989, for clearance for import of 
accessories and spares worth Rs. 5.43 lakhs. Thus 
non-use of the equipment for about 11 years resulted 
in blocking up of funds of Rs. 5.13 Jakhs. In addition, 
the Port Trust incurred an avoidable expenditure of 
Rs. 12.20 lakhs on hiring of accident relief vans from 
the Eastern Railway. 

(Paragraph 32) 



(viii) Procurement of gear boxes:-Against an 
order placed by the Calcutta Port Trust on a firm , in 
April 1985, for manufacture and supply of seven gear 
boxes for Rs. 25.91 Jakhs plus taxes and duties etc. 
by August 1986, only five gear boxes, were received 
by December 1986. Out of the five gear boxes two 
gear boxes found defective were returned , in July 
1987, to the firm for repairs. These had not been 
received back. One gear box could not be put to use 
as it was not according to required specifications The 
remaining two had not been supplied by the firm so 
far. 

Despite poor performance of the firm , the Port 
Trust placed a further order, in August 1986, for 
supply of ten gear boxes at a cost of R s. 49.49 Jakhs 
plus taxes and duties to be completed by August 
1987. The firm could supply only six gt>ar boxes by 
October 1988, out of which four gear boxes were 
without necessary accesso1ies and were consequently 
lying idle. 

(Paragraph 33) 

XVIII. Cochin Port Trust 
Unfruitful expenditure:- The Cochin Port Trust 

awarded a contract for closing a gap of 456 metres in 
a reclamation bund at an estimated cost of Rs. 27 .29-
lakhs to a contractor in J une 1984. The work 
required construction of a wall of 2-1 metres above 
water levet and was to be completed in one year. The 
work was partially completed up to November 1985. 

Instead of filling up the reach area by dredging, 
5200 cubic metres of rubble worth Rs. 9 .10 lakhs was 
dumped in the reach, which would have been washed 
away from the alignment of the proposed wall ~n view 
of heavy sinkage and erosion caused by heavy water 
current and tidal waves. As the chances of retrieving 
or making use of the rubble are appa rently remote, 
the expenditure of Rs. 9.10 lakhs was rendered 
infructuous, besides the reclamation project remain­
ing unfinished so far. 

(Paragraph 36) 

XIX. Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust 
Extra and avoidable expenditure on filling work:­

The Jawahar Lal Nehru Port Trust entrll5ted the 
work of filling in the township and container freight 
station areas to the Guja rat State Construction Cor­
poration Limited for Rs 12 crores in March 1986. 
During execution the quantities of grade I fill 
increased from 9.40 lakhs cums. to 30.18 lakhs cums., 
which neces ,it&ted revision in rate for this item from 
Rs. 45 to Rs. 67.25 per cum.- resulting in an extra 
expenditu1t! of Rs. 4.21 crores. The Port Trust had 
got the work 01 preparation of estimates done hy a 
consultant. No action was. however. contempl2te<l 
against the consultant for tt~ failure in drawing up 
reaso11ably accurate bill of quantities. 

(Paragraph 37) 

xii 

XX. Kandla Port Trust 

Underutilisation of container handling equipment:­
Kandla Port Trust purchased container handling 
equipment worth Rs. 60.79 lakhs form 1980 to 1986 
in order to handle five lakh tonnes cargo per annum. 
T he equipment remained underutilised due to various 
reasons and was declared surplus in September 1987. 
Out of the total. equipmt:nt cost ing Rs. 11.49 lakhs 
was sold for Rs. 6 iakhs; and the remaining equip­
ment cost ing Rs. 49.30 lakhs declared surplus was 
still to be disposed of. 

(Paragraph 38) 

XXI. Indian Jute lndustries Research Association, 
Calcutta 

Blocking of funds:- The Indian Jute Industries 
Research Association, Calcutta , incurred expenditure 
of R s. 7. 91 lakhs (including Rs. 7. SO lakhs in foreign 
exchange) on purchase of Fade-O-Meter-cum­
Weather-0-Meter and refrigeration unit. The 
machine had, however. remained uninstalled even 
after lapse of more than two and a half years. This 
resulted not only in blocking of funds of Rs. 7 .91 
lakhs but also defeated the purpose of 
procurement. The warranty period of the equipment 
had also expired. 

(Paragraph 41) 

XXII. Institute of Hotel Management, Catering Tech­
nology and Applied Nutrition, Bombay 

lnfructuous expenditure on water proofing treat­
ment:- A leakage in the terrace was noticed for the 
first time during 1977-78 in the building of the 
Institute of Hotel Management , Cate ring Technology 
and Applied Nutrition , Bombay, constructed in 1965-
66. Although expenditu.-e of Rs. 3.68 lakhs was 
incurred on water proofing work of terrace, through 
the Central Public Works D epartment (CPWD), the 
work was left incomplete by the CPWD, in Sep­
tember 1989 and leakage continued to persist. This 
had damaged the b.uilding as well as electric installa­
tions besides rendering the expenditure of Rs. 3.68 
lakhs as infructuous. 

(Paragraph 42) 

XXlll. Institute of Physically Handicapped, New Delhi 

Purchase of flats from Delhi· Development Author­
ity:- The Institute of Physically Handicapped. New 
Delhi acquired 30 flats under Janta Gategory at Nand 
Nagri from the Delhi Developme nt Authority at a 
cost of Rs. 6.30 lakhs in June 1982 with a view to 

providing alternative accommodation on rent to 
employees both handicapped and others who had 
been squat!ing in the premi<>es. Contrary to the 
general policy of providing residential acwmmoda­
tion to tl 1~ employees on lt:ase for the period of their 
service, the Institute arranged transfer of flats on 



ownership basis, thereby adversely affecting the inter­
est of remaining present and future· employees. 
Further. both the Government and _ the DOA had 
communicated their approval to the transfer of flats 
only to the physically handicapped employees of the 
Institute , but 16 out of 30 employees to whom flats 

xiii 

were allotted were not physically handicapped. 

Institute also failed to get refund of Rs. 6.30 lakhs 
deposited with the D .D.A, while surrendering these 
flats to the DOA, in October 1987. 

(Paragraph 44) 





' 

.. 

CHAPTER I 

1. General 

1.1 Release of grants and loans :-The accounts of 
autonomous bodies, which receive financial assistance 
from Government, are being audited by the Com­
ptroller and Auditor General of India under various 
provisions of the Comptroller and Auditor General's 
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 
1971. 

As on 31 March 1989, there were 87 Central 
autonomous bodies (other than those under Scientific 
Departments) whose annual accounts were to be 
audited by the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India under Section 14 (1) and (2) of the Act ibid . 
During 1988-89, grants amounting to Rs. 2230.23 
lakhs were paid by the Union Government to 18 
bodies. The annual accounts of 1988-89 in respect of 
69 bodies have not been received. 

As on 31 March 1989, there were 172 Central 
autonomous bodies (other than those under Scientific 
Departments) including 10 Universities whose annual 
accounts were to be audited by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India as sole auditor of these 
bodies under Sections 19 (2) and 20 (1) of the Act 
ibid . During 1988-89, grants and Joans amounting to 
Rs. 107,375.05 lakhs and Rs. 117,85!74 lakhs respec­
tively were paid by the Union Government to 157 
autonomous bodies and grants to the extent of 
Rs. 150,97.33 lakhs were received by nine Universities 
from University Grants Commission/Central Govern­
ment. The annual accounts of 1988-89 in respect of 
six bodies have not been received. The audited 
accounts of these autonomous bodies alongwith the 
Separate Audit Reports on each individual body I 
organisation are issued to Government of India every 
year for being placed before Parliament. 

1.2 Delay in submission of accounts by autonomous 
bodies:- "The Committee on Papers Laid on the 
Table of the House" recommended in its First Report 
(5th Lok Sabha) 1975-76 that after the close of the 
accounting year, every autonomous body should com­
plete its accounts within a period of three months and 
make them available for audit and that the reports 
and the audited accounts should be laid before 
Parliament within nine months of the close of the 
accounting year. For the year 1987-88, audited 
accounts together with Separate Audit Reports 
thereon of 175 Central autonomous bodies (other 
than those under Scientific Departments) which were 

1 

under audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India, were to be placed before Parliament. Out of 
these, the accounts of 87 autonomous bodies only 
were made available to Audit within the prescribed 
time limit of three months of the close of the 
accounting year. Submission of accounts of 88 auton­
omous bodies was delayed as indicated below:-

Delay upto one month 43 

Delay of over 1 month 

upto 3 months 28 

Delay of over 3 months 

upto 6 months 9 

Delay of over 6 months 

upto 12 months 5 

Accounts I information 

not received 3 

88 

1.3 Outstanding utilisation certificates of grants:­
Consequent on the departmentalisation of accounts in 
1976, certificates of utilisation of grants were required 
to be furnished by the Ministries I Departments con­
cerned to the Controllers of Accounts in respect of 
grants released to statutory bodies, non-Government 
institutions , etc. for specific purposes specifying that 
the grants had been properly utilised on the objects 
for which they were sanctioned , and that, where the 
grants were conditional , the prescribed conditions 
had been fulfilled. The Ministry/ Department-wise 
details indicating the position of outstanding utilisa­
tion certficates are given in Appendix - I. 

The Ministries I Departments of Civil Aviation and 
Tourism, Energy and Power, Food, Human Resource 
Development (except Departments of Education and 
Women and Child Development) , Labour , Planning, 
Statistics, Social Welfare and Mines and Andaman & 
Nicobar Administration and Chandigarh Administra­
tion had not furnished information inspite of letters 
issued to them (December 1989). 

Further a large number of utilisation certificates 
(13600) amounting to Rs. 1263.74 crores were out­
standing in March 1989 in respect of grants released 
during 1976-77 to 1985-86. Out of these, utilisation 



certificates for Rs. 1253.87 crores were outstanding in 
the case of the following:-

Agriculture 

Commerce 

Number of Uti- Amownt (in 
lisation Cer- crores of 
tificates Out- rupees) 
standing 

2 

641 

64 

3 

46.57 
27.59 

2 

2 

Health and Family Welfare 2131 
Human Resource Development 8571 
Surface Transport 427 
Urban Development 183 
Delhi Administration 1172 

Total 13189 

3 

232.33 
590.06 
158.34 

1.40 
197.58 

1253.87 

This indicated that the authorities releasing the 
grants to statutory bodies, non-Government institu­
tions, etc. had not exercised proper and adequate 
control over the receipt of utilisation certificates. 

~ 



Ministry of Commerce 

2. Trade Development Authority 

2.1. Introduction 

The Trade Development Authority (TOA) a regis­
tered Society was set up by the Central Government 
in July 1970 as an export promotion institutio n under 
the administrative control of the Ministry of Com­
merce (Ministry). The primary objective of TOA is to 
induce and organise entrepreneurs, largely in the 
medium and small scale sectors, to develop their 
individual export capabilities and also to provide 
package of assistance , including export intelligence in 
a personalised form to individual exporters through 
collection and collation of information , market 
research and analysis. It also renders advice on 
export finance and assists in securing and implement­
ing export orders. 

2.2. Scope of Audit 

The accounts of TOA are audited annually in 
terms of its rules and reeulations by the auditors 
appointed for the purpose by the Authority in consul· 
tation with the Government. 

A review of the activities of TOA for the period 
1982-83 to 1987-88 was conducted under Section 
14(1) of the Comptroller and Auditor General's 
(Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act , 
1971. 

2.3. Organisational set up 

Management of the affairs of TOA is entrusted to 
a Steering Committee consisting of the Secretary. 
Ministry of Commerce as Chairman, an Executive 
Director appointed by the Government and not more 
than 14 members nominated by Central Government 
(Government). TOA has three fuctional Divisions , 
namely (i) Merchandising (ii) Research and Analysis 
and· (iii) Trade Information and Statistics. The Mer­
chandising Division provides comprehensive services 
in the field of export production and marketing by 
way of indentification of products, manufacturers / 
exporters, overseas buyers, establishing buyer-seller 
contacts and other allied strategies. Research and 
Analysis Division conducts research activities for 
export promotion such as assistance in identification 
of products and market, feasibility studies, inter-firm· 
comparison etc. The Trade Information and Statistics 
Division collects, compiles, analysis and disseminates 
information on international trade and industry. In 
addition , Administration Division deals with general 
administration , accounts etc. TOA has its head 
office in New Delhi and four regional offices at 
Bombay, Calcutta, Kanpur and Bangalore . It has 

3 

established five offices abroad in Frankfurt (January 
1973), New York (January 1974), Tokyo (May 1976), 
Harare (March 1987) and Dubai (February 1988). 

2.4. Highlights 

TDA bad no reliable data base in respect of 
export performance of its members (clients) as 
the clients response in furnishing requisite infor­
mation has been declining significantly over the 
years. 

Enrolment of regular members declined from 
353 in 1984-85 to 167 in 1987-88 while de­
enrolment increased from 104 in 1984-85 to 182 
in 1987-88. 

Decline in exports in 1986-87 compared with 
1983-84 in eight engineering products out of 17 
products and in seven consumer products out of 
12 produ~ts dealt with by TDA ranged from two 
to 61 per cent and seven to 49 per cent respec­
tively in US dollar terms. During the same 
perib«I 3Jthougb total exports from the country 
increaked over the years, the share of exports of 
TDA products to TDA markets showed decline 
in 10 engineering products and five consumer 
goods. 

A_nnual action plans were not prepared for the 
years 1984-85 and 1985-86. The activities actual­
ly carried out in other years showed that in most 
cases the products and countries taken up were 
different from those which were planned. 

TDA had been promoting development and 
adaptation of samples acquired from abroad. 
The extent to which the exports were actually 
augmented by such development and adaptation 
was not known. Further, inadequate number of 
samples were sent to TDA 's regional offices and 
at times the samples were exposed to limited 
number of members only. 

Despite recognition of the need for an integrated 
National Centre for Trade Information for ex­
port promotion, for which proposal was mooted 
by TDA 14 years back, the Centre has not yet 
been established. 

TDA could not generate internal resources for 
contributing its share of expenditure according 
to the approved pattern of rmancial assistal)ce. 
This resulted in accumulated deficit of 
Rs. 120.87 lakhs upto 1985-86. 



Excess Government grant held by TDA upto the 
year 1987-88 was Rs. 73.61 lakhs according to 
the annual accounts of TDA. However, grant 
accounts after the year 1985-86 have not been 
finalised by the Government (December 1989). 

Assistance of Rs. 7 .67 crores was received dur­
ing 1977-78 to 1987-88 from foreign funding 
agencies. Procedure for exhibiting the same in 
annual accounts had not been laid down. 

TDA was made responsible for preparation of 
final accounts of India Trade Centre, Brussels as 
grants from the Government to the Centre were 
routed through TDA. The final accounts for the 
Centre for 1983-84 and onwards were not pre­
pared. 

There was no effective control over receipt, issue 
and balances of priced publications. 

Register of fixed assets was not maintained. 
Physical verification was stated to have been 
carried out in 1986-87 but in the absence of 
properly completed assets register /lists, the basis 
of physical verification was not clarified to Audit. 

Grant released by 

4 

2.5. Financial position 

2.5.l Sources of funds:-The funds of TDA consist of­
(i) grants and advances made by or through 

Government; 

(ii) income from endowment of funds by 
Government; 

(iii) donation and contribution from other 
sources; 

(iv) fee and other charges paid for the services 
of TDA and 

(v) other income and receipts. 

In terms of the rules and regulations of TDA , the 
Steering Committee has the power to, inter alia, 
provide for the preparation and submission of budget 
estimates to Government and the sanction of expen­
diture. Further, Government is empowered to 
approve TDA's budget estimates and revised es­
timates. 

Revised estimates, actual expenditure and receipt 
of funds for the years 1982-83 to 1987-88 were as 
under:-

Government 
(In lakhs of rupees) 
Other receipts 

Year Revised Total ex Gross Adjustment Net Revised 
estimates 

Actual** 
estimates* penditure of pre-

(excluding vious 
deprecia- excess grant 

tion) 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 

1982-83 196.52 150.83 141 .00 141.00 35.51 37.58 
1983-84 215.74 181.95 154.53 12.27 142.26 43.65 41.24 
1984-85 283.10 220.66 188.80 188.80 57. 15 46.71 
1985-86 317.12 274.90 215.78 15.79 199.99 69. 17 71.94 
1986-87 390.45 372.27 376.33 44.00 332.33 69.67 77.47 
1987-88 560.17 507.49 322.67 322.67 63.46 71.32 

* Loans and advances excluded ** Capital receipts excluded 

During 1982-83 to 1987-88 depreciation charged in 
accounts was Rs. 15.96 lakhs and capital receipt by 
way of deduction/ transfer of assets was Rs. 1.67 
lakhs. 
2 .5.2. Pattrn of assistance from Government:-re­
ceived grants-in-aid from Government under the 
scheme Marke ting Development Assistance (MDA) 
administered by the Ministry for (i) admin\strative 
expenditure at the rate of 75 per cent till 1986-87 and 
80 per cent with effect from 1987-88 of such 
expenditure (ii) all other developmental activities as 
per the percentages which worked out to about 60 
per cent of expenditure on most of such activities 
upto 1986-87 and at a uniform rate of 80 per cent 
with effect from 1987-88. 

In addition , Government also provided 100 per 
cent grant for specific purposes. Government 
released 'on account' grants against the requirements 
projected by TDA from time to time on the basis of 
its budget/revised estimates. The ·on account' grants 
were finalised on the basis of actual expenditure in 
the accounts audited and certi fied by statutory au­
ditors. 

2.5.3 Release of excess grant-in-aid:- 'On account' , 
grants released and grants finalised by 
Government for the years 1982-83 to 1985-86 were as 

+-· 



-~ 

. . 
~ 

t 
J 
~ 

under :-

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Year Grants released Grant admiss- Excess 
by Government ible as fina-

(Gross) lised by 
Government 

1982-83 141.00 100.52 40.48 
1983-84 154.53 121.94 32.59 
1984-85 188.80 147.62 41.18 
1985-86 215.78 189.54 26.24 

The Ann1,1al accounts of TDA showed the excess 
grants held by it as Rs. 177 .66 lakhs at the end of 
1986-87 and after revision of· pattern of assistance, 
as Rs. 73 .61 lakhs at the end of 1987-88 (including 
unspent balance of specific purpose grant). The 
excess release of grants was primarily due to 
Government releasing 'on account' grants for 
activities, though budgeted , but not finally ap­
proved. 

The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that the 
release of excess grant became a necessity because 
the annual accounts of TDA were not finalised in 
time. 
2.5.4 Delay in finalisation of grants:- 'On account' 
grants released by the Government were not final­
ised promptly. 'On account' grant for the year 
1984-85 was finalised in July 1988 and the grant for 
1985-86 was finalised in September 1989. 'On 
account' grants for the year 1986-87 and onwards 
were not yet finalised (December 1989). 
2.5.5 Accumulated deficit:- The accumulated deficit 
of TDA up to 1985-86 as intimated by it to the 
Government , in July 1986, was Rs. 92.06 lakhs. On 
subsequent finalisation of the grants for the years 
1984-85 and 1985-86 the deficit would work out to 

5 

In June 1986, the MDA main committee gave 
approval for non-refundable ad-hoc grant to TDA 
to cover the deficit to be adjusted against excess 
grants released to it up to the year 1985-86. Sanc­
tion to this effect had not been issued by the 
Government so far. 

The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that the 
matter was being processed further. 

2.6. Membership:-TDA's members comprise two 
categories viz. (i) regular members and (ii) associ­
ate members. Manufacturers registered with the 
Directorate of Industries/ Directorate General of 
Technical Development , State Corporations, 
Government recognised export houses and select 
merchant exporters with proven commerciaVexport 
capabilities are enrolled as regular members of 
TDA on payment of per annum service charges. A 
member could register himself for more than one 
product on payment .of additional service charges. 
Members are accordingly provided services in the 
field of (i) exrort production (ii) export marketing 
by way of (ai) department store promotions, (b) 
buyers-sellers meets, (c) contact promotion prog­
rammes, (d) arran&ing participation in overseas 
trade fairs, (iii) product and design development 
(iv) market intelligence (v) package of assistance to 
its members (clients) carrying them from the stage 
of intention to the stage of exports, etc. 

The regular members on their part are required 
to submit profile of their enterprises every year, 
copies of catalogues, export price list of each pro­
duct and a copy of quarterly export return submit­
ted by them to the Government besides any other 
data required by TDA. 

Rs. 120.87 lakhs. The associate members are provided market 
The deficit was mainly due to TDA's inability to intelligence through weekly Trade Intelligence Bul-

contribute its share of expenditure by generation of letin /Market Intelligence Bulletin containing trade 
internal resources in accordance with the approved information etc. The associate members are 
patte rn of assistance as modified from time to time required to pay annual service charge as fixed by 
for years upto 1986-87. TDA from time to time. 

The membership fee including service charges received by TOA during 1982-83 to 1987-88 was as under:­

Year 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 

Member- 19.40 17.54 23.30 
ship fee 

The position of regular members during 1982-83 to 

Year New De-enrol-
enrol ment 
ment 

1982-83 160 117 
1983-84 90 97 
1984-85 353 104 
1985-86 227 183 
1986-87 158 157 
1987-88 167 182 

1985-86 

28.87 

1987-88 was as 

Percentage 
of de-enrol-

ment to 
enrolment 

73.13 
107.78 
29.46 
80.62 
99 .37 

108.98 

1986-87 
(ln lakhs of rupees) 
1987-88 

30.90 28.20 

under:-

Total Percehtage 
number of of growth 

clients over pre-
vious year 

888 
885 (- ) 0.34 

1134 28.14 
1178 3.88 
1184 0.51 
1170 (- ) 1.18 



Note: De-enrolled member when re-enrolled , is not 
taken as new enrolment but is included in the 
total membership. 

A committee of experts (the Group) appointed by 
the Government in February 1986 to, inter alia, 
review the working of TOA in its report of Sep­
tember 1986, observed that the total membership in 
TOA did not constitute a significant proportion of 
the registered exporter. 

The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that the 
overall position of the membership has been very 
encouraging as it has gone up from 885 in 1983-84 to 
1170 in. 1987-88 despite the fact that TOA is not a 
registering authority like other export promotion 
councils, FIEO etc. and TDA's membership is purely 
voluntary. 

In this connection it was observed that TOA has 
no information as to the total number of registered 
exporters in the country. 

While the membership at the close of the year 

Year Engineering group 

6 

(excepting 1983-84) showed increase till 1986-87 it 
declined in 1987-88 despite the fact that five new 
products had been added for coverage in 1985-86. 
The percentage of de-enrolment to enrolment 
increased from 29.46 per cent in 1984-85 to 108.98 per 
cent in 1987-88. 

It was recognised in the Ministry of Commerce in 
April 1984 that the growth of membership of TOA 
could be considered as one of the better quantitative 
indicators for evaluating its performance. However, 
enrolment of new members sharply declined after 
1984-85 and decreased by 52.69 percent in 1987-88 
compared to 1984-85. 

TOA enrolled members for 17 products in 
engineering group and 12 prod~cts in consumer group 
during the year 1982-83 to 1987-88. Five products 
under the group 'other products' were added from 
the year 1985-86. 

Decline in membership registered under various 
products as compared with the previous year is 
revealed in the following table:-

Consumer group 

Total 
number of 
produccts 

Number of products in 
which registration 
declined 

Total number 
of products 

Number of 
products 
in which 
registration 
declined. 

1982-83 17 
1983-84 17 
1984-85 17 
1985-86 17 
1986-87 17 
1987-88 17 

Thus, in large number of products there was 
decline in membership particularly after the year 
1984-85. The Group in their report of September 
1986 had also observed that TDA's membership had 
not been on a sustained basis; sizea'.Jle numbers of 
TOA members drop-out and rejoin . 

De-enrolment was attributed by TOA' to one or 
more of the following factors (i) withdrawal by 
members after obtaining export orders to their full 
capacity, (ii) attaining self sufficiency to cater to or 
produce products acceptable in the international mar­
ket , (iii) expiry of particular period as intended by 
members, (iv) fulfilment of information need for their 
products, (v) TOA ceasing to have thrust on specific 
products after a limited period and (vi) availability of 
lucrative domestic market. 

5 
7 
4 
12 
13 
13 

12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 

2 
2 

Nil 
4 
7 
3 

However , as enrolment and de-enrolment should 
be . a continuous process the reasons attributed by 
TOA do not fully account for decline in registration 
of clients in increased number of products. 

2.7. Action plans:- TOA had prepared a five year 
plan of development activities from 1979-80 to 1983-
84. No such five year plan was prepared subse­
quently'. A lso, no annual Action Plan was made for 
the year 1984-85 and 1985-86. TOA stated , in July 
1989, that only the activities approved by the 
Government were completed in these two years. 
However, an Action Plan for 1986-87 and schedule of 
proposed activities for the year 1987-88 were framed . 

The number of developmental activities as per the 
Plans /schedule of activities and achievements there­
against for the years 1982-83 to 1987-88 is given 



~ 

~ 

7 

below: 

Year Fairs Contact promo- Buyer seUer Sales team Department Buyers mission ·Integrated prog-
tion on prog- meet store ramme for mar-
ramme promotion keting 

T A T A T A T A T A T A T A 
1982-83 8 5 13 3 3 8 2 11 5 2 
1983-84 10 6 12 8 2 3 9 7 7 24 3 
1984-85 x 6 x 8 x 3 x 1 x 2 x 55 x 
1985-86 x 7 x 3 x 4 x 3 x 5 x 74 x 
1986-87 3 3 6 2 3 6 1 4 4 50 2 2 
1987-88 10 5 IO 4 6 2 2 2 72 1 3 

(T=As per plan I Schedule of activity, A=Achievements, X=Absence of plan , -=Nil plan) 

The activities undertaken, as given in the 
Annual Reports of TDA, compared to those envis­
aged in the Plans showed that besides shortfall in 
quantum of achievements, the activities actually 
carried out were, in most cases, for products and 
in countries different from those which were 
planned. 

The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that 
TDA formulates export developmental programmes 
on yearly basis with budget implications. Some of 
the programmes are either deleted or changed or 
revised in the light of priorities and availability of 
finance. 

However, the fact remains that the plans framed 
by TDA did not prove to be realistic as the 
extent of the deletion and deviations with refer­
ence to -five-year I annual plans was substantial. 
2.8. Impact of activities:- Arranging and par­
ticipating in trade fairs, buyer-seller meets, contact 
promotion programmes, etc. abroad are the main 
activities undertaken by TDA for promoting Indian 
merchandise. The expenditure incurred by TDA on 
development activities during the years 1982-83 to 
1987-88 amounted to Rs. 634.63 lakhs (including 
Rs. 291.10 lakhs financed by foreign agencies). 
This did not include administrative overheads and 
expenditure incurred by participating clients/ mem­
bers of · TDA themselves. There was no system 
that could . provide a reliable basis for evaluation 
of costs and benefits of each activity. 

TDA claimed generation of business amounting 
to Rs. 40466.62 lakhs as shown below as a result 
of · above mentioned activities during 1982-83 to 
1987-88: 

a) Trade enquiries received 

b) Spot orders booked 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

24777.45 

15689.17 

Total 40466.62 

Refering to the evaluation of fairs the Group 
(Committee appointed by the Government to 

review the working of TDA) in their report of 
September 1986 pointed out that the figures pro­
vided by the exporters of orders placed may not 
be reliable because of under estimation (e.g.·, for 
tax purposes) or exaggeration (in order to depict a 
good performance). 

Information as to how many orders had actually 
been executed against the business reported to 
have been generated and as to how many 
enquiries were converted into finn export orders 
was not made available to Audit. TDA stated, in 
April 1988, that while some of the participants 
provided the required information, some did not 
give any feed back despite repeated requests. 
Ministry reiterated this position in December f989. 
As such, the extent to which the orders were actu­
ally executed and the enquiries were satisfactorily 
attended to could not be known. In the absence 
of this information, the extent to which the main 
objective of TDA was achieved could not be 
evaluated. 

2.9. Decline in export of TDA products:- TDA 
has compiled statistics on India's exports of TDA 
products to markets catered by TDA in general 
currency areas and India's total global exports of 
each of such product for the years 1983-84 to 
1986-87. 

Out of the 17 products under engineering group 
and 12 under consumer goods, eight products of 
the former and seven of the latter group registered 
decline in terms of foreign exchange earnings in 
US dollar terms as detailed in Annexure 'A' . 

The decline of exports in terms of US dollar in 
1986-87 compared to 1983-84 ranged from two to 
61 per-cent in engineering products and seven to 
49 per-cent in consumer goods. 

In case of four engineering products and five 
consumer goods the exports in 1986-87 were lower 
than exports in 1983-84 even in terms of rupee 
value. 

TD A attributed, in August 1987, the shortfall in 
export of engineering goods to fierce competition 
in the wake of confirmed recession, protectionist 



policies and countervailing duties imposed on sqme 
items particularly in USA and liquidity crisis faced by 
some African countries. In respect of consumer 
goods, poor competitiveness of plastic items in gen­
eral, poor quality of wood (for furniture) and ship­
ping problems etc. were stated to be some of the 
problems being faced during export. 

It was further observed that although total exports 
of India to global markets increased over the years, 
TDA's ~hare in export of its products to IDA 
markets compared to global exports showed marked 
decline in 10 products under engineering goods and 
five products under consumer good~ in the year 1986-
87 as compared to the position in the year 1983-84 as 
detailed in annexure 'B'. With regard to these 15 
products the decline was attributed, in December 
1989, by the Ministry to (i) considerable increase of 
India's exports of certain products during this period 
in non-TOA markets particularly USSR, (ii) paucity 

Year Enqineering products 

Number Total 
of products number 

of clients 

Number 
of client 
responses 

Value 
of 
clients 
exports 

8 

as per 
response 
(Rupees in 
crores) 

1982-83 17 637 422 141.10 

1983-84 17 631 397 144.57 

1984-85 17 754 309 121.81 

1985-86 17 682 188 99.61 

i986-87 
Information not furnished. 

1987-88 

While the total number of clients generally 
increased from 1982-83 onwards client response 
decreased by 55 per cent under engineering group and 
by 47 per cent in consumer group in 1985-86 as 
compared to 1982-83. 

The information for the year 1986-87 and 1987-88 
was not available with TDA (July 1989). TOA stated, 
in March 1987, that some of the members 
(clients) did not furnish information 
of their export turn over. Thus, .TOA had no reliable 
data base in respect of exports performance of its 
members even though TDA's services are intended to 
be in a personalised form and clients/ members 
oriented. 

The Group had, in its Report of September 1986, 
emphasised the need for TOA to set up a system that 
would provide information on exports made by indi­
vidual registered exporters so that objective assess-

of fund§, (iii) adverse effect on India's exports to 
Middle East countries due to political considerations, 
(iv) fluctuations in exports of products like sewing 
machines, motorcycles and mopeds, toys and dolls 
arid sports goods, (v) limited number of clients in 
industrial machinery, (vi) products like pharmaceuti-

. cals and ceramics being comparatively new in TOA 
range of products. 

Increase in exports to USSR would have affected 
the share of TDA's exports in global exports to 
certain extent. However, the other reasons attributed 
for the shortfall indicated lack of timely and adequate 
measures to overcome the problems related to inade­
quacy of performance. 

2.10. Export performance of TDA 's members:- The 
export performance of its members (clients) who had 
furnished information on exports during 1982-83 to 
1985-86 as intimated by TDA was as under:-

Number 
of 
products 

12 

12 

12 

12 

Consumer products 

Total 
number 
of 
clients 

584 

574 

777 

826 

No. of 
clients 
responses 

305 

319 

338 

163 

Value 
of clients exports 
as per 
response 
(Rupees in 
crores) 

154.32 

166.50 

267.20 

98.94 

ment of the performance of exporters, product-wise 
would become possible. 

In the Action Taken Notes on paragraph 63 of the­
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
India for the year 1981-82 regarding working of 
TDA, furnished to the Ministry of Finance in Sep­
tember 1983 by the Ministry it was stated ·that officers 
of TOA had been directed to collect information on 
clients, export performance in person during the 
client contact programme or during the course of 
their field visits and all efforts were being made to 
ensure that the latest statistics on export performance 
of the units were invariably collected. 

The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that 
TDA's efforts to collect information on export per­
formance of TDA clients did not yield the desired 
results as most of the clients did not furnish the 

.. 

• 

+· 



~ 

required information probably because TDA does not 
have statutory authority for obtaining such informa­
tion. Efforts to compile the requisite information 

.._ from the Daily List of Exports (DLEs) from various 
ports of the country were also not commensurate 
with the export performance of TOA members due 
to large number of entries issued from various ports 
in the country. Thereupon the export performance 
for TOA clients for the year 1986-87 was assessed for 
the major product groups on the basis of the relative 
share of TOA clients in the country's export perform­
ance calculated on the ·basis of the experience of 
product officers of TOA who are in constant touch 
with the clients. 

Thus, TDA has not been able to collect reliable 
data in respect of the export performance of its 
members (clients). 

2.11. Inter-firm comparisons:- One of the objec-
-< tives of TOA is to undertake, co-ordinate and assist 

inter-firm comparison of export oriented units as well 
as units with export potential. The Inter-firm com­
parison study' inter alia, identifies the specific areas 
of strength and weaknesses of the units compared 
based on different operational ratios. During 1982-83 
to 1987-88; TOA carried out only three such studies 
viz. on 

1984-85 

E c 0 

Total No. of TOA products. 17 12 

Number of product for which samples 10 7 
collected. 

Number of samples collected. 286 71 

357 

9 

E 

17 

5 

98 

(i) Machine tool industry, 

(ii) Foundry industry, 

(iii) Readymade garment industry . 

Thus, very few firms and products had been 
covered for this activity. 

The Ministry stated , in December 1989, that inter­
firm comparison is of immense value to the industry 
but the compilation, collection and analysis of this 
data manually is a time consuming process and, 
therefore, TOA tries to complete one study in a year 
depending upon the availability of its resources and 
response from the industry and trade . 

2.12. Product Development and adaptation:­
(i) TDA has been procuring from abroad samples of 
various export-worthy items to facilitate their adapta­
tion and for development by the Indian manufactur­
ers for exports. These samples were either imported 
free of custom duty, received direct from buyers/ 
importers or collected by the officers of TOA during 
market surveys, contact promotion programmes, etc. 

Until 1985-86 TOA dealt with the promotion of 29 
products. During 1985-86 five more products were 
added increasing the number of TDA's products to 
34. The number of products for which samples were 
procured during 1984-85 to 1987-88 was as under:-

1985-86 

c 
12 

10 

91 

0 

5 

E 

17 

9 

257 

1986-87 

c 
12 

6 

62 

0 

5 

E 

17 

6 

129 

1987-88 

c 
12 

5 

131 

189 319 260 

0 

5 

(E= Engineering products; C= Consumer products; O= Other products) . 
The number of samples procured for engineering for months together (b) in some cases there was no 

products declined compared to 1984-85. Samples proper timely feedback from the product officers 
were not procured for five engineering products and about the status of development (c) although a larger 
two consumer goods in any of the years. number of samples were procured by TOA, inadequ-

(ii) TOA obtained 1125 samples during 1984-85 
to 1987-88 of which 979 samples were stated to have 
been developed upto June -1989. TOA had no infor­
mation as to the total value of export orders secured 
for these adapted samples and value of-exports made 
there against. As such, actual exports augmented 
through product development and adaptation was not 
known. 

(iii) The Committee appointed by TOA in April 
1987 for physical verification of imported samples, 
inter alia, observed that (a) there was no time limit 
for product development/ adaptation with the result 
that the samples were held up with a particular unit 

ate number of samples were sent to the regional 
offices and, as such, the activities of the regional 
offices in products development I adaptation were 
minimum ( d) the storing capacity of the samples in 
TOA was inadequate (e) 882 samples procured upto 
1983-84 were outdated and recommended for dis-
posal. 

Annual physical verification of samples procured 
during the year 1987-88 was again carried out in June 
1988 by a Committee whose report indicated that the 
shortcomings pointed out in the previous ' physical 
verification ~till persisted. The committee also 
observed that at times the samples were exposed to 
limited number of members. 



The Ministry stated , in December 1989, that the 
samples were generally supplied in consumer product 
group and light engineering goods as it was not 

l possible to get samples in heavy engineering goods. 
A proposal for providing subsidy under MDA to the 
e ngineering units was under consideration in order to 
faci litate product development and counter-sampling 
work . In case of consume r goods , the counter~ 

samples were prepared in a short time . However, no 
time limit could be laid down for engineering pro­
ducts. It was further stated that samples were distri­
buted to regional offices only when sufficie nt number 
of samples were received. 

2.13. Centre for trade information:- The trade infor­
mation service plays a vital role in assisting export 
performance. The need fo r setting up an integrated 
National Centre fo r Trade Information (NCTI) to act 
as an apex coordi nating body was recognised by the 
Government in 1975. In May 1976, TDA sent to the 
Government a draft note containing proposal for 
setting up NCTI. A ' Users Survey' was got conducted 
by the Government from Indian Institute of Manage­
me nt (Ahmedabad). which submitted the report in 
March 1978. TOA also did Sources Survey and 
submitted its Report. Several Committees (P.C. AJe­
xander Committee 1978, Est imates Committee 1982, 
Abid Hussain Committee 1984) endorsed the prop­
osal that the setting up of NCTI be given high 
priority. Officials of the Ministry visited Japan, Korea 
and H ongkong in 1985 to see their national models 
and TOA prepared a study report rega rding Trade 
Information System in J ETRO (Japan External Trade 
Organisation) and KOTRA (Korea Trade Office). A 
project proposa l for setting up a NCTl was prepared 
by TOA and submitted to Ministry in May 1987. 

A revised detai led proposal was submitted by TOA 
in July 1987 for establishing a compre hensive com­
puterised trade information system which included 
creation of network and linkages with organisatio ns 
and data sources both in India and abroad at a cost 
of Rs. 1.34 crores non-recurring and of Rs. 2.04 
crores recurring. 

The Ministry stated, in Decembe r 1989 , tha t the 
NCTI will now be a part of the proposed India Trade 
Centre in Delhi. The matter regarding se tting up of 
India Trade Centre at New Delhi was under active 
consideration of the Government. 

Thus, NCTl for which a proposal was mooted by 
TDA abou t 14 years back and the importance of 
which was stressed by several committees has not yet 
been established. 

Other w pics of interest 

2.14. Non -exhibition of foreign assistance in annual 
accounts:-TDA received financial assistance amount­
ing ro Rs. 7.67 crorcs during 1977-78 to 1987-88 from 

10 

various foreign funding agencies in· respect of buyer­
seller meets, development programmes, sales-cum­
marketing missions. fairs and exhibitions, contact 
promotion programmes, e tc. The assistance was pro- """ 
vided on a project to project basis in the form of 
consultant's fee , rent of exhibition stalls. publicity, air 
tickets to TOA official a nd representatives from the 
industry, per diem payment to TOA officials and 
incidental expenses on transport, etc. There was no 
uniform mode for receiving the assistance. In some 
cases funds were remitted by the funding agencies to 
TDA's foreign offices while in otliers to TOA's 
officials yet in some othe r cases only per diem 
expenses, local transport and incidentals were given 
to TDA's officials whereas other expenses were 
borne by the funding agencies. According to provi­
sion contained in the Civil Accounts Manual all 
foreign assistance in cash or kind , excepting value of 
technical services or cost of experts deputed by 
foreign agencies at their own cost for benefit of 
Government of India, should be included in accounts. 
It was stated by TOA that as the payments were 
made directly to the participants, consultants etc., the 
assistance was, not exhibited in the books of accounts 
of the Authority, but was shown in the annexure 
appended to the Annual Reports upto 1985-86. Even 
such an annexure was not appended to the Annual 
Reports for 1986-87 and 1987-88. 

The assistance obtained from the foreign funding 
agencies was not covered by the exception envisaged 
in the Manual. However , no system was prescribed 
for exhibition of the receipt of assistance from the 
foreign funding agencies and expenditure met from 
the said assistance in the final accounts of TOA. 
Thus, the receipts and expenditure were also not 
subjected to audit. 

The Ministry stated, December 1989, that assist­
ance give n by foreign agencies was not in the form of 
grant and was provided on project to project basis. It 
was the normal practice and pre-condition of the 1" 
donor agencies that all original vouchers were svbmit-
ted to the agencies. However, the proce(iure to be 
adopted for accounting of such assistance in accounts 
of TOA would be examined in consultation with 
Finance. 

2.ts: Unfruitful expenditure:- TOA undertook con­
struction of a pavilion for participating in the India 
International Trade Fair at Pragati Maidan, New 
Delhi , in 197 4. Though the fair was postponed · sine­
die, keeping in view the expenditure of Rs. 5.99 lakhs 
already incurred on the construction upto July 1974, 
TOA completed construction of the pavilion· in May 
1975 at a cost of Rs. 12.83 lakhs. On formation of 
the Trade Fair Authority of India .(TF AI) the pavi­
lion was handed over to the TF AI in.1977. Pending 
decision by the Governme nt regarding determination 
of the cost at which the building was transferred it 

+ 



I 

continued to be included in the assets in the Balance 
Sheet of TDA. Depreciation totalling Rs. 6.16 lakhs 
was charged by TDA in its accounts upto the year 
1987-88 on a building which was not put to ·its use. 

.._ The Ministry stated , in December 1989, that the 
matter was under conside ration. 

2.16. Improper maintenance of record of fixed 
assets:- The Annual accounts of TDA showed that 
it had acquired assets for a gross value of Rs. 68.30 
lakhs since its inc'e!Jtion to 1987-88. Assets Registe r 
incorporating details of these assets was not pro­
duced to Audit. A registe r in fo rm GFR 19. of the 
permanent and semi-pe rmanent assets acquired 
wholly or mainly out of Government grants which 
was req uired to be maintained as provided in the 
General Financial Rules was also not maintained . 

The Annual reports of TDA fo r the years 1986-87 
and 1987-88 stated that physical verification of assets 
was carried out and the figures were being recon­
ciled . The report in respect o f such verification and 

-c; the ' progress of its reconciliation with figures as 
appearing in the boo ks of accounts was not pro­
duced to Audit. 

TDA could not clarify. to Audit the basi adopted 
for physical verfication and reconciliation of assets 
with the books of accounts in absence of properly 
complied assets registe rs/ lists of assets. 

The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that the 
physical verificat ion of assets was carried out in 
1987-88 by a comm ittee of officers whose report was 
being re-examined fo r a rea listic valuation of the 
assets. 

2.17. Capital grant-in-aid fo r acquisition of perma­
nent and semi-permanent assets:- The capital grant­
in-aid Rs. 14.67 lakhs shown in the Balance Sheet 
for the year 1987-88 represented grants obtained 
from Government during 1982-83 to 1987-88 and 
utilised on acquisition of fixed assets. It did not 
include similar grant obtained from inception of 

r TDA upto the year 1981-82. In the years preceding 
1982-83 such grants were transferred to General 
Reserve and were adjusted against excess of expen­
diture over income. Thus, the capital grant-in-aid 
appearing in the Balance sheet as at the end of 31st 
March , 1988 did not reveal the accumulated capital 
grant (Capital Fund) obtained by TDA from the 
Government and invested in its permanent and semi­
permanent assets. 

2.18. Improper maintenance of record of priced pub­
lications:- Test check of registe r of priced publica­
tions opened in September 1987 indicated that 

(i) the opening quantity balances were not recon­
ciled with the previo us closing balances, 

• (ii) book balances were not worked out in respect 
of all the publications at the close of the year , 

11 

(iii) physical verifications of the publications and 
the ir reconciliation with the boo k balances was 
not carried out , 

(iv) cost of publication was not shown and sale 
value of closing stock was not wo rked out. and 

(v) value of publications in stock at the close of the 
year was not included in curren t assets in the 
final accounts. 

The value in respect of publications whose quan­
tity balancing was done up to 12th July 1989 in the 
Register worked out to Rs. 2.69 lakhs indicating that 
priced publications of significant sale value were 
held by TDA. In absence of proper maintenance of 
register , there was no effecti ve contro l over receipt, 
issue and balances of priced publica tions. 

2.19. Unauthorised appropriation and diversion of 
grant-in-aid:- The accounts for the year 1987-88 
showed tha t a gratuity fund for Rs. 36.25 lakhs was 
created . For creating the gratuity fund an income of 
Rs. 26.71 lakhs was shown in the Income and 
Expenditure Account as grant admissible (from 
Government) on gratui ty, and appropriated by T DA 
out of the excess grant payable by it to the Ministry 
as worked out a t the end of the year. Sanction of 
the Government for appropriation of the ·on 
account' grant-in-aid for creation of the fu nd was 
not obtai ned . Rules and 
regulations for administration of the gratuity fund of 
TDA were also not framed. 

Ne ither the gratuity fund was invested in interest 
bearing securities etc. nor funds to this exte nt were 
available with TDA. Thus, excess grants received 
from the Government were diverted to other pur­
poses without approval of the G overnment. The 
Ministry stated , in December 1989. that the matter 
had been referred by TDA to them and was under 
consideration in the Ministry. 

2.20. Non-preparation of accounts of India Trade 
Centre, Brussels:- India T rade Centre, Brussels 
(ITC) was set up by the Government in September 
1979 in order to boost India's export efforts in the 
European Economic Community. The expenditure of 
the ITC is met out of the remittances made by TDA 
out of the grant-in-aid sanctioned for the purpose by 
the Ministry of Commerce. According to TDA the 
ITC is an independent unit working under the 
administrative cont rol of the Indian Ambassador in 
Brussels, TDA being concerned only with the rout­
ing of the finance and dealing with administrative 
problems in India. From July 1982 it was decided by 
the Government that TDA should maintain separate 
accounts in respect of ITC. The balance sheet of 
TDA as on 31st March 1988 showed that Rs. 11..69 
lakhs were payable by TDA to ITC. Thus, the 
entire grant-in-aid re lating to ITC wa ne ither passed 



on to the ITC nor refunded to Government at the 
close of the year. Further, accounts of ITC from 
1983-84 and onwards were not yet (December 1989) 
prepared by TOA for submission to· the Government 
after getting them audited by the statutory Auditors. 
The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that accounts 
in respect of ITC were being brought upto date and 
necessary adjustments for unutilised balances and any 
excess amount of grant-in-aid would be taken into 
account before further release of grant-in-aid. 

2.21. Non-recovery of irregular payments and out­
standing advances from the employees:- Irregular 
payments on account of wrong fixation of pay and 
allowances, leave calculations, leave travel conces­
sions, etc. and advances outstanding for unduly long 
period against employees of TOA were pointed out 
in the various Local Audit Inspection Reports but the 
observations have remained unsettled. The year of 
Inspection Report and the amount held under objec-

Recommendations 

(a) Setting up National Centre for Trade Information in TDA 

(b) Bringing out a single monthly publication after merging some 
of the existing publications brought out by IIFr, IDA and 
TFAI to avoid overlapping and duplication. 

(c) Setting up of Regional outlets for trade information in 17 
Centres scattered in various cities in India which may be 
connected to the NCTI in IDA. 

(d) Each of the Product should be supported by Product Advisory 
Committees. 

(e) IDA should in consultation with EPC, explore the possibility 
of setting up a system that would provide information on 
exports effected by individual registered exporters to study 
export trends over a period of time, claims, if any advanced by 
foreign importers, data on awards received etc. for an objec­
tive assessment of the performance of exporters, etc. 

12 

tion are given below:­

Year 

1983-84 and 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

Amount 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

0.51 ~ 
0.09 

2.40. 
1.11 

4.11 

* This included Rs . 1.12 lakhs prior to April 1985, Rs. 0.68 lakh 
for the year 1985-86 and Rs. 0.60 lakh for the year 1986-87. 
The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that 

adjustment of an amount of Rs. 1.42 lakhs out of the 
amount of outstanding advances for the years 1986-87 
and 1987-88 had been made. However, the details of 
the adjustment were not furnished to Audit. 
2.22. Evaluation of TDA by a Group constituted by 
the Government:- The Central Goverment consti­
tuted, in February 1986, a Group for undertaking an 
in-depth study of ihe role, activities 11nd performance )­
of TOA, IIFT and TFAI, and to give suggestions for 
improvement. The Group gave its report to the 
Government, in September 1986. 

Some of the important recommendations relating 
to the TOA which still (December 1989) await 
implementation are as under:-

Remarks 

The Ministry stated lhal it had been decided to set up an India 
Trade Centre at New Delhi with offices in some key cities abroad 
and the NCTI will now be a part of the proposed India Trade 
Centre. The matter regarding setting up of the India Trade Centre 
was under active consideration of the Government. 

Government viewed that although unification of the publications 
was not feasible, a 32 page bi-monthly publication could be 
brought out by IDA to covc;r select thrust products on a rotating 
basis. A proposal in this respect as received from IDA was 
examined in the Ministry and IDA has been asked to reformulate 
the proposal. 

It was held in December 1989 that this was covered by the "'t 
proposal for setting up of NCTI in IDA. 

A detailed proposal giving approximate data on the number of 
units and the list of items in each of the product lines which need 
to be developed over the years was prepared by IDA which was 
under consideration of the Ministry. 

Data on the export performance of TDA's clients for 1985-86 had 
already been prepared. Data for 1986-87 and 1987-88 was being 
collected. The Ministry further stated, in December 1989, that 
performance audit on selected clients would be carried out after 
data for at least 3-4 years was available. 

+ 



I 

(f) Providing subsidy to ~ the extent of 50 per cent to 
Small Scale Industry Units for developing counter 
samples. 

(g) Providing subsidy at the rate of 33-1/3 per cent to 
SSI export Units for gettin~ market' surveys 
conducted through TDA or IIFf. 

(h) With regard to participation in Specialised Com­
modity Fairs, the respective role of the TDA/ 
ECPs- and TF AI should be clearly defined and 
the appropriately formalised procedure (for for­
ward planning, implementation, post evaluation, 
follow up, etc.) proposed by the Group may be 

introduced as ~fwould result in coordination of 
1advan1tages in -.-mutually re-inforcing fashion. 

13 

This was being taken care of in the proposal for 
setting up a Product Development Advisory Com­
mittee in IDA 

[refer para ( d) above]. 
The matter was being considered in consultation with 
TDA and IIFf. 

Copy of status report on the Group's recommenda­
tions made available to Audit did not mention these 
recommendations and action taken thereon by the 
Government. 



Annexure 'A' 

{In thousands or rupees) 

{a) Export or engin~ring products to the TDA markets 

S. No. Name of the product 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 Percentage decline 
in 1986-87 with re-

I ference to 1983-84 

t. Automotive R 392947 354618 345755 401980 
ancillaries D 38002.61 29827.40 28259.50 31458.76 17.22 
and accessories. 

2. Builders R 167153 125767 113944 178465 
hardware. D 16165.67 10578.43 9312.95 13966.58 13.60 

3. Diesel R 224916 259424 256070 223758 
engines D 21752.03 21820.51 20929.30 17511.19 19.50 

4. Fluid R 410019 512173 419879 312768 ~ 
system D 39653.67 43079.57 34317.86 24477.07 38.27 

5. Hand tools, R 316829 311523 216496 325635 
small and garden D 30641.10 26202.62 17694.81 25484.03 16.83 
tools 

6. Industrial R 107316 99368 82455 86371 
fasteners D 10378.72 8357.98 6739.27 6759.35 34.87 

7. Motorcycles R 36092 13756 6106 17471 
and mopeds D 3490.52 1157.03 499.06 1367.27 60.83 

8. Industrial R 575492 657484 505929 695626 
machinery, D 55656.87 55301.87 41350.96 54439.35 2.19 
equipment 
and parts ~ 

{b) Export or consumer gOods to the TDA markets 
~ 

S.No Name of the product 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 Percentage decline 
in 1986-87 with re- ~ 
fe rence to 1983-84. 

1. Furniture R 43821 48132 39544 27429 
D 4238.01 4048.45 3232.04 2146.58 49.35 

2. Household and R 279642 312099 220769 178285 
kitchen ware D 27044.68 26251.07 18044.05 13952.50 48.41 

3. Perfumery and R 193643 168629 183529 221381 
perfumery products D 18727.56 14183.61 15000.33 17325.17 7.49 

4. Processed fruits R 257402 253534 305208 289476 
and vegetables D 24893.81 21325.09 24945.48 22654.25 9.00 

5. Sports goods R 204104 210168 188670 189040 
D 19739.26 17677.52 15420.51 14794.18 25.05 

"6. Toys and dolls R 1954 1509 1977 1232 
D 188.97 126.92 161.58 96.41 48.98 

7. Ceramics R 14477 11059 7387 11539 
D 1400.10 930.19 603.76 903.04 35.50 + 

Exchange rate of rupee 10 .340 11.889 12.235 12.778 
ier unit of US S (R = Rupee D = US S) 

14 



15 

Annexure '8 ' 

S~emeot showing exports or TDA products and their Global Exports 

(Value : Rs. in thousands) 

S.No. Name or Product 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 

(a) Engineering products 

I. Automotive ancillaries T 392947 354618 345755 401980 
and accessories G 559228 583904 647807 758572 

p 70.2 f:lJ.7 53.3 52.9 

2. Builder's hardware T 167153 125767 113944 178465 
G 211590 185296 158780 239938 
p 79.0 67.8 71.7 74.3 

3. Castings T 33996 45862 48496 110405 
G 37947 82205 72385 159431 
p 89.5 55.7 67.0 69.2 

4. Electrical equipment and T 279668 311523 261925 348147 
accessories G 554858 989610 629338 896778 

p 50.4 31.4 41.6 38.8 

5. Forgings T 2034 2213 2007 2834 
~ G 2566 5191 51835 93134 

p 79.2 42 .6 5.8 3.04 

6. Hand tools, small T 316829 311523 216496 325635 
and garden tools G 319543 363953 2f:lJ198 380666 

p 99.1 85.6 83.2 85.5 

7. Industrial machinery, T 575492 657484 505929 695626 
equipment and parts G 1262922 1716135 163S157 2059342 

p 45.5 '38.3 30.9 33.7 

8. Instruments T 74375 84942 86438 151421 
G 118315 185549 205082 373937 
p 62.8 45 .7 42.1 40.9 

9. Motor cycle and mopeds T 36092 13756 6106 17471 
G 48221 30469 15085 39577 
p 74.8 45 .1 40.4 44.1 

10. Sewing machines T 4907 7982 7715 16561 
G 30611 59406 56761 112320 
p 16.0 13.4 13.5 14.7 

(b) Consumer goods 

( 1. Perfumery and T 193643 168629 183529 221381 
perfumery products G 265139 459276 442152 483445 

p 73.03 36.72 41.51 45.79 

2. Processed fruits T 257402 25j534 305208 289476 
and vegetables G 502417 599572 658559 619762 

p 51 .23 42.29 46.34 46.71 

3. Sports goods T 204104 210168 ' 188670 189040 
G 228908 279320 237532 251019 
p 89.16 75.24 79.43 75.31 

4. Toys and dolls T 1954 1509 1977 1232 
G 2464 1717 2421 2036 
p 79.30 87.88 81.66 f:lJ .51 

5. Ceramics T 14477 11059 7387 11539 
G 20463 19659 14211 22646 
p 70.75 56.25 51.98 50.95 

NOTE: T = Exports to TOA markets 
G = Global exports 
P = Percentage of 'T' to 'G' as shown in TDA's compilation. 



Ministry of External Affairs 
Indian Council for Cultural Relations 

3. Overpayment to a visiting Professor 

Sponsored by the Indian Council for Cultural 
Relations (ICCR) , an Associate Professor of 
Jawaharlal Nehru University , took charge , in Sep­
tember 1985, as a visiting Professor of Hindi in the 
Department of Asian Sciences of a University in 
German Democratic Republic. The appointment was 
initially for one year (From September 1985 to 
August 1986) but was later extended up to August 
1988. 

According to the terms and conditions of the 
appointment issued by the .ICCR, in September 1985, 
the visiting Professor was. to draw a pay of Rs. 1660 
per month in the scale of Rs. 1200-1900 and was to 
be equated to a non-IFS Second Secretary for the 
purpose of drawal of foreign allowance and additional 
foreign allowance. In addition, he was to be provided 
free furnished accommodation and medical facilities 
by the University. The agreement executed by the 
Professor with the ICCR, inter;alia, provided that "in 
the event of salary being . paid by the receiving 
agency, the Council's contribution shall be limited to 
the difference between the amount, the scholar would 
have drawn by way of salary and overseas allo~ances 
as per Council's rules and the actual amount drawn 
by him." 

The Professor had also signed an employment 
contract with the receiving University on 23rd Sep­
tember 1985, according to which the University was 
to pay GDR Marks 1250 as net wages for his work, 
besides providing free accommodation , heating and 
energy. The existence of this contract and its contents 
were not disclosed by the Professor to the Mission. 

In the meanwhile, while disbursing his pay and 
allowances, the Mission did not deduct the sum of 
GDR Marks 1250, as required under the agreement 
executed with the ICCR, on the ground that the 
Professor had produced a certificate from the Univer­
sity to the effect that the sum of GDR Marks 1250 
being paid to him was not taxable and was meant to 
cover the living expenses for him and his family and 
pocket expenses towards transportation and inciden-

. tal costs. However, the Mission sent a copy of the 
certificate to the ICCR (November 1985) seeking 
their confirmation that no deduction on account of 
University's contribution was to be made. The ICCR 
confirmed, in November 1985, that as the sum of 
GDR Marks 1250 was being paid by the University as 
out-of-pocket expenses towards transportation and 
incidental costs and not as salary , no deduction 
the.reof need be made. 

However, in April 1988, the ICCR realised its 
mistake and informed the Mission that the Professor 
could not received salary from two sources and that 

16 

the amount received by him from the University from 
September 1985 onwards would have to be refunded 
to the Embassy, save for the fixed amount, if any, to 
cover travelling expenses, etc. concerning his research 
activities, provided that he could obtain a certificate 
to that effect from the University. The Professor 
could not produce such a certificate, as he had been 
paid separately not only for his local tours .but also 
for his foreign tours, in addition to his regular salary 
and bonus at , the rate of ODR Marks 1250. This 
Mission stopped the payment of pay and allowances 
to the Professor from May 1988 onwards, but by that 
time the Mission had already paid to the Professor a 
total amount of Rs. 1.89 lakhs towards pay and 
allowances from September 1985 to April 1988. 

The total amount received by the Professor from 
the University. on account of wages and bonus during 
the period from September 1985 to August 1988 
amounted to GDR Marks 46050 (Rs. 3.26 lakhs) and, 
therefore, recoverable from him. 

While the question of recovery of the above 
amount from the Professor was still under triangular 
correspondence between the Mission, ICCR and the 
Ministry of External Affairs, the Professor reverted 
to India after expiry of his extended term in July 
1988 without any recovery being made from him. 

Further, while the pay and allowances were paid to 
the Professor at the preferential rate of exchange as 
applicable to the staff of the Mission, the amounts 
deposited by ICCR with the Ministry of External 
Affairs were converted by the Foreign Trade Bank at 
the current commercial rate of exchange. The Mis­
sion, therefore, suffered a loss in exchange to the 
tune of Rs. 1.35 lakhs which was recoverable from 
the ICCR. 

On this being pointed out by Audit in October 
1988 the Mission approached ICCR, in March 1989 
to sort out the issue in consultation with the Ministry 
of External Affairs and recover the amount of 
overpayment (Rs. 3.~6 lakhs) from the Professor and 
.the loss in exchange from the ICCR (Rs. 1.35 lakhs). 
The final outcome had not been communicated 
(December 1989). 

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 
AU India Institute of Medical Sciences 

4. Encroachment on land 

The All India Institute of Medical Sciences 
(AIIMS), New Delhi, acquired from the Delhi 
Development Authority (ODA) approximately 32 
acres of land at Masjid Moth and 55 acres at 
Ayurvigyan Nagar during 1964-69 at a total cost of 
Rs. 31.05 lakhs for further development/expansion of 
the Institute including construction of residential 
quarters for faculty and other staff. Although, 
physical possession of the land was handed over 
by the ODA to the AIIMS from time to time, 



f 

the area had not been clearly demarcated and even 
the land deed for the Masjid Moth ar_:ea had not been 
executed so far (October 1989). The AIIMS con­
structed 80 quarters at Masjid Moth and 508 quarters 
at Ayurvigyan Nagar up to August 1973 and October 
1986 respectively. Since large areas remained vacant 
and no fencing was provided , a number of unauthor­
ised jhuggis were put up over the years covering an 
area of 31 to 33 acres. In January 1982, the AIIMS 
decided that the jhuggis put up by contractor's labour 
should be properly identified and shifted to other 
convenient sites and the contractors should ensure 
that nobody other than the authorised labour of 
contractor puts up such jhuggis in future. However, 
no effective follow up action was taken by the AIIMS 
to prevent further encroachment of land. 

For the removal of unauthorised jhuggis from its 
land, the AIIMS and the Ministry of Health and 
Family Welfare approached the Delhi Administra­
tion/ Delhi Development Authority {ODA) from time 
to time. According to the DOA, the land was free 
from encroachment at the time of allotment to the 
AIIMS and jhuggis came into existence due to lack of 
vigil on the part of the AIIMS. Finally in March 
1986, it was decided that the AIIMS would pay at 
Rs. 10,000 per jhuggi for removal of jhuggis which 
had come up before June 1977. No survey was, 
however, conducted of the jhuggis which had come 
into existence prior to June 1977. The survey done in 
1985 showed that 1300 jhuggis were to be removed. 
Accordingly , a sum of Rs. 1.30 crores was paid to the 
ODA in March 1987. A survey done by the DOA in 
December 1986 revealed that the number of jhuggis 
had risen by 1067; being 1581 in Masjid Moth area 
and 786 in Ayurvigyan Nagar. Consequently, in April 
1987 the DOA asked for an additional sum of Rs. 
1.07 crores for removal of these jhuggis. No further 
payment was, however, made by the AIIMS and the 
ODA was informed (May 1987) that further payment 
would be considered after the 1300 jhuggis for which 
payment had been made were removed . According to 
the information furnished by the AIIMS in November 
1988 and February 1990 about 700 jhuggis had been 
removed so far. 

Thus failure on the part of the AIIMS to prevent 
unauthorised construction led to avoidable expendi­
ture of Rs. 1.30 crores having to be paid to the DOA 
for removal of jhuggis with further possible expendi­
ture of Rs. 1.07 crores. The payment of Rs. 1.30 
crores for removal of 1300 jhuggis at the rate of Rs. 
10,000 per jhuggi was made by the AIIMS even 
though no authentic record of jhuggis which had 
come into existence prior to June 1977 was available. 
Further, even after a payment of Rs. 1.30 crores to 
the ODA, only about 700 jhuggis were removed by 
the ODA (January 1990) and an amount of Rs. 60 
lakhs representing prorata payment for removal of 

17 

the balance 600 jhuggis continued to remain blocked 
. with the DDA. 

The AIIMS had planned to construct , inter alia, 
nurses' hostel in Masjid Moth area for which 
estimates were approved , in July 1984 , for Rs. 2.52 
crores. An amount of Rs . one crore was paid to the 
Central Public Works Department (CPWD) in March 
1986 and the CPWD had awarded the work for 
execution in October 1988 to be completed by July 
1990. In the mean time estimates were revised to 
Rs. 4.04 crores in September 1987. The AIIMS 
attributed, in February 1990, the increase to superior 
specifications (Rs. 8 lakhs), provision for departmen­
tal charges not originally included (Rs. 30 lakhs), 
increase in the covered area (Rs. 17 lakhs) while the 
major portion of increase amounting to Rs. 97 lakhs 
was stated to be due to difference in cost index of 
1987 compared to cost index of 1984. The AJIMS 
stated that "some delay in taking up this project was 
due to procedural delay such as preparation of 
detailed drawings including plans, elevation , sections 
and other details and obtaining approval from Delhi 
Urban Arts Commission and Delhi Development 
Authority, etc." 

The Ministry stated in December 1988, August 
1989 and February 1990 that since construction activ­
ity was taking place continuously, the labour engaged 
by the contractors continued to live in the area from 
1971 onwards and other homeless labourers were also 
attracted to the site . The Ministry also stated that 
some unauthorised jhuggis were also put up by the 
various persons bef011e some of the area was handed 
over to the AIIMS. The reply of the Ministry is not 
tenable, as it was the responsibility of the AIIMS to 
ensure that the jhuggis put up by contractor's labour 
were got removed by the latter as well as to accept 
possession of land clear of encroachment. The Minis­
try further stated that the delay in construction of 
nurses' hostel was not because of encroachment on 
land, since the land acquired had provision for four 
hostels. The Ministry thus adimitted that work could 
be started only on the clear land available for two 
hostels, whereas encroachement continued to exist on 
the land ear-marked for the other two adjacent 
hostels. 

Central Research Institute of Yoga 

5. Blocking of funds 

The Central Research Institute of Yoga, New 
Delhi, purchased a chassis for constructing a clinical 
van at a cost of Rs. 1.80 lakhs, in April 1982, by 
raising an interest free loan from a private organisa­
tion which was repaid, in May 1982. The clinical van 
was to be used by the Mobile Clinical Unit with the 
objective of propagating yoga for promotion and 
preservation of health and prevention of diseases. 
Expenditure of Rs. 2.25 lakhs was incurred on 



fabrication of body, air conditioning and purchase of 
equipment installed on the van and other non­
consumable articles during April 1982 to March 1983 
and the van was registered in July 1983. The Institute 
attributed , (July 1988) the delay in registration to the 
time required for calling of quotation, placing of 
orders and completion of body building. 

The posts of two assistant research officers, one 
field attende nt and one driver were earlier sanctioned 
by the Institute in December 1976 for the mobile 
clinical section but these were not filled. A ban on 
filHng up of posts was imposed by Government in 
1981. Consequently, the van could not be put to the 
intendecl- use . In October 1985, the Institute 
appointed a committee to identify the vacant posts 
which were essential to its functioning, but before the 
committee met , the posts were abolished by the 
Ministry in February 1986. The posts were not 
revived despite requests made by the Institute in 
April , November 1986 and July 1987. 

The mobile van costing Rs. 4.05 lakhs was used 
only once to go to Sawai Madhopur in Rajasthan 
with the help of available staff for collecting research 
data and providing Yoga therapy to residents and has 
been virtually lying idle since acquisition. The Insti­
tute stated, in J une 1989, that it was not in a position 
to utilise the van due to non-filling up of posts of 
sanctioned staff. The lnstitute 's action in purchasing a 
van, in April 1982, without obtaining a clearance 
from the Government for posts when a ban on filling­
up posts was already in force proved unfruitful as the 
intended benefit of Yoga therapy was not made 
available to the beneficiaries. This also resulted in 
blocking of funds amounting to Rs. 4.05 lakhs since 
J uly 1983. 

The Ministry accepted the above facts, in August 
1989, and stated that the question of revival of the 
posts was receiving attention. 

Ministry of Human Resource Development 
(Department of Culture) 

Delhi Library Board 
6. Blocking of funds 

Delhi Library Board had four mobile library vans 
including delivery vans for braille library books 
purchased (two each) in 1962 and 1972 a;;d one 
braille van-cum-delivery van purchased in 1972. As 
the condition of these old vans was not considered 
satisfactory and in order to augment the existing 
facilities, the Board purchased four chassis of Ashok 
Leyland make costing Rs. 7.91 lakhs, in f ebruary 
1986, and two chassis of Tata make costing Rs. 3.45 
lakhs , in March 1986. 

The supeJ;"structure of the two Tata make chassis 
was constructed and the vans were put to use in April 
and May 1988. The Board could not furnish any valid 
reasons as to why it took two years to put the two 
chassis to use after purchasing them. However , the 
four chassis of Ashok Leyland were stated by the 
Director to be oversized compared with the existing 
library vans and the same could not be used. 

18 

The Board, ·therefore, decided to dispose of these 
coversized chassis by publishing a notice in the 
newspapers, in March 1988. One of these chassis was 
sold for Rs. 2.14 lakhs, iri July 1988 and one more 
chassis was sold in September 1988, for Rs. 2.19 
lakhs. The Board stated, in April 1989 that the 
remaining two oversized chassis were expected to be 
sold in April 1986 for Rs. 4.59 lakhs. However, the 
chassis had· not been disposed of (September 1989) . 
The Board stated, in October 1989, that the two 
parties which had offered Rs. 2.38 lakhs and Rs. 2.21 
lakhs in response to tenders invited in March 1989 
did not lift the chassis and their earne~t money 
deposit of rupees five thousand each, was forfeited . 

Thus, due to dealy in construction of bodies on 
Tata make chassis and due to purchases of oversized 
chassis of Ashok Leyland make, the expenditure of 
Rs. 7.40 lakhs incurred by the Board during 1985-86 
remained unfruitful fot two years and the funds of 
the Board remained blocked to that extent. The 
expenditure of Rs. 3.96 lakhs on the remaining two 
oversized chassis which had not been disposed of so 
far also proved unfruitful. Further, the beneficiaries 
of the Board were aeprived of the intended facilities 
as three of the old vans went-off road from July 1983, 
September 1985 and June 1987 and the braille van 
also went off road from June 1987. During 1986-87, 
the number of break-downs was 171 and 264 trips 
were missed. These increased to 278 and 408 in 1987-
88 and further, to 354 and 541 , respectively, in 1988-
89. 

The Ministry stated, in July 1989, that the day to 
day affairs of the Board were managed by its own 
governing body and forwarded a copy of the note 
submitted by the Board in this connection. The 
Board stated that the concerned official was placed 
under suspension in September 1986 and the Central 
Vigilance Commission had starti.rd hearings against 
him. The Board also contended that the existing 
mobile vans were put to use in .two shifts and the 
beneficiaries of the Board were not denied the 
intended facility. This was, however ,_ not correct in 
view of the increasing number of break downs art'd 
trips missed during 1986-87 to 1988-89 as mentioned 
above. 

Ministry of Human Resource Development 
(Department of Education) 

7. Indian Institute of Management, Bangalore 
7. 1 Introduction 

The Indian Institute of Management, Bangalore 
(Institute) was established , in October 1973, by the 
Ministry of Education in co-operation with the 
Government- of Karnataka. The Institute is registered 
as a Society under the Mysore Societies Registration 
Act (XVII of 1960). The Institute aims at augmenting 
the management resources through programmes of 
teaching, training and other professional services. 
The main objectives of the Institute are 

to impart management education, 
to provide professional training in management 



f 

to persons from public and private sector, 
to conduct research and publish literature in 
management and related areas, 
to co-operate with educational and other 
institutes both in India and abroad, and 
to provide consultancy services to industry and 
Government agencies. 

7.2. Organisational set up. 

The control of the Institute is vested with the 
Board of Governors comprising a Chairman 
appointed by the Central Government and 25 other 
members including representatives of Central and 
State Governments, Vice-Chancellor of Bangalore 
University, representatives of industry, commerce, 
Jabour and other interests. The Director of the 
Institute is an ex-officio ~ember. The general 
administration is looked after by the Director. 

7.3. Scope of Audit 

The audit of accounts of the Institute had been 
entrusted to the Comptroller a_nd Auditor General 
of India under Section 20(1) of the CAG's (Duties, 
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 till 
1984-85. From 1985-86 to 1987-88, the accounts of 
the Institute were certified by Chartered Accoun­
tants and a super-imposed audit of the Institute 
was conducted by the CAG of India. From 1988-
89, the audit of accounts of the Institute was 
entrusted to the CAG under Section 20(1) of the 
said Act. The accounts of the Institute consist of 
receipts and payments account, income and expen­
diture aecount and a balance sheet drawn to the 
end of March of each year and had been certified 
up to 1988-89. 

A review of the working of the Institute was 
conducted by Audit during January 1989 to May 
1989 and in December 1989 covering the period 
from 1983-84 to 1988-89. 

7.4. Highlights 

- The percentage shortfall in enrolment for Post 
Graduate Programme in Management of two 
years' duration ranged from 23 to 39 during 
1983--88. In view of the fact that the course, 
in question, is extremely popular, much sought 
after and prestigious in nature and infrastruc­
ture for "taking 180 students existed from 1983-
84 onwards, the shortfall in intake ranging 
between 39 and 23 per cent during first five 
years on the plea of inadequate dormitory 
facility was not only unjustified but an 

19 

avoidable under utilisation of scarce 
national resource. 

- Out of 12 externally aided projects completed, 
only one project was completed within the 
stipulated period and the balance were com­
pleted after delays ranging from 1 to 7 years. 

- Even after six years of completion of the pro­
ject, the Bullock Cart design was not finalised 
though an expenditure of Rs. 8.17 lakhs was 
incurred on the Project. 

- Last minute cancellation of 81 Management 
Development Programmes during 1983-84 to 
1988-89 resulted in an avoidable expenditure of 
Rs. 3.47 lakhs. 

' - An amount of Rs. 3.33 lakhs in 79 cases 
relating to the Management Development Prog: 
rammes where the nominees had failed to at­
tend the programmes was refunded irregularly, 
though the programme brochure did not pro­
vide for such a refund. 

- Though the Institute rules provide for a 
minimum workload for teaching and training 
for each faculty member, during 1983-84 to 
1988-89, a total of 49 faculty members had not 
taken any teaching assignment; the highest be­
ing 13 in 1983-84 and the lowest being three in 
1988-89. Out of this, one faculty member had, 
not conducted any classes for five years and 12 
members had conducted no classes for one 
year. 

- Consultancy rules of the Institute were not in 
conformity with the instructions of the Central 
Government and also did not provide for re­
covery of cost of services of faculty members 
from outside agencies to whom their services 
were spared. 

- Non-inclusion of the provision regarding regu­
lation of quantum of consultancy fee as per 
Central Government directions in the rules 
framed· by the Institute resulted in payment of 
fee disproportionate to "time cost" involved. 

- Ex-gratia payment on account of escalation 
charges amounting to Rs. 9 lakhs was paid to 
two contractors. A further commitment of 
Rs. 4.84 lakhs was also accepted on this ac­
count by the Institute, although this was not 
provided for in the original contract resulting 
in an unintended benefit to the contractors to 
the extent of Rs. 13.84 lakhs. 

- As a result of delay in completion of the 
second portion of a work faculty blocks for 
associated class rooms, the building constructed 
at a cost of Rs. 21.97 lakhs remained unused 
for more than three years. 

- The accounts manual formulating the rules and 
procedures to be followed by the Institute has 



not so far been compiled. 

7.5. Finance and Accounts 

7.5.l Sources of funds:- The main sources of funds 
of the Institute are:-

(i) grants-in-aid provided by the Central and 
State Governments; 

(ii) fees and other charges received b.y the Insfr 

Income 

Government grants 

20 

Year Plan 
Non­
Plan 

Other 
sources 

1983-84 97.87 101.05 78.95 
1984-85 110.00 117.45 43.91 
1985-86 118.26 147.28 77.98 
1986-87 179.63 168.13 78.92 
1987-88 183.80 151.00 92 .73 
1988-89 108.65 190.52 93 .21 

Total 798.21 875.43 465.70 

7 .5.2 Exhibition of assets and liabilities in the 
accounts:- The particulars of assets and liabilities 
exhibited in the balance sheet as on 31st March 1989 
for which supporting schedules are not forthcoming 
are detailed below: 

Liabilities 

(i) Outstanding liabilities 

(ii) Sundry creditors 

(iii) Deposits 
~ts 

(iv) Land development and 
riew works 

(v) Noise control and 
acoustics 

(vi) Furniture, fittings 
and equipments 

(vii) Library books and 
films 

(viii) Vehicles 
(ix) Teaching and research 

aids 

(x) Sundry debtors 

(xi) Sundry debit balance 

Amount 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

16.28 

12.23 
5.34 

973.89 

3.13 

76.69 

106.96 

15.30 

90.98 

1.41 

0.75 

7.5.3 Non-reconciliation of accounts with reference to 
Bank records:- The Institute is operating three 
savings bank accounts in the State Bank of 

tute from the trainees; 
(iii) funds received by the Institute by way of 

grants, gifts, donations, benefactions, etc., 
from private persohs and from other sources. 

Besides, the Institute receives funds from various 
sponsoring agencies for conducting specified program~ 

mes under different sectors. A summary of the 
jncome and expenditure accounts of the Institute 
from 1983-84 to 1988-89 is given below: 

(Amount in lakhs of rupees) 

Expenditure 

Total Revenue Other Total 
(including cap-
ital} 

277.87 187.38 93 .42 280.80 
271.36 168.66 115.64 284.30 
343.52 214.31 115.38 329.69 
426.68 235.06 123.36 358.42 
427.53 260.62 172.50 433.12 
392.38 269.29 136.67 405.% 

2139.34 1335.32 756.97 2092 .29 

Mysore for its day-to-day transactions. A scrutiny of 
the bank reconciliation statements to the end of 30th 
June 1989 in respect of the three accounts revealed 
that large balances under cheques deposited but not 
realised are shown as unrealised which relate to 
periods as early as 1983-84. The particulars are 
detailed below: 
Cheques deposited for collection but not credited by 
the bank (October 1989) 

1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

(Rupees in Lakhs} 

0.26 
0.31 
0.03 
0.02 
0.37 
0.08 

Total 1.07 

The reasons for non-realisation of these amounts 
for such a long period are not forthcoming. 

7.6. Academic programmes 
7.6.1 Post graduate programme:- The Post Graduate 
Programme (PGP) is a full time course of two years 
duration. ·Graduates from all disciplines are eligible 
for this course. According to the Matthai Report 
(1972)-which proposed the establishment of the 
Institute, the intake should have reached 180 by 
1978. However, the actual intake had not reached the 
capacity contemplated even by 1988 as could be 

~ 



21 
seen from the table given below:-

Year Intake Number 
capacity finally 

Number of 
drop outs 

Number who 
completed 
the course 

Percentage of 
short fall in 
enrolment compared 
to intake capacity 

enrolled 

1983-84 180 115 
1984-85 180 109 
1985-86 180 110 
1986-87 180 138 
1987-88 180 125 
1988-89 180 168 

The actual intake was far below the contemplated 
capacity up to 1987-88. The position, however, 
improved in 1988-89. Regarding the shortfall in the 
intake , the Institute , stated, in October 1989, that the 
Board of Governors had decided, in March 1983, to 
limit the intake to 120 till such time as the Institute 

12 
13 
15 
15 
12 
10 

Year Total Hostel accommodation 
number available 
of students 
on roll for all 
academic 
courses 

In campus Outside Total 

1983-84 247 208 100 308 
1984-85 217 208 100 308 
1985-86 206 208 100 308 
1986-87 246 296 100 396 
1987-88 260 296 296 
1988-89 299 296 296 

Note:-

(1) The inmates of the outside rented hostel 
numbering .84 were shifted to the campus 
accommodation in October 1985 and there­
after, the outside hostel was kept unoccupied 
till it was vacated in January 1987. 

(2) Till July 1986, only 208 rooms were availabJe 
in the campus hostel. From July 1986, adQi­
tional accomrno9ation of 88 rooms was com­
missioned . 

In view of the fact that the course in question is 
extremely popular, much sought after and prestigious 
in nature and infrastructure for taking 180 students 
existed from 1983-84 onwards, the shortfall in intake 
ranging between '.39 and 23 per cent during first five 
years on the plea of inadequate dormitory facility was 

103 
96 
95 

123 
113 

36.12 
39.45 
38.90 
23.34 
30.56 
6.68 

was able to provide dormitory facilities in the cam 
pus. In view of the fact that stay in hostel was 
optional and till 1986-87, available hostel accommo­
dation was more than the number of students on roll 
as detailed in the table below, it was possible for the 
Institute to increase the intake during 1983-84 to 
1986-87. 

Total Hostel Number of 
occupancy accommo- students 

dation who did 
unused not opt for 

hostel 
accommo-
dation 

216 92 31 
202 106 15 
192 116 14 
232 164 14 
250 46 10 
292 4 7 

not only unjustified but an avoidable underutilisation 
of scarce national resource. 

7.6.2 Fellow programme in management 

The Fellow Programme in Management is recog­
nised as equivalent to Ph.D by the Association of 
Indian Universities. This programme provides for 
development of concepts and skills necessary for 
advanced research in management field. A stipend of 
Rs. 1000 to Rs. 1200 per month and a contingent 
grant of Rs. 3000 per annum, which were enhanced 
to Rs. 2400 to Rs. 2500 per month and Rs. 5000 per 
annum respectively from December 1988, were being 
given to the candidates selected for fellow prog­
ramme for a period of four years. The particulars 
from 1983-84 to 1988-89 in respect of intake capacity, 
number enrolled, number dropped out and number 
completed with amount of stipend and contingent 



amounts paid to the dropped out candidates are 
given below:-

Year Sanctioned 
intake 

Number enrolled Number o'r 
drop-outs 

1983-84 12 6 4 
1984-85 12 2 
1985-86 12 nil 
1986-87 12 10 3 
1987-88 12 7 5 
1988-89 12 5 3 

Total 72 30 16 

Note:-
(1) In respect of four candidates belonging to 

batches prior to 1983-84 who dropped out, an 
expenditure of Rs.64,526 on stipend and 
Rs.9,490 on contingent grant had been in­
curred. 

(2) As decision was taken by the Institute to 
review the programme, no enrolment of stu­
dents was made during 1985-86. 

No surety bond was taken from the students for 
recovery of stipend and contingent grant paid to them 
in the event of discontinuance of the course in the 
middle. According ro the Institute, condition of 
obtaining bond was not insisted upon as the Govern­
ment orders prescribing the rates of stipend did not 
stipulate any such condition and there was no system 

Year Number of Programmes 

programmes conducted out of 

planned planned number 

F s F s 

1983-84 42 12 26 6 

1984-85 41 11 25 6 

1985-86 38 10 26 6 

1986-87 25 13 16 3 

1987-88 34 15 30 6 

1988-89 43 6 33 5 

Total 223 67 156 32 

F: Functional 

S: Sectoral 
PU: Public Undertaking 

G: Government 

PS: Private Sector 
0: Others like Universities, UC, Banks, etc. 

22 

Number who 
completed the 
programme 

Amount of expenditure 
incurred on drop-outs 

Stipend Contingent 
(In rupees) grant 

(In rupees) 

2 18,629 3,402 
2 ,780 287 

42,000 7,221 
3 ,600 1,324 

28,800 3,948 

2 95,809 16,182 

of obtaining surety bond in any such comparable 
institute of higher learning as it would tend to 
militate against the whole concept of doctoral level 
education. The expenditure incurred in respect of 
drop outs, however, was infructuous. 

Shortfall in intake was attributed mainly to rigor­
ous process for admission as also low rates of stipend 
and contingent grant. 

7.7. Management development programme:- The 
Institute conducts various short term programmes of 
three to ten days duration for practising managers 
and administrators as a means of continuing educa­
tion . The particulars of the programmes conducted, 
number of participants, etc. , from 1983-84 to 1988-89 
are indicated below:-

Programmes not Number of participants 
planned originally 

but conducted 

F s PU G PS 0 

1 3 216 75 263 11 

3 236 50 197 19 

3 1 231 98 279 21 

4 3 149 85 202 

2 281 168 378 

254 90 333 15 

12 10 1367 566 1652 66 



I 

The guiaelines for conducting Management 
Development Programmes (MOP) stipulate a 
minimum of 15 participants for the programmes. 
However, even with 12 nominations the programmes 
could be conducted at Bangalore. It was noticed from 
the records that 43 programmes were conducted 
during 1983-84 to 1988-89 with less than 12 particip­
ants. The Institute stated that the minimum of 15 
participants was prescribed in March 1986, prior to 
which financial viability was being worked out with 
reference to minimum of 12 participants. It was also 
stated that though the number of nominations 
received were more than the minimum, due to last 

Year Number of Number 

23 

of 
management management 
development development 
programmes programmes 

1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

Total 

conducted cancelled 

"36 
34 
36 
26 
39 
39 

210 

The Institute stated, in April 1989, that the cancel 
lation of programmes was on account of lack of 
nominations which would be known almost at the end 
of the process and just before the commencement of 
the scheduled programme and hence incurring the 
expenditure was unavoidable . The large number of 
cancellations would indicate that the programmes are 
not properly planned. 

The Institute's brochures stated that " it is the 
endeavour of the Institute to develop and propagate 
concepts and practices of management with higher 
social relevance , as distinguished from . preaching 
traditional management confined only to the business 
and industrial sectors. The development of manage­
ment education has, therefore, been increasingly 
towards other sociaJJy relevant sectors i.e. , Agricul­
tural and Rural Development , Education, Energy, 
Human Settlements and Enviornment studies, Popu­
lation, Health and Transportation" . 

However, a test check of records revealed that only 
23 per cent of management development programmes 
originally planned covered these areas. 

The brochure on MDPs stipulates that required 
fees should be paid in advance before participation. 
However, a test check of records revealed that a total 

22 
21 
16 
19 
13 
11 

102 

minute cancellations and drop outs, it was reduced to 
less than the minimum number and that last minute 
cancellation of the programme would cost more to 
the Institute compared to the cost of running the 
programmes. In 12 out of these programmes, it was 
also observed that the expenditure exceeded the 
income by Rs. 0.66 lakh. 

Out of 102 programmes cancelled which formed 35 
per cent of the planned number, a sum of Rs. 3.47 
lakhs had been incurred by the Institute on 81 
programmes which proved infructuous, as detailed 
below: 

Number of 
management 
development 
programmes on 
which expenditure 
had been incurred 

13 
15 
13 
16 
13 
11 

81 

Amount of expenditure 
(Rupees in lakhs} 

0.41 
0.60 
0.36 
0.83 
0.60 
0.67 

3.47 

sum of Rs. 0.45 lakh was still to be recovered from 
the participants as detailed below:-

Year Number of cases Amount due for 
recovery 

(Rupees in Jakh} 
1983-84 4 0.18 
1985-86 1 0.01 
1986-87 2 0.14 
1987-88 3 0.12 

1988-89 Nil Nil 

Total 10 0.45 

According to the brochure on MOP, no refund of 
fee was permissible, in case, the nominee fails to 
attend , but a substitute nominee may attend the 
programme in his place . However, no uniform policy 
was adopted by the Institute and during 1985-86 to 
1988-89, Rs. 3.33 Jakhs were refunded in 79 cases. 
The Institute stated that as a matter of policy, refund 
of the course fees on account of withdrawal/ cancella­
tion of nomination I non-attendance was not made but 
refunds were made in these cases against specific 
request by the sponsoring authorities, mainly in order 



to maintain goodwill with the industry who were the 
main clientele for the Institute's programmes. 

7.8. Organisation based progr,ammes (OBP):- In 
order to.meet the specific needs of different organisa­
tions, the Institute conducts programmes on their 
request. The organisational set up would be studied 
and a budget to cover the cost would be proposed to 
the organisation for acceptance and payment of 50 
per cent thereof as initial payment before taking up 
the programme. The particulars of programmes con­
ducted are detailed below:-

Year 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986--87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

Total 

Number of programmes conducted 

Govern- Public Private Others Total 
ment. sector sector 

5 12 2 19 

8 11 1 20 

14 20-- 1 35 

8 10 3 21 

2 6 3 11 

8 7 2 3 20 

45 66 9 6 126 

As could be seen from the above table, the number 
of programmes was on decline after 1985-86 till 1987-
88. According to the Institute, the decline was due to 
most of the large organisations building up their own 
in-house facilities for training. 

A test check of records bad revealed that in respect 
of six cases, the expenditure incurred on the prog­
ramme had exceeded the amount received by 
Rs. 0.88 lakh. 

7. 9. Research Programmes 

7.9.1 Internally fu
0

nded programmes:- The Insti­
tute provides funds to faculty members for research 
projects and development of case studies which are 
usually in the nature of a pilot study of limited size 
and budget. The budget allocated for individual 
programmes ranged between Rs. 1,500 and 

24 

Rs. 10,000. The period stipulated for the completion 
of the programme is generally from three months to a 
year. The particulars of the projects awarded, com­
pleted, closed down, etc., are indicated below:-

Year 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

Total 

Number 
of pro­
jects 
awarded 

14 

8 

7 

9 

7 

2 

47 

Total 
expen­
diture 
(Rupees 
in 
lakhs) 

2.09 

0.67 

0.28 

0.34 

1.12 

2.13 

6.63 

Number Repons Projects 
of pro- not sub- not 
jects mitted taken 
com- up 
pleted 
and 
Report 
sub-
mitted 

3 10 1 

8 

1 3 3 

2 6 1 

1 5 1 

2 
(not completed) 

7 34 6 

No report, detailing results of research, was sub­
mitted in respect of 34 out of 41 projects taken up 
and six projects were not taken up at all. There was a 
delay of more than 30 months iri 10 out of 34 projects 
completed. Reasons for not taking up and non­
submission of reports were not available . 

7. 9. 2 Externally funded research programmes:­
The Institute undertakes research projects in specified 
areas of management at the request/ concurrence of 
the sponsoring agencies. The Institute receives funds I 
grants from the sponsoring agencies for this purpose 
and the work may be entrusted to a faculty member 
or a team of faculty members concerned with the 
subject/professional activity. After completion of the 
project, a report on the results of research has to be 
forwarded to the sponsoring agency for acceptance. 
The particulars of the projects undertaken, number 
completed, number closed without completion are 

• 

I 



--' _, ~ 

~ 

indicated below:-

Year Number Total Projects 
of projects expenditure completed 
sponsored 

Prior to 
1983-84 9 17.37 7 
1983-84 5 84.08 1 
1984-85 2 0 .78 
1985-86 
1986-87 4 2.11 
1987-88 5 0 .61 
1988-89 8 27.43 

Total 33 132.38 12 

Out of the four projects closed without completion, 
the reason adduced in respect of one project was that 
the concerned professor left the Institute . Remaining 
three projects were completed in 1986. However, 
particulars as to whether the reports were sent to 
sponsoring agencies and their acceptance obtained 
were not made available to Audit (November 1989). 

Out of 12 completed projects, 11 projects were not 
completed within the stipulated period. The delay in 
completion ranged from five to seven years in three 
projects and two to three years in respect of other 
four projects. In respect of 17 projects which were in 
progress, in one case, the delay was more than seven 
years and in respect of other three cases, the delay 
was from one to three years. It was also observed 
that two of the sponsoring agenceis expressed their 
dissatisfaction over the inordinate delay. 

A test check of records in respect of projects 
sponsored by Government of India during 1983-84 to 
1988-89 revealed the following:-

(i) Research scheme on rehabilitation of Scheduled 
Castes / Scheduled Tribes:- A sum of Rs. 0.37 lakh 
was released by the Ministry , in April 1982 against an 
estimated cost of Rs. 0.73 lakh for a research scheme 
on rehabilitation of Scheduled Castes/Scheduled 
Tribes. The amount was received directly by the 
faculty without routing through the Institute's 
accounts and the details of expenditure on this 
account had not been made available by the faculty 
to the Institute (December 1989). The research find­
ings which were sent in the -form of a report was not 
accepted by the Ministry on the ground that the 
report did not contain primary data collected from 
field level, information furnished was quite mislead­
ing, analysis was incomplete , and evaluation of the 
wo rking of the scheme was not conducted in accord­
ance with the originally approved proposal. The 
Ministry directed the Institute to re-do the work and 
to submit a fresh report. A revised report was sent to 
the Ministry in October 1987, the acceptance had not 
been intimated (November 1989). 

25 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

Expenditure Projects Expenditure Projects Expenditure 
closed in progress 

without 
completion 

16.51 2 0.86 
9.62 3 1.32 1 73.14 
0.68 0.10 

0.01 3 2.10 
0.23 4 0 .38 
0.09 7 27.34 

27.14 4 1.42 17 103.82 

(ii) Project on bullock cart design:- An engineering 
design project for making, testing and reporting on 
six proto-types of bullock-carts for use in rural areas 
was sanctioned by the Ministry of Shipping and 
Transport at a cost of Rs. 6.50 lakhs in May 1979. It 
was reported by the project leader to the Institute , in 
Februrary 1985, that the interim report submitted by 
him had not been accepted by the Government of 
India. The final report was not sent (December 
1989). Essential files relating to this project were not 
made available to Audit. The expenditure incurred 
by the end of March 1988 was Rs. 8.17 lakhs. The 
machinery and equipment viz., lathe, wood-working 
machines, etc. , along with six proto-types bullock 
carts and three field trial carts amounting to Rs . 1.68 
lakhs had been lying unused since August 1982. A 
committee was stated to have been constituted for 
disposal of these items. 

Thus, an expenditure of Rs. 8. 17 lakhs incurred on 
the project remained unfruitful as no approved design 
for a bullock-cart for use in rural areas had emerged 
(November 1989). 

(iii) Project on centre for technical education manage­
ment studies:- A sum of Rs. 10 lakhs was sanctioned 
by the Minsitry, in February 1983, for the above 
project. As per the conditions specified in the sanc­
tion order, the main expenditure out of this grant was 
to be on non-recurring items for creation of necessary 
infrastructure which would essentially comprise 
equipment. The recurring expenditure would be 
admissible on academic research staff, non-technical 
staff, · etc., as approved by the Ministry-as part of 
the requirements of the project. A scrutiny of 
records, however, revealed that no portion of the 
grant was utilised for creation of necessary infrastruc­
ture and for purchasing equipment, but Rs. 9:62 
lakhs was spent up to March 1989 only on salary, 
travelling allowance, daily allowance, etc. to staff and 
on seminars. 

Specific approval of the Ministry for incurring 
recurring expenditure on these items had not been 
obtained (November 1989). 



7.10. Consultancy programmes 

7.10.1 Consultancy services:- The Institute provides 
consultancy services in management. The particulars 
of studies undertaken during· 1983-84 

Year Number of programmes taken up/sponsored by 

Government Public 
sector 

1983-84 4 
1!184-85 4 
1985-86 4 1 
1986-87 7 i 
1987-88 5 3 
1988-89 4 4 

Total 24 15 

(') Time schedule not known. 

Private 
sector 

2 

6 
3 
9 

20 

Others 

5 
3 
5 
3 
4 
5 

25 

It was also observed that there was a delay ranging 
from one to three years in respect of 10 completed 
programmes and five ongoing projects had not been 
completed even after one to four years of delay. 
Reasons attributed by the Institute for the delay were 
as under :-

(i) no clear idea of the magnitude of work 
involved at the time of initial assessment; 

(ii) client not supplying input data in time; and 
(iii) expansion of terms of reference. 

7.10.2 Study of socio-economic aspects of rural 
roads:- A project for district level study of socio­
economic aspects of rural roads-Ratnagiri district, 
Maharasthra was entrusted to the Institute by the 
Central Government in September 1980 at a cost of 
Rs 3 lakhs to be provided by Maharashtra Govern­
ment: The project was approved as a research project 
by the Institute and no professional fee was provided 
for , in the budget except a token amount of Rs. 0.06 
Iakh (2 per cent of the total cost). A sitting fee of 
Rs. 0.29 Iakh was also provided. The study was 
completed at a_ total cost" of Rs. J .15 lakhs. Major 
portion of the stl,ldy relating to village level survey, 
was got ·done through a private agency at a cost of 
Rs. 0.45 lakh without obtaining approval of the 
Government of India. On account of change of 
project leadership, the project was converted into a 
consultancy programme without approval of the 
Government. A sum of Rs. 0.90 lakh was shared 
between the Institute (Rs. 0.30 lakh) and members of 
the faculty (Rs. 0.60 lakh) though there was no 

26 

to 1988-89, number of studies completed, etc. are 
detailed below:-

Total 

11 
8 

16 
15 
21 
13 

84 

Number completed 

Within 
time 

6 
1 

10 
9 
9 
3 

38 

Beyond 
time 
schedule 

4 
6 
4 
5 
5 

24 

Total 

10 
7 

14 
14 
14 
3 

62 

Number 
on going 

1 
1· 
• 1+1 

1 
6+1· 
7+3· 

prov1s1on for payment of professional fees in the 
project estimates. 

7.10.3 Consultancy rules of the Institute:- The Insti­
tute takes up consultancy work on requests received 
from outside agencies subject to recovery of costs as 
per the norms set by it in its consultancy rules. 
According to these rules, the amounts of consultancy 
fee distributable between the faculty and the Institute 
is the net amount arrived at after deducting the direct 
expenditure on the consultancy project, including the 
time cost of personnel. The net amount thus arrived 
at, is distributed between the faculty concerned and 
the Institute in the ratio of 2 to l. One third of net 
distributable amount creditable to the Institute is not 
meant to be set off against the recovery of "time cost 
of personnel". The term "personnel" in the rule 
covers faculty also. But the Institute, had from the 
very beginning, been recovering the .cost of personnel 
other than the faculty only. 

When the loss of revenue to the Institute on this 
account was brought to notice by Audit, in 1978, for 
remedial action instead of providing for recovery of 
time cost of faculty also, from the beneficiary, the 
Institute amended the rule, in April 1979, to exclude 
time cost of faculty from the ambit of the time cost of 
personnel. This resulted in making avail~ble the 
services of faculty without recovering the salary (paid 
by the Institute for the period of consultancy work) 
from the beneficiary. The need for withdrawing this 
amendment to the consultancy rules and for provid­
ing for recovery of time cost of faculty to prevent 



further loss to the Institute was again pointed out by 
Audit, in March 1980. The Institute stated, in 
October 1989, that the matter would be taken up 
with the Board as well as with the Ministry and 
appropriate further action taken. 

The loss due to non-recovery of time cost of faculty 
in respect of 5585 days of consultancy work done 
during 1983-84 to 1988-89 works out to Rs. 8.38 
lakhs .. 

Ce.ntral Government, in their order issued in May 
1963, while aflowing the Institutions to permit their 
personnel to undertake professional work laid down 
certain conditions which , inter alia, stated that 
remuneration for the consultancy work may 6e suit­
ably fixed taking into account the nature of the work , 
the time devoted by the individual on the work and 
facilities provided by the Institution, which in effect 
meant that the quantum of remuneration should be 
fixed in relation to the "time cost of faculty". 
Government wanted that the rules framed by the 
Institutions should be amended to be in conformity 

27 

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 

with the guidelines issued by it. While the rules 
framed by the Inst·itution provide that a member of 
faculty could be permitted to undertake professional 
work for a maximum of 52 days in a year, they did 
not provide for any norm regarding the quantum of 
remuneration to be fixed in conformity with the 
guidelines issued by the Central Government. 
Acco"rding to these guidelines, a faculty member who 
undertakes consultancy work for a maximum number 
of 52 days in a year is eligible for consultancy fee 
equivalent to 52 days salary i.e . 14 per cent (52 out 
of 365) of gross salary for that year. 

A review of the records relating to consultancy I 
professional fees received by the faculty members 
revealed that 58 per cent of the faculty members 
received professional consultancy fees exceeding 14 
per cent of their gross salary income as detailed 
below. The excess fee paid to faculty amounted to 
Rs. 24 lakhs approximately . 

(Amount in lakhs of rupees) 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 Total Quantum of 
professional 
fee as percen­
tage of gross 
salary 

Number •Amount Number •Amount Number •Amount Number •Amount Number •Amount Number •Amount Number •Amount 

14 to 25 

25 to SO 

50 to 7S 

76 to 100 
Above 100 

Total 

8 
10 

8 

28 

0.15 

0.85 

1.48 

0.26 
0.06 

2.80 

7 0.12 

14 1.38 

3 0.74 

4 1.18 
I 0.21 

29 3.63 

(') Amount in excess of 14 per cent of sala ry. 

10 0.27 

10 1.32 

11 2.61 

s 1.81 
1 0 .54 

37 6.SS 

The deviation from the guidelines regarding quan­
tum of consultancy fees allowed to faculty of the 
Institute had neither been reported to Government 
nor approval obtained (December 1989). 

7. 11. Faculty workload:- The Nanda Review Com­
mittee in its report of January 1982 had discussed the 
urgent necessity for the faculty of the Institute to 
assess their workload . It also stressed the necessity to 
account for the total number of working hours in a 
year i.e . 2000 hours at the rate of eight hours per day 
for 250 working days. The Institute had not devised 
any faculty workload norm in the past. Faculty, 
be'sides teaching, were also engaged in other types of 
work such as short-term programmes viz. MDP, 
OBP, consultancy, research, seminars and workshops 

9 0 .32 8 0.23 

17 2 .13 10 1.36 

4 1.16 4 1.03 

4 1.41 1 o".59 
2 0.93 

34 S.02 2S 4.14 

8 
4 

3 

IS 

0.35 
O.S7 

0.99 

1.91 

50 1.44 

6S 7.61 

33 8.01 

15 S.2S 
s 1.74 

168 24 .0S 

organised by other agencies and academic administra­
tion . 

In July 1987, a Committee of faculty members of 
the Institute brought out a document devising a 
system of assessing workload based on simple norms. 
The faculty performance assessment was also pro­
vided therein. This ·system was to be tried for one 
year and then the document was to be placed before 
the Board of Governors (July 1988), after modifica­
tion of the same, if necessary, based on the experi­
ence gained from its implementation. It is nearly two 
years now and the document had not been placed 
before the Board (December 1989). 

The faculty workloa~ norms devised by the Insti-



tute, exp.ected a faculty to do at least 175 hours of 
teaching and research work in a year. The committee 
had contemplated 200 hours of teaching loa:d per year 
and the Board of Governors of the Institute had also 
suggested, in April 1987, raising the workload to 200 
hours against 175 hours proposed by the Institute . 
The Institute obtained from the members of the 
faculty, performance reports for 1986-87 and 1987-88. 
Evaluation of these reports in terms of total number 
of hours of work output by applying conversion 
factors had not been done in order to ensure that 
each faculty had contributed the minimum work 
output of 175 hours on teaching and research . 

The Nanda Committee had recognised that teach­
ing is of primary importance in any teaching institu­
tion and the faculty workload as provided by the 
Institute also stipulates that at least a minimum of 33 
hours out of 175 hours of work should be related to 
(a) teaching and training and (b) research and publi­
cation. 

It was, however, seen that a number of faculty 
members had not handled any classes during some of 
the academic years. The year-wise details are indi­
cated below: 

Year 

1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

Total 

Number of faculty members 
who had not handled classes 

13 
7 

12 
10 
4 
3 

49 

28 

S. Name of work Estimated Tendered Tende r 
No. 

1. Construction of dor­
mitories kitchen and 
dining block-II 
(Contractor A) 

2. Construction of staff 
Housing Phase-I 
(Contractor B) 

cost 

40.91 
(SR of 78-79) 

(SR of 78-79) 

cost percentage 

49.78 21.7 above 

40.1 1 24.5 above 

The position regarding members of the faculty who 
had not handled any classes for various periods 
ranging from one to five years is given below: 

Period for which Number of faculty 
faculty members not members who had not 
hanllled classes handled classes 

5 years 1 

4 years 2 

3 years 4 

2 years 6 

year 12 

According to the Institute, in any given year, a 
small number might have no teaching commitment 
owing to the faculty members being on extraordinary/ 
subbatical/ earned leave or holding full time 
academidadministrative position~ such as Deans and 
choice of subjects being optional and voluntarily 
chosen by students , some subjects not being chosen. 

The reply of the Institute is not only vague, but 
does not throw any light on specific cases brought out 
above. 

7.12. (i) Irregular ex-gratia payment on account of 
escalation charges -to the contractors:- Three contrac­
tors (A, B and C) were awarded the following works 
at their lowest tendered rates as· detailed below: 

(rupees in lakhs) 

Date of commence· Prescribed date of Actual date of 
ment of work completion completion 

November 1978 ..May 1980 August 1982 

November 1978 May 1980 March 1982 

3. Construction of 
classroom and faculty 
Block Phase-I 
(Contractor C) 

63.08 87.05 37.99 above December 1979 June 1981 February 1984 
(SR of 78-79) 

According to the terms of the contract, steel and 
cement was to be supplied by the Institute. The 
contractor was liable to pay as compensation , an 
amount equal to 1 per cent of the estimated cost of 
the whole work for each day delay in completion of 
the work. It was observed that , although only a part 

of the delay was due to reasons beyond the contrac­
tor's control, the Institute had given extension of 
time without invoking the provisions of the penalty 
clause. 

During November 1979, contractors 'A' and 'B' 
represented to the Institute for payment of escalation 

+ 



charges in view of the steep increase in the cost of 
labour and materials a fte r the award of the contract 
to them in November 1978. The agreement entered 
into with the contracto rs did not stipulate any escala­
tion charges to be paid on account of increase in the 
cost of labour and materials. In a joint meeting of 
Campus Development Committee and the Finance 
Committee during March 1980, it was decided to 
make ex-gratia payment according to the formula 
devised by the Committee. In the meeting of the 
Board of Governors· held during July 1980, it was 
decided to pay ex-grat ia payment towards escalation 
charges not exceeding 15 per cent of the accepted 
tendered rates after ded ucting the cost of cement and 
steel and the value of work expected to be executed 
before the escalatio n of rates (April 1979). However, 
based on the recommendations of the three member 
committee, the Board in September 1981 decided to 
allow the escalation charges without restricting to 15 
per cent of the tendered · amount taking into account 
the magnitude of the loss that would be involved in 
execution of work as per contract and to allow the 
contractor to complete the work on 'no profit, no 
loss' basis. The ex-gratia payment assessed in respect 
of these contractors was Rs. 13.84 lakhs, out of which 
Rs. 9.00 lakhs was paid during September 1982. The 
balance amount of Rs. 4.84 lakhs was yet to be paid 
(December 1989) . A scrutiny of the connected files 
revealed that the proposal to allow escalation charges 
was opposed by the Financial Adviser and Chief 
Accounts Officer of the Institute as the tenders 
accepted had sufficient cushion for escalation risks. 
The Financial Adviser, Ministry of Education who 
was also in the committee had indicated that to make 
the ex-gratia payment not included in the contract 
was bound to cause repercussions on other works. 

In the meantime, contractor 'C' had also claimed 
for escalation charges in A ugust 1983 and the Board 
of Governors directed the Institute , in September 
1983, to place final recommendations after processing 
the claim of contractor 'C ' by following the practices 
and procedures adopted earlie r in the case of contrac­
tor 'A' and 'B' . Escalation charges for contractor 'C' 
had worked out to Rs. 2.42 lakhs and. this was to be 
approved by the Board (December 1989) . 

Thus, allowing the ex-gratia payment outside the 
contract agreement resulted in unintended benefits to 
the contractors 'A' and 'B' to the extent of Rs. 13.84 
lakhs, besides causing a further liability on a similar 
claim ii} respect of contracto r 'C' to the extent of 
Rs. 2.42 lakhs. 

(ii) Unfruitful expenditure of construction of faculty 
block:- The Board of Governors approved , in 
March 1983 , the proposal to take up the construction 
of faculty blocks three and four and associated class 
rooms in the second phase. Considering the nature 

29 

of the work , the same was bifurcated into two 
portions namely (i ) construction of faculty Block 
three and four (estimated cost Rs. 22-44 lakhs) and 
(ii) construction of associated class rooms, connecting 
corridor and staircase (estimated cost Rs . 44.66 
lakhs) . The firs t work was completed in February 
1986 at a cost of Rs. 21.97 lakhs. The tender for the 
second work was called for , in January 1985. As only 
one tender was received , tenders were re-invited in 
Febrµary 1986. Again only two tenders were 
received. The lowest tender of co ntractor 'D' 
received for the thi rd call was accepted and work 
order was issued , in November 1987, at a tendered 
cost of Rs. 56.56 lakhs. While the physical progress 
was only 11 per cent against 70 per cent to be 
achieved by July 1989 , the contract was terminated, 
in August 1989 , due to bre_ach of contract (mainly 
slow progress of work) and the balance work was yet 
to be taken up (Novembe r 1989). 

As a result of delay in fi nalisation of tender fo r the 
second work, the building comple ted in February 
1986, had not been put to use for want of stair case 
and connecting corridor. The Institute stated , in 
October 1989, that only the ground floor of the s&id 
two blocks was presently being used for Insti tute 
activities. 

Thus, the expenditure of Rs. 21.97 lakhs incurred 
on the building remained largely unfruitful 
(November 1989). 

7.13. Mobile Communication Unit:- The Board of 
Governors approved , in February 1979, the proposal 
submitted by a professor for acquiring a mobile 
communication unit for the Institute for organising 
exhibition demonstrations and extension services, 
subject to circulation of a comprehensive project 
report amongst the members of the Board for infor­
mation and for considering how best the services of 
such a unit could be utilised . This was not complied 
with at a ll . 

The Director of the Institute o rdered , in March 
1979 , the purchase of a chassis (Hind.ustan T-120) 
costing Rs. 0.82 lakh which exceeded his powers of 
purchase . Audio-visual equipment costing Rs. 0.13 
lakh incl uding a public address system and a 
generator costing Rs . 0.14 lakh was also purchased in 
December 1980. The chassis was acquired in 
November 1979 and limited tenders were called for 
body building from five firms in December 1980. 
Only one fi rm 'A ' quoted a rate o f Rs. 1.59 lakhs. 
Afte r the last date fixed for tendering, another firm 
'B' voluntari ly offered to do the work at a cost of 
Rs. 0.70 lakh plus taxes. The latter offe r was consi­
dered by a committee formed to examine the capacity 
of the fi rm 'B' to execute the work. In the mean­
time, the fi rm 'B' revised its offer, in August 1981. 



with a validity period of one month to Rs. 1.40 lakhs 
plus truces . The Committee recommended re-invita­
tion of tenders based on which the Institute resorted 
io limited tender from five firms including firm 'B'. 
Against this call, only firm 'B' tendered the same 
rates and work order was issued in March 1982. The 
work which was to be completed in June 1982 was, 
completed in January 1985 after a delay of 952 days 
at a total cost of Rs. 1.49 Iakhs. For the delay in 
completion of the work, a token penalty of Rs. 1,400 
was levied on the plea that the delay was not wholly 
attributable to the firm. The van on which a total 
expenditure of Rs. 2.77 lakhs (including road true and 
insurance of Rs. 0.19 lakh) had been incurred was 

· not put to use· at all till it was disposed of in 
September 1989 for a sum of Rs. 0.81 lakh . 

An independent person who was appointed on the 
advice of the Ministry to examine the circumstances 
leading to the expenditure becoming infructuous and 
matters relating to the purchase of chassis, the 
tendering and fixing of the agency for body building, 
etc. concluded that the project was ill-planned irr that 
while action was taken to get all the hardware like 
van, projector, video/ audio equipments, no thought 
was given at any time to the difficult and expensive 
task of getting the software components like 16 mm 
films, transparencies, video/audio material, etc., con­
sistent with the objectives of the project which led to 
the whole expenditure becoming infructuous. The 
final decision .of the Board has not been communi­
cated (December 1989). 

7.14. Accounts Manual 

Though the Institute was established in 1973-74, 
Accounts Manual formulating the rules and proce­
dure for being followed by it, has not been compiled 
(December 1989). 

The Ministry endorsed the replies of the Institute 
in October 1989. 

8. National Institute of Educational Planning and 
Administration 

8.1. Introduction 

The National Institute of Educational Planning and 
Administration (the Institute) formerly known as 
National Staff Colleg~ for Educational Planners and 
Administrators, was established as an autonomous 
institution and registered under the Societies Regis­
tration Act, 1860 with the Ministry of Human 
Resource Development. Its main objectives are to:-

- organise training programmes, orientation pro-
grammes, refresher courses, conferences, work­
shops, meetings, seminars for senior educational 
officers of the Central and State Governments, 
teacher-educators and university and college 
administrators and top-level persons in the field of 
educational planning and administration; 

30 

- undertake, aid, promote and coordinate research 
in various aspects of educational planning and 
administration; 

- provide consultancy service , academic and profes­
sional guidance to State Governments, educa­
tional institutions and personnel engaged in edu­
cational planning and administration; 

- prepare, print, and publish papers, periodicals and 
books in furtherance of objectives of the Institute; 

- offer fellowships , scholarships and academic 
awards in furtherance of objectives of the Insti­
tute; 

- confer honorary fellowships , schol~rships and 
academic awards in furtherance of the objectives 
of the Institute; and 

- provide, on request , facilities for training and 
research in educational planning and administra­
tion to other countries, especially of the Asian 
region and collaborate with them µ. programmes. 

8.2. Scope of Audit 

The accounts of the Institute are audited by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under 
Section 20(1) of the Comptroller and Auditor Gener­
al's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 
1971. The certified accounts and Audit Report 
thereon are placed every year before both Houses of 
Parliament. A review on the working of the Institute 
was conducted during March to June 1989, mainly 
covering research studies from 1981-1989 and other 
activities from 1984--1989. 

8.3. Organisational set-up 

The rules of the Institute provide for a Council, an 
Executive Committee and a Finance Committee. The 
Director of the Institute appointed by Government of 
India is its principal Executive Officer. 

The Council consists of a President, nominated by 
the Government of India , a Vice-President, members 
of the Executive Committee and not more than 25 
other members which include Chairman, University 
Grants Commission, representatives of the Govern­
ment of India, Planning Commission, National Coun­
cil of Educational Research and Training, eminent 
educationists nominated by the Government of India, 
representatives of the State Governments and Union 
Territories and one member of the faculty of the 
Institute nominated by the President of the Institute. 

The main functions of the Council are to carry out 
the objectives of the Institute as set-forth i~ the 
Memorandum of Association and exercise general 
supervision of all affairs of the Institute. The Execu­
tive Committee and Finance Committee consist of 
seven and five members respectively. The Executive 
Committee manages all the affairs and funds of the 
Council and has the authority to exercise all 



T 

powers of the Council. The Executive Committee 
operates through the Finance Committee and the 
Programme Advisory Committee . 

8.4. Highlights 

- The total numblr of calendar days of the faculty 
utilised for running training programmes declined 
from 755 and 862 during 1984-85 and 1985-86 respec­
tively to 424 in 1986-87, 391 in 1987-88 and 376 in 
1988-89. The number of diploma courses for District 
Education Officers and the number of participants 
had also declined. 

- No scientific system existed to study the impact of 
training programmes and diploma courses organised 
over the years. 

- Out of. 38 projects/studies due for completion upto 
March 1989, 28 projects/studies had been completed 
of which five were in prescribed time and 12 after 
delays of upto 32 months, for 11 no time limit had 
been prescribed. Out of 36 sponsored projects/studies, 
only 10 projects/studies were completed within the 
prescribed time and 24 projects/studies were com­
pleted in extended time. Two were still to be com­
pleted. 

- In 14 out of 16 cases checked in audit, there was 
time gap ranging from upto six to 22 months between 
the approval and commencement of the study. The 
reports were also not submitted within the prescribed 
period of three months of completion. 

- There was no system to ascertain whether the 
study of the projects undertaken by the Institute had 
been of use to policy makers, planners and adminis­
trators. 

- The Institute had not maintained any unit-wise or 
consolid~ed records showing the projects approved 
from year to year, sanctioned budget of projects, time 
for completion and the actuals against all these. 

- There was no panel for selection of resource 
persons and experts. 

- The Institute had deposited Rs. 17 .85 lakhs with 
the Central .Public Works Department in March 1988 
and January 1989 for construction of staff quarters 
even though the building plans had not been 
approved. The construction work had also oot yet 
started (November 1989). 

31 

- Although Government sanctioned and p·aid grants 
to the Institute separately under Plan and Non-Plan, . 
the lnsti~ute did not maintain details of expenditure of 
various academic activities under 'Plan' and ' Non­
Plan'. 

- Tlie regulations for the administration and man­
agement of the affairs of the Institute had also not 
been .got approved from the Government. 

- Although the Institute had been in existence for 
nearly two decades, the first ever Review Committee 
for reviewing its work and progress was appointed 
only in March 1989. The Review Committee while 
observing that the Institut.e had by and large fulfilled 
its objectives suggested ! that the Institute ' should 
develop as a centre of excellence in educational 
planning and administration and evolve a long term 
perspective plan for the next 10 to 15 years. The 
Committee ~lso observed that the · studies being under­
taken lacked management thrust or focus and the 
study reports enthused people to a limited extent and, 

suggested that more experimental and path-breaking 
studies should be undertaken. Regarding training 
programmes the Committee suggested that the clien­
tel! _ and programmes should be chosen where the 
Institute had competencies, where the clients needed 
the programme and where there was scope for making 
an impact. The Committee further suggested that the 
programmes undertaken by the Institute should be a 
good mix of training, research, advisory and dissemi­
nation activities and the faculty members and groups 
should plan and review their activities annually under 
various fields and there should be a system of per­
formance appraisal for all faculty and research staff. 

8.5. Finance and A ccounts:- The Institute is mainly 
financed by grants received from the Government. 
The grants so received are further allocate~ by the 
Council under different heads. Year-wise summary of 
receipts and payments from 1984-85 to 19BS-89 is 
given below:-

(Rupees in lakhs) 

Head o f Account 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 Total 

Receipts 

Opening balance 9.84 8.47 13.99 22.97 22.21 

G rants-in-aid 74.39 85.58 89.06 110.07 117.36 476.46 

O ffice and other miscellaneous 4.06 7.21 9.90 12.03 9.22 42.42 
receipts (including hostel rent) 



Sponsored programmes and 
studies 

Public works deposits 

Other deposits and advances 

Total 

Payments 

Establishment/ other expenses 
(including hostel ,expenses) 

Academic activities 

Capirnl expenses 

Sponsored programmes and 
studies 

Public works deposits 

Other deposits and advances 

Closing balance 

Total 

13.73 

0.99 

103.01 

43.86 

11.37 

4.39 

14.01 

19.39 

1.52 

8.47 

103.01 

The Institute had been regularly rece1vmg grants 
from the Government both under 'Plan' and 'Non­
Plan'. While the Institute had shown grants under 
'Plan' and 'Non-Plan' separately on 'Receipts' side of 
accounts, the expenditure under 'Plan' and 'Non­
Plan' was not exhibited separately under respective 
heads on the 'Payments' side (except under the heads 
'Salaries' and 'Office expenses'). The Institute had 
not workded out the programme-wise details of the 
Plan and Non-Plan provisions under 'Academic 
activities' . The details of expenditure under various 
activities were also not kept separately under Plan 
and Non-Plan . Instead at the end of each year, a sum 
equal to the provisions under Non-Plan head under 
Academic activities was debited thereto and the 
balance of the remaining expenditure was debited to 
'Plan' head . This was irregular since the Institute was 
not empowered to reappropriate funds from Plan to 
Non-Plan heads and vice versa. The Institute stated 
in May 1989 that specific 'Academic activities' under 
'Plan' and 'Non-Plan' had been identified and expen­
diture thereagainst would henceforth be exhibited 
separately under 'Plan' and 'Non-Plan' in the annual 
accounts for the year 1989-90. 

8.6. Review Committee:- According to the rules of 
the Institute, the Central Government may appoint 
one or more persons .to review the work and progress 
eif the Institute. Although the Institute had been in 
existence for nearly two decades, a Review Commit­
tee to review its work and progress in terms of 
objectives envisaged in its Memorandum of Associa­
tion , and to suggest an appropriate future role for it 
in the context of implementation of National Policy on 

32 

18.47 21.16 14.78 27.75 95.89 

1.01 

120.74 

50.54 

16.48 

3.39 

17.25 

16.86 

2.23 

13.99 

120.74 

1.70 

135.81 

60.86 

17.07 

4.47 

19.76 

8.00 

2.68 

22.97 

135.81 

0.09 

2.06 

162.00 

75.45 

16.46 

13.95 

12.59 

18.53 

2.8~ 

22.21 

162.00 

2.71 

2.27 

181.52 

86.33 

20.01 

13.38 

26.34 

8.79 

4.39 

22.28 

181.52 

2.80 

8.03 

317.04 

81.39 

39.58 

89.95 

71 .57 

13.63 

Education 1986, was appointed only in March 1989. 
In its report submitted, in September 1989, the 
Committee observed that the Institute had achieved 
its objectives by and large and suggested its mission 
" to be a National Centre for excellence in educa­
tional planning and administration intended to 
improve the quality of planning and administration in 
education by constantly generating new ideas and 
technologies and disseminating them through strategic 
groups" . The Committee felt it was important for the 
Institute to evolve a perspective plan for the next 10 
to 15 years. The Committee also made certain other 
observations/ recommendations as discussed subse­
quently. 
8. 7. Non-preparation of regulations:- The Institute 
was required to frame regulations for the administra­
tion and management of its affairs with the previous 
approval of the Government relating to various 
activities. The regulations in respect of activities/ 
schemes undertaken by the Institute from time to 
time had not been framed and got approved from the 
Government. • 

The Ministry stated, in October 1989, that it was 
neither feasible nor desirable to frame abinitio the 
total frame-work of regulations covering all the 
aspects of the activities of the Institute falling within 
its objectives and that the rules were formulated as 
new academic activities were undertaken from time 
to time. The Ministry also stated that the Institute 
had already framed regulations in certain areas whic!J 
were duly approved by the Finance and the Executive 
Committees on which representatives of Department 
of Education, Ministry of Finance and Planning 
Commission were represented and the minutes of the 
meetings were forwarded to them. However, neither 

-1--



I -
the Ministry had communicated nor the Institute 
sought approval to the regulations except in one case 
viz. Diploma in Educational Planning and Administ­
ration for District Education Officers. Audit scrutiny 
showed that the scheme for the said diploma course 
had not been got approved from Government, but 
the sanction for enchancement of rates of stipend, 
book grant etc. to the participants only was obtained. 
Further, whil~ the Institute had undertaken certain 
other areas of activities, and incurred expenditure 
thereon, it had neither framed regulations nor sought 
approval thereto from Government. 

8.8 Academic activities:- The faculty of the Insti­
tute numbering about sixty was organised into nine 
academic units with full responsibilty for development 
and execution of various training and research prog­
rammes and providing consultancy and advisory ser­
vices in areas entrusted to them. A test check of 
implementation of academic activities revealed as 
under:-

8.8.1 Training programmes:- The Institute organ­
ised training programmes for educational func­
tionaries in various sub-sectors and at various levels 
of education with a view to improving capabilities in 
the key areas of educational planning and administra­
tion .· Training Programmes were also arranged at the 
request of international agencies, 

During 1984-85 to 1988-89, the Institute organised 
263 trammg programmes/workshops/seminars/ 
refresher courses etc. in educational planning and 
administration for different educational functionaries 
from within the country covering a total of 1849 days 
in which 6321 persons participated. The Institute also 
orgnised 24 international programmes covering a total 
period of 959 days in which 275 functionaries partici­
pated from abroad . 

Test check of records revealed the following: 

(i) The total number of calender days of the faculty 
utilized for running training programmes declined 
from 755 and 862 during 1984-85 and 1985-86 respec­
tively to 424 in 1986-87, 391 in 1987-88 and 376 in 
1988-89. The Ministry stated , in October 1989, that 
the load of training programme was reduced as per 
decision of the Executive Committee in January 1987 
on the recommendations of a committee appointed 
by the Executive Committee in order to keep a 
proper balance between research, training, extension 
and consultancy services. It was also stated that the 
work load of the faculty increased substantially from 
1986-87 onwards due to their deep involvement in 
policy formulation and implementaion exercise in 
connection with New Education Policy. However, the 
committee appointed by the Executive Committee 
had also recommended the establishment of State 
Level Centres to make a dent in the training of large 
number of educational functionaries at State, District 
and other levels. The Review Committee also recom-

33 

mendeu, m September 1989, that the Institute should 
gradually transfer its responsibilities relating to train­
ing of functionaries at district level or Principals of 
colleges and others to these State level centres. 
However, the State Level Centres had not been 
established so far. The Institute was also asked, in 
November 1989, to intimate whether any decision for 
balancing of various programmes was taken and the 
comparative details of such programmes and the 
number of days involved therein. The information 
was not furnished by the Institute. 

(ii) The details regarding number of organisations 
approached for participants and nominations actually 
received in respect of various programmes organised 
by the Institute were not ascertainable as the relavant 
records were not maintained / available . The Ministry 
stated , in October 1989, that the names of organisa­
tions, nominations received and actual participations 
were verifiable from Information Guides and reports 
of the programmes. 

(iii) The Institute had not prescribed the minimum 
duration and minimum number of participants in 
each programme. Out of 287 programmes, the dura­
tion of 182 and 33 programmes was between one to 
five days and six to ten days respectively. The 
duration was one day each for seven programmes, 
two days each for 30 programmes, three days each 
for 35 programmes and four days each for 17 
programmes. The number of participants was less 
than six in 19 programmes , one each in five program­
mes, two each in two programmes, three each in four 
programmes, rour dch in four programmes and five 
each in five programmes. The number of participants 
ranged from six to ten in 36 programmes and from 11 
to 15 in 85 programmes. 

(iv) The Institute was required to prepare a report 
at the conclusion of each programme. Two copies of 
the report were required to be sent to Library and 25 
extra copies were to be' retained in respective units 
for meeting any demand from other institutions . The 
Institute stated that out of 287 programmes, reports 
were prepared in respect of 279 programmes and 
reports in respect of remaining eight programmes 
were either yet to be prepared or the same were not 
required to be prepared. The reports were bound on 
yearly basis and entered in the registers kept in the 
library. The number of reports for the period April 
1984 to March 1989 as entered in the register was 126 
(45 per cent) only. The preparation of Reports in !he 
remaining 153 cases was not verifiable. The Institute 
stated , in July 1989, that the reports were not 
accessioned in the library in view of their limited 
utility. The number of copies of reports kept in units 
and their distribution could also not be verified as 
proper records were not maintained. 

(v) No scientific system existed to ascertain as to 



what extent the purposes for which the programmes 
had been organised, were achieved. The Institute 
stated , in May 1989, that the State Governments did 
not have any formal stipulated systems to supply 
feed-back about impact of the training programmes 
and any mechanism for external evaluation was not 
considered necessary in addition to the existing sys­
tems of in-built evaluation wherein course was evalu­
ated by the participants. The Institute also stated that 
it had conducted an impact evaluation exercise in 
respect of training programme of Heads of Instiutions 
from Assam organised during 1983-85 which indicated 
that the programme did have beneficial effects. 

The Review Committee which sent questionnaires 
to participants in various courses conducted by the 
Institute reported that while a small percentage of the 
respondents felt that they had been scarcely benefited 
from the knowledge and skills g<lthered at the Insti­
tute , more than two third had said that they were 
greatly benefited. The participants had suggested 
adoption of 'pragmatic approach and stressed the 
need for follow-up action with a view to improving 
the quality of training programmes. The Review 
Committee recommended that the Institute should 
choose its clientele and programme where it had 
competencies, where the clients needed the prog­
ramme and where there was scope for making an 
impact . The Committee also recommended that the 
faculty of the Institute should periodically visit the 
clients/ client organisations and assess the utility of 
training programmes. 

(vi) Out of Rs. 12.69 lakhs received for organising 
international programmes, a sum of Rs. 12.08 lakhs 
was actual~ spent ; the remaining sum of Rs. 0.61 

. lakh as shown in the proforma accounts pertained to 
the years 1984-85 (Rs. 0.27 lakh) , 1985-86 (Rs. 0.30 
lakh) and 1987-88 (Rs. 0.04 lakh). The Institute 
stated (June 1989) that these accounts were being 
settled. 

8.8.2 Diploma in educational planning and 
administration and International Diploma in 
educational planning and administration 

(a) Diploma in educational planning and administ­
ration:- The Institute organised diploma course of 
six months' duration (including three months project 
work at the place of work of participants) in educa­
tional planning and administration for District Educa­
tion Officers and other officers of equivalent rank 
from States/Union Territories with a view to improv­
ing their effectiveness in the field of education, 
planning and administration. 

During 1984-85 to 1988-89, six diploma courses 
were completed at an expenditure of Rs. 6.73 lakhs. 
Out of 189 nominations received, 123 persons actu­
ally participated in these programmes. One 

34 

programme organised from November 1988 was in 
progress at the end of March 1989. 

The number of programmes organised declined 
from two each in 1985-86 and 1986-87 to one each in 
1987-88 and 1988-89. The number of participants had 
also decreased from 35 in 1985-86 to 18 in 1986-87 
and 13 each in 1986-87 and 1987-88. The Institute 
stated , in August 1989, that decreasing response had · 
been engaging its attention and informal feed back 
from State authorities revealed that ther\! was 
increased pressure of work at district level officers 
arising out of new schemes and it was difficult to 
depute officers in quick succession for as long a 
period as three months. An expert committee was, 
therefore, set up to review and redesign the prog­
ramme. The Committee had met once, in July 1989, 
and follow-up action on the recommendations of the 
meeting was stated (December 1989) to be in prog­
ress. 

No records pertaining to accounting and distribu­
tion of reports prepared at the conclusion of each 
programme were maintained by the Institute. It 
could, therefore , not be verified as to whether the 
reports were actually prepared, distributed and sent 
to library. The registers maintained in the library, 
however, revealed that only three reports were 
entered therein as against six diploma courses com­
pleted during 1984-85 to 1988-89. 

Neither any system existed to study the impact of 
the programmes organised from year to year to see as 
to what extent the programmes had achieved the 
desired purpose nor any study was made to ascertain 
the impact of programmes organi~ed in the past. For 
the first time, the Institute initiated action, in May 
1989, to obtain feed back from participants in all the 
diploma programmes with a view to strengthening the 
quality of the programme and ascertaining the nature 
and extent of the impact made on the pattern of 
professional growth of participants. The Inst_itute 
stated, in May 1989, that the State Governments did 
not have any formal stipulated system to supply feed 
back about the impact of the programmes. The 
Institute did not intimate whether any mechanism for 
external evaluation of diploma courses existed. 

(b) International Diploma in educational planning 
and administration:- The Institute completed four 
International diploma courses during April 1985 to 
March 1989 for training of senior cadres of educa­
tional planners and administrators from sister Third 
World countries. Expenditure of Rs. 23.76 lakhs was 
incurred on these programmes. Out of 66 particip­
ants, 34 actually completed the programmes and were 
awarded the diplomas. Twenty four participants did 
not submit their dissertations , and the dissertations of 
eight participants received by the Institute had 

+ 

+ 



not been evaluated so far. It was observed that five 
of the e ight d issertations which had no t been evalu­
ated so far had been submitted by March 1989. 

J\o records pertaining to accounting and distribu­
tirn.i of reports prepared at the conclusion of each 
prngramme were maintained by the Institute . It could 
not. therefore. be verified as to whe the r the reports 
we re actually prepa red. distributed a nd se nt to lib­
rary. The registers maintained in the library. how­
e ver . revealed that three reports were entered therein 
as against four international diplo ma courses com­
plekd during April 1985 to March 1989. 

N, • systse m existed to study and evaluate the 
imp;, ct of the programmes. The Institute, however , 
sta!~·d, in May 1989, that the steady increase in the 
num!Jer of participants indicated effectiveness and 
utility of the course and the programme was evalu­
ated by the participants as high-rating. 

8.9. Research pro jeer I swdies:- With the objective to 
aid . promJte and l:~1ordinatc research in various 
aspects of educationa l pla nning and administration . 
the lnst:tute undertook research proposals formulated 
by its acad..'!mic units as well as those sponsored by 
the Central and the State Governments. national and 
international o rganisations. 

8.9.1 Projects I studies financed by the Institute:- Dur­
ing 1981-82 to 1988-89. the Institute sanctioned 44 
research projects/studies to be funded by it at a 
budgeted cost of Rs. 38.62 lakhs. Out of 38 projects/ 
studies (budgeted cost Rs. 28. 11 lakhs) which were 
due for completion upto March 1989, 28 projects/ 
studies were actually comple ted. one was not taken 
up and one mo re study was suspended as the 
researcher had gone abroad . No . time limit was 
prescribed for completion of 11 out of 28 studies 
completed; five studies were completed on schedule , 
and the re maining 12 studies were comple ted after 
delays (for which extensions were granted) of upto 
six months (seven cases), 12 months (four cases) and 
32 months (one case). Out of the eight projects which 
were still pending, five were due for completion in 
May 1985 and one in March 1987. Expenditure of 
Rs. 7.45 lakhs was incurred on the eight incomplete 
projects. The delay in comple tion of the projects was 
attributed to, inter-alia , shortage of staff, delay in 
availability of requisite data/ computerised data, 
researcher having gone on leave etc. 

The scheduled date of completion was determined 
with reference to the date o f commencement. An 
analysis of 16 cases revealed that there was time gap 
between the approval and commenceme nt of study in 
14 cases of upto six months , 12 months and 22 
months in nine , four and one cases respectively. 
Consequently the due date of completion was 

35 

extended to the extent of delay in commencement of 
the projects. 

According to the prescribed procedure. a report on 
the project/study was required to be submitted within 
three months of its completion. The Institute had not 
furnished full data showing the exte nt of time lag 
between date of completion and the date of submis­
sion of the report in respect of studies/ projects 
completed . It was noticed that there was wide gap 
between date of complet ion and date of submission 
of the report of projects / studies. In one of the cases 
the study was completed in January 1988 hut its 
report had not been finalised till June 1989. The 
Ministry stated . in Octobe r 1989, that in most cases 
the report was submitted on time or betwee n three to 
six months from the date of completion. The reply of 
the Ministry could not be verified as the Institute 
reaffirmed in December 1989 that the reievant infor­
mation/ records were not available . 

Two copies of each of the reports we re required to 
be sent to the library for refere nce purposes on 
completion of the project / study period and in no case 
late r than three months thereafter. The records 
pertaining to rendering of the re ports to libra ry were 
no t kept in the respective academic units. Out of 28 
projects/studies stated to have been completed. 
reports pertaining to only 26 cases were accessioned 
in the library three to six years after completion of 
the projects / studies; in 15 out of these cases the 
accession was done after the omission was pointed 
out by Audit. T he reports had not been accessioned 
_in one case and not finalised in the remaining one 
case. 

8.9.2 Projects / studies sponsored and funded by Cent­
ral I State Governments I National organisations:- Dur­
ing 1981-82 to 1988-89, the Institute undertook 37 
projects/ studies funded . "by othe r orga nisations for 
which it received Rs . 45.92 lakhs. Out of 36 projects / 
studies (Rs. 42.32 lakhs) due for completion by 1988-
89, 34 projects/ studies were completed. Scrutiny in 
A udit showed that only 10 projects / studies ( Rs. 11.02 
lakhs) were completed within the prescribed time , 
and 24 projects/studies (Rs. 26.48 lakhs) we re com­
pleted in extende d time which was upto six months, 
12 months and 13 months in 13, two and nine cases 
respectively. The extension was got approved from 
the sponsoring agencies o r those were informed 
accordingly. One project / study (Rs. 0.15 · lakh) 
remained incomplete and another project / study 
(Rs. 6. 12 lakhs) was still on going lri extenoed time. 
The reasons advanced for delay in completion of 
work included inter alia non-availability of research 
staff/ computer facility, delay in receipts of reports 
from States, delay in receipt of funds from sponsoring 
agency. Out of 34 projects / studies completed , reports 
pertaining to five cases were no t accessioned in the 



library and in the remaining 29 cases the reports we re 
accessioned in April and May 1989 after the omission 
was pointed o ut by Audit. 

8. 9 .3 Projects I studies sponsored by international 
organisations:- During 1981-82 to 1988-89, the Insti­
tute unde rtook 16 projects/studies (Rs. 3.50 lakhs) 
sponsored by other countries and international agen­
cies, o ut of which 15 projects/studies (Rs. 2.46 lakhs) 
had been completed . Complete details regarding due 
date of completion and actual date of completion in 
respect of 11 out of 15 completed projects/ studies 
were not made available. It could not, therefore , be 
ascertained as to whether 11 projects/studies had 
been completed in prescribed time. The Institute 
stated . in June 1989, that in case of ·sponsored 
projects/ studies, time was stipulated by the funding 
agency and any change in the same was in consulta­
tion with the same agency. Consequently it did not 
maintain any record about time stipulated , changes 
and modifications, etc. Out of 15 projects/ studies 
completed , the reports were not accessioned in the 
library in 11 cases and in the remaining four cases the 
reports were accessioned, in May 1989, after the 
omission was pointed out by Audit. 

The Institute did not have any system whereby it 
could monitor as to whether the studies/ projects 
unde rtaken had been of any use to policy makers, 
planne rs and administrators in their decision-making 
and planning. The Institute stated, in June 1989, that 
findings were communicated to conce rned agencies 
and others concerned after completion · of the 
research studies and feed-back was received through 
written communications and through observation in 
various meetings. The findings of the research studies 
enriched the training programmes and same were also 
utilised in their final reports. 

The Review Committee observed that the research 
projects unde rtaken ·by the Institute ranged around 
current and important issues and that it was moving 
in the right direction , but there was still scope for 
further deve lopment. According to the Review Com­
mittee, the research studies undertaken by the Insti­
tute lacked management thrusts and hence the results 
and the study reports enthused people only to a 
limited extent. The Committee recommended that 
more experimental and path breaking studies should 
be undertaken by the Institute . 

Points noticed in test check of records relating to 
some of the case studies/projects are mentioned 
below:-

(i) In May 1984, the Institute approved a research 
project titled 'A District-wise analysis of the disparity 

36 

between literacy levels of Schcduk1l ~astes and non­
scheduled population in India . <11 ;rn estimated cost of 
Rs. 0.95 lakh for 12 months' durn tion. The Project 
Director and Associate fellow of the Project were 
relieved from the Institute on transfe r and on deputa­
tion in July 1984 and December 1984 respectively. A 
Project Cartographe r was, howt.:ve r. appointed in 
September 1984 for eight months and expenditure of 
Rs. 0.11 lakh had been spent on the project during 
1984-86 towa rds salary of Cartographer and conting­
encies. The Associate fe llow returned from deputa­
'tion in july 1985. but the project work was not 
resumed immediately on his rejoining. In anticipation 
of the approval of the Institute , sanction. for revival 
of the study was issued in October 1987. Subse­
quently, in January 1988, ex-post-facto approval was 
accorded to revive the research study with widened 
scope by including the analysis of the Scheduled 
Tribes population at revised estimated cost of 
Rs. 1.53 !akhs including Rs. 0. 11 lakh already incur­
red during 1984-86 to be completed within one year 
of restarting the work. The work could not be 
completed so far as the fellow was deputed to 
undergo post-doctoral research work with effect from 
September 1988 to June 1989. 

The Institute stated, in June 1989, that the work 
could not be taken up immediately after return of the 
fellow in July 1985 due to his other academic 
commitments and revival of the project also needed 
approval of the Programme Advisory , Finance and 
Executive Committees. The Institute conceded that 
no specific policy had been laid down to relieve the 
persons for other assignments who had not completed 
the work undertaken by them , but care was taken 
that the researcher completed the work before pro­
ceeding on the assignments except in cases involving 
career development and when the completion of the 
study was not time-specified. The Ministry stated, in 
October 1989, that it had been decided, in September 
1989, to revive the study with its original design and 
a separate study was being formulated to cover the 
analysis of the Scheduled Tribes population . 

(ii) In May 1983. the Institute approved undertaking 
of a research study on " Indian education "in the year 
2000 - A long-term perspctive" to be completed 
within a period of 18 months with an estimated cost 
of Rs.4.08 lakhs. The study was meant to prepare 
data for different stages of education, past trends , 
future projections and establishing a system of 
priorities. 

The study which was required to be completed by 

-+ 



... 

November 1984 was extended upto December 1985 
and again upto March 1987 whereafter, it was discon­
tinued. Expenditure of Rs. 2.07 lakhs was incurred 
on the study and eight papers were brought out, of 
which three papers related to elementary education 
only and apparently did not cover in full the objec­
tives as per the original study. 

Accordingly, a proposal to restructure the project 
to support the policy perspective upto 1995 was 
prepared at a tentative cost of Rs. 5.14 lakhs for two 
years with the suggestion that the work might con­
tinue with the unspent balance of Rs. 2.01 lakhs out 
of original budget of Rs. 4.08 lakhs and that_ the 
progress of the work be assessed after about one year 
and decision with regard to further allocation might 
be taken at that stage. The Executive Committee 
extended (August 1988) the terms of study to under­
take projection activities upto March 1990 with the 
unspent balance of Rs. 2.01 lakhs. Thus, the study 
which was required to be completed by November 
1984 was now targeted for completion after delay of 
more than five years. 

(iii) In June 1985, a study on "Management of 
educational change" was approved at an estimated 
cost of Rs. 3.22 lakhs for a period of 24 months from 
the date of commencement. Under the project, 23 
case studies of innovative programmes at National, 

. State and Institutional levels were targeted to be 
received which were to be used for preparing the 
draft report. 

The study was actually taken up in December 1985 
and duration of its completion was extended , in 
January 1988 up to August 1988. Out of 23 case 
studies required to be received, 20 case studies had 
actually been received by January 1989 and the 
report had been drafted and was to be reviewed and 
scrutinized in a workshop scheduled in June 1989. 
Expenditure of Rs. 2.21 lakhs had been incurred on 
the study up to March 1989. 

The Institute stated that three case studies were 
dropped as the same had not been received from 
outside academicians who could not complete the 
same due to pressure of work in their respective 
organisations or other commitments. The Institute 
further stated, in August 1989, that the completed 
studies which were returned to case authors had been 
received after review and scrutiny and the workshop 
which was planned to review and scrutinise the draft 
report had not been organised. The report since 
drafted on the basis of edited manuscripts received 
from the case authors- was being submitted to the 
next meeting of the Executive Committee. 

8.10. Scheme of assistance for studies in educational 

37 

planning and administration:- In June 1987, the 
Institute introduced a scheme to assist organisations/ 
institutions and individual experts with a view to aid 
and promote research in . the area of educational 
planning and administration. The grant was to be 
sanctioned on receipt of application in prescribed 
form. In exceptional cases, grant to individuals might 
include a small component for their remuneration on 
the recommendation of the Screening Committee. All 
proposals for re-appropriation exceeding 10 per cent 
of the sanctioned amount required prior approval of 
the Institute. The individual researchers were also 
required to execute bond with two sureties before 
grant was released . The Director of the Institute was 
authorised to sanction minor projects costing upto 
Rs. 0.10 lakh on the basis of internal scrutiny and 
projects costing over Rs. 0.10 lakh and upto Rs. 0.50 
lakh were to be sanctioned on the recommendations 
of the Expert Committee inter alia with external 
experts on the same subject to its being reported to 
Programme Advisory Committee at its next meeting. 

During 1987-88 and 1988-89, the Institute sanc­
tioned five research studies (Rs. 1.86 Iakhs) out of 
which three research studies (Rs 0. 78 Iakh) were due 
for completion upto March 1989. Out of these only 
two studies were completed, one within the pre­
scribed time and the second within extended time of 
six months. Out of two studies completed, audited 
statement of accounts and utilisation certificates were 
received in one case only but the supporting paid 
vouchers were awaited. 

The Institute issued sanction on 27th October 1987 
for funding the preparation of study 'Monograph on 
Micro-Planning : Gandhi Gram Experiment' at an 
estimated expenditure of Rs. 0.24 lakh for a period 
of three months on the basis of discussions held by 
the Director with the scholar without receipt of a 
formal application from the scholar and without 
recommendations of the Expert Committee. The 
work was to commence from 15th October 1987 and 
the amount was to be paid in two instalments. The 
first instalment of Rs. 0.15 Iakh was actually paid on 
9th October 1987 even before issue of sanction on the 
ground of urgency of the commencement of the 
work. The Institute also paid a sum of Rs . 0.025 lakh 
in March 1988 as honorarium in contravention of the 
provisions of the scheme. The requisite bond with 
two sureties was also nnt got executed and approval/ 
prior approval for reappropriation wa~ nl t obtained 
despite substantial variations in sanctioned and actual 
expenditure on various items. 

The report was printed without getting it evaluated 
from external experts as per procedure laid down for 
the purpose. 



The Ministry statc!d, in October 1989, that adher­
ence to formal procedures regarding execution of 
bond and evaluation of the report through exfernal 
experts would have caused inordinate delay and was 
all the more unnecessary as the researcher was one of 
the most distinguished scholars of the country. 

8.11. Associateship of the Institute:- The scheme 
for award of Associateship_ to persons with academic 
and educational planning, administration background 
visiting the Institute to do research work in the area 
of educational planning, administration and innova­
tions was approved in February 1983. Only one 
scholar attached to the Institute in 1982 and 1983 
worked under this programme for post doctoral 
research work and was awarded Associateship. 

Neither the reasons for awarding associateship to 
only one scholar since inception of the scheme nor 
the procedure for sponsorship and particulars of 
efforts for publicising the scheme if any, made for 
award for Associateship subsequently to any other 
scholar were intimated. The Institute stated , in April 
1989, that no other scholar had either been sponsored 
or covered under the scheme. 

8.12. Publications 
' 

(i) Priced publications:- The Institute published 
books through commercial publishers on royalty 
basis, under which the publisher was to meet cost of 
publication, fix sale price of the book in consultation 
with the Institute and to pay royalty at the agreed 
percentage viz., lCl . per cent of list price of the 
publication. 

The Institµte executed four separate agreements 
with one firm during 1982-85 and subsequently an 
agreement was executed with another publisher in 
March 1986 for three years. The second publisher 
had the discretion to decide the number of copies to 
be published. A discount of 40 per cent was admiss­
ible on purchases made by the Institute. As per the 
agreement with the second publisher in March 1986, 
the Institute was required to purchase 300 copies of 
each of the publications. During 1982-83 to 1988-89 
the Institute had published only nine books. 

It was observed that royalty from the first publisher 
was not being received regularly and a sum of 
Rs. 0 .11 lakh was recoverable upto 1987-88. No 
provision for levy of penalty for delayed payment of 
royalty was made in both the agreements. The second 
publisher had published 501 copies of one book in 
1987 and incurred expenditure of Rs 0.29 lakh. The 
list price of the book was fixed at Rs. 185 per copy . 
The Institute paid Rs. 0.33 lakh for 300 copies of this 
book . Thus against the total expenditure of Rs. 0.29 
lakh incurred by him, the publisher received Rs. 0.33 
lakh from the Institute. The total sale price of the 
remaining 201 copies of book was Rs. 0.37 lakh 
inclusive of the royalty payable to the Institute. The 

38 

Ministry stated , in October 1989, that an amount of 
Rs. 0 .05 lakh had since been adjusted towards royalty 
of Rs. 0.11 lakh recoverable from the first publisher. 

The physical verification of books had never been 
conducted. 

(ii) Unpriced documents:- During 1982-83 to 1988-
89 the Institute had got twelve unpriced books/ 
reports printed . Out of a total 9250 copies of 
unpriced publications printed during 1982-89, 3745 
copies were in stock. The physical verification of 
unpriced publications had also not been conducted. 

8.13 Library and documentation centre:- According 
to the information furnished by the Institute , the 
Library had 0.42 lakh books a : the end of March 
1989, out of which 0.23 lakh books purchased at a 
cost of Rs.19. 95 lakhs and 1,612 received as gifts only 
were accessioned. The Library had also 0.18 lakh 
unaccessioned documents which included mimeog­
raphed documents, annual reports, seminar reports, 
etc. 

The documentation centre which was established in 
1981, to keep the documents pertaining to publica­
tions by district authorities/institutions and State / 
Union Territory education departments, had 6304 
books at the end of March 1989 out of which 1708 
books were purchased at a cost of Rs. 1.06 lakhs and 
the remaining 4,596 books were received as gifts. In 
addition the documentation centre had 1425 unacces­
sioned documents. Catalogue cards were prepared 
and shelved alongwith other documents. The records 
kept in respect of the number of unaccessioned 
documents were not intimated. Out of a total of 6208 
gifted books accessioned in the Library and 
Documentation Centre, price of 5806 books was not 
recorded. The unpriced gift books and priced gift 
books of documentation centre had not been captial­
ised. 

While the physical verification of documentation 
centre had never been conducted since its inception , 
the physical verification of Library was conducted 
only once in 1986 after 1978. 

Library and Library Books Selection Committee 
were constituted/reconstituted in September 1982/ 
October 1986 and February 1981/0ctober 1986 
respectively. The duration and periodicity of holding 
the meetings of these Committees had not been 
specified. 

The Institute purchased 54 micro films containing 
agenda and minutes of UGC since its inception at a 
cost of Rs. 0.41 lakh in October 1985 and January 
1986. The Institute also purchased a micro film 

I 

-+ 



• 

reader in March 1988 at a cost of Rs. 0.20 Jakh for 
putting to use the micro-filmed documents. Only one 
person had, however, used the micro-film reader till 
May 1989. 

The Institute had also acquired films (6), video 
cassettes (8), audio cassettes (80), and micro-fiches 
(48) with a view to modernize the Library and 
develop it as multi-media resource centre. The audio 
cassettes were entered in the stock register after the 
omission was pointed out by Audit. No record for 
use of these items was maintained by the Institute. 

8.14. Physical verfication:- As per Government 
rules, physical verification of stores/stocks was 
required to be conducted once in a year. After the 
physical verfication 9one in 1978, orders for under­
taking physical verification were issued in May 1984 
and September 1988. The reports of physical verifica­
tion taken up in 1984 were submitted in 1985 and 
1986 and shortages worth Rs. 0.12 Jakh were written 

.off in June 1987. The reports of physical verification 
ordered in September 1988 were submitted in June 
and November 1989 and further action thereon was 
awaited. 

8.15. Monitoring and review:- The Institute had not 
maintaine~ any unit-wise or . consolidated records 
showing the projects approved from year to year, 
sanctioned budget of projects, time for completion, 
extension approved, actual expenditure incurred, date 
of completion etc. Consequently, it was not possible 
to monitor the progress of projects from time to time. 

The Institute, however, contended that the prog­
ress of the various programmes was reviewed through 
monthly progress reports, quarterly resume and in 
meetings of Heads of Academic Units and Advisory 
Board of Research Studies. The monthly and quar­
terly reports were regularly prepared but the period 
of meetings of the Heads of academic units had not 
been fixed. The Institute stated , in August 1989, that 
the meetings of the Heads of the academic units were 
frequently held but there was no record of the 
number of meetings held as these meetings were held 
without specific agenda. A review of activities for the 
period 1980-85 and an internal evaluation review for 
1980-87 was also conducted. It was observed that 
projects remaining incomplete for a Jong time did not 
find place regularly in the monthly progress reports, 
quarterly resume~ annual reports etc. 

There was no system to ascertain as to what extent 
each objective mentioned in the Memorandum of 
Association was achieved. The Institute stated, in 
May 1989, that the objectives were kept in view at 
the time of formulating the Annual and Five. Year 
Plans of the Institute while the progress of major 
activities was watched through monthly progress 

39 

reports, quarterly resume and in the meetings of 
Programme Advisory Committee and Executive 
Committee, etc. 

During 1984-85 to 1988-89, the number of meetings 
held was five in the case of Council, 11 (including 
one extraordinary meeting in March 1986) in the case 
of Executive Committee, nine in the case of the 
Finance Committee and eight in the case of the 
Programme Advisory Committee. While the Council 
met once in each year the meetings of the Executive 
Committee, Finance Committee and Programme 
Advisory Committee were held at intervals ranging 
from 6 to 10 months, 6 to 11 months and 5 to 13 
months respectively . 

The Review Committee recommended, in Sep­
tember 1989, that the faculty members, groups (units, 
project groups, task forces etc.) should plan and 
review their activities. At individual levels, every 
faculty member should plan his activities and time 
under various heads, like research , teaching, material 
development, advisory services etc. The Review 
Committee also recommended that there should be a 
system of performance appraisal for all faculty and 
research staff. The appraisal should be largely 
development oriented. A Faculty Review and 
Development Committee might be formed consisting 
of Director and other members suggested by the 
faculty. 

8.16. Service regulations:- The service regulations of 
National Staff College for Educational Planners and 
Administrators as approved by the Government of 
India were adopted by the Institute in its first 
meeting held in October 1979. The Institute also 
framed a number of regulations pertaining to recruit­
ment of faculty, appointment of project staff etc., 
thereafter and sought the approval of the Govern­
ment. In June 1984, Government constituted a com­
mittee to review the rules/ regulations of the Institute, 
suggest amendments therein as might be necessary 
and consolidate all rules and regulations to provide a 
clear framework for operation of the Institute. 
Government further directed that the draft recruit­
ment rules should also be placed before the com­
mittee . The draft regulations finalised by the Com­
mittee were forwarded to Government for approval 
in June 1989. 

8.17 Other points of interest 

8.17.1 Resource persons/experts:- Persons of repute 
having specialised knowledge in different aspects of 
educational planning were invited as resource persons 
for training programmes etc., critical examination of 
research proposals and evaluation of research works/ 
studies befor:.e publication. 

There was no panel for selection of resource 
persons and experts in the Institute for their 



selection. The Institute stated, in May 1989, that the 
identification of experts was done by Course Director 
in consultation with Dean (Training) and Director on 
the basis of requirements of the programmes and 
competence of the persons. The choice of experts >Yas 
restricted to Delhi and experts were obtained from 
outside Delhi in exceptional circumstances. 

The Institute also intimated that a national list of 
eminent persons was being prepared for various 
topics/sub-topics of research/training etc. and about 
600 names had been received from 52 Universities/ 
fnstitutes and Research/State Government organisa­
tions. 

8.17.2 Construction activities:-The Institute depo­
sited Rs. 14 lakhs in March 1988 with the Central 
Public Works Department (CPWD) for construction 
of eight type-IV quarters on the basis of rough 
estimates of Rs. 18.70 lakhs pending finalisation of 
detailed drawings and formal preliminary estimates 
with the stipulation that the work would be taken up 
on urgent basis. The CPWD furnished, in May 1988, 
the layout plans and the detailed estimates based 
thereon for Rs. 17.85 lakhs in June 1988. The 
Institute deposited the balance amount of Rs. 3.85 
lakhs with the CPWD, in January 1989, even though 
the approval to _the building plans from the Delhi 
Development Authority (DDA) had not been 
received by that time . The approval of the DDA was 
received in March 1989. The work was awarded to a 
contractor by the CPWD to commence from 6th 
November 1989 but had not started so far (November 
1989). 

The deposit of Rs. 14 lakhs without preparation of 
detailed drawings and pre-frminary estimates and sub­
sequent deposit of Rs. 3.85 lailhs in January 1989 
even before approval of• the building plans and 
commencement of construction work resulted in 
blocking of funds . 

In addition to the above, a sum of Rs . 14.12 lakhs 
deposited with the CPWD for various construction 
and maintenance works was outstanding as on 31st 
March 1989, out of which, a sum of Rs.7.47 lakhs 
pertained to the period prior to 1987-88 for which the 
works had been comple,ted ttnd accounts were yet to 
be settled. The Institute ~lated, in July 1989, that 
efforts were being made •o settle the accounts as 
early as possible. 

8.17.3 Computer centte:- the Electronic Data Pro­
cessing and Reprographic Centre (EDPR) of the 
Institute had 23 computers with 11 printers and one 
laser printer attached with these computers. 

Fourteen of these computers were installed in 
February and March 1989. Out of the remaining nine 
computers , utilisation of two computers was satisfac­
tory, two micro computers received from Govern-

40 

ment of India, in March 1987, under CLASS project 
were stated to have occassionally been shown to 
trainee participants by giving simple demonstration 
and no record of their utilisation was maintained. 
The record of utilisation of one computer acquired, 
in March 1987, which was being used for computer­
isation of library information services and providing 
information services to users was also not maintained. 
Four .other PC/ AT computers acquired in July 1988 
were used for data-processing. Out of the total 
number of 473 working hours available for each 
computer during January to March 1989, these com­
puters had been utilised for 250, 203, 375 and 245 
hours inclusive of the period of breakdown of 
machine I power. 

The EDPR centre had not maintained proper 
records of the work done for outside agencies and for 
different units of faculty . It was, therefore, not 
possible to verify whether recovery for work done by 
the EDPR centre had been made in all cases. 

9. Indian Council of Philosophical Research, New 
Delhi 

9.1. Introduction 

The Indian Council of Philosophical Research was 
registered as a society under the Socities Registration 
Act, 1860 in March 1977 and started functioning in 
July 1981. The Council is financed by the Central 
Government. The Head-quarters office of the Coun­
cil is located at Delhi with an Academic Centre at 
Lucknow. 

The main objectives of the Council are: 

(i) to review the progress of research in philosophy 
from time to time; 

(ii) to promote teaching . and research in philosophy, . 
sponsor or assist projects or programmes of 
research in philosophy and to give financial 
support to institutions and organisations engaged. 
in the conduct of research in philosophy; 

(iii) to institute and administer fellowships, scholar­
ships and awards for research in philosophy by 
students, teachers and others; 

(iv) to organize . ..sponsor and assist seminars, special 
courses, stu~y circles, working groups parties 
and confercmces for promoting research in 
philosophy and to establish institutes for the 
same purpose; 

(v) to give grants for publication of digests, journals, 
periodicals and scholarly works, devo~ed to 
research in philosophy and also to undertake 
their publication; 

(vi) to provide technical assistance or guidance for 



the formulation of research projects and programmes 
in philosophy by individuals or institutions and/ or 
organize and support institutional or other arrange­
ments for training in research methodology. 

9.2. Scope of Audit 

The accounts of the Council are audited by the 
Comptroller and Auditor Gene"ral of India under 
Section 20 (1) of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) 
Act, 1971. The certified accounts and Audit Report 
thereon are placed every year before both Houses of 
Parliament. Points noticed during the audit of records 
relating to functions and activities of the Council 
during 1981-82 (October 1981) to 1988-89 are men­
tioned in the following paragraphs. 

9.3. Organisational set up 

The Council consists of a Chairman, a Member­
Secretary and 24 other members including disting­
uished philosophers , social scientists etc. The affairs 
of the Council are administered, directed and control­
led by a Governing bqdy consisting of eight members 
including the Chairman, Member-Secretary and rep­
resentatives of the Ministry of Finance and Ministry 
of Human Resource Development (Department of 
Education). A Research Project Committee consist­
ing of the Chairman, Member-Secretary and five to 
nine other members appointed by the Council is 
vested with the authority to scrutinise and sanction 
grant-in-aid for research projects and other proposals 
for financial assistance. 

The Council was reconstituted in July 1981 by the 
Government of India for a period of three years and 
thereafter again in August 1984 and February 1988. 
During the period September 1987 to March 1988, 
the Council was not in existence, however, the 
Chairman and the Member-Secretary took certain 
major decisions including for deputation of delegation 
consisting of Chairman and Director (Planning and 
Research) abroad in March 1988 for purchase of 
books. These decisions were ratified by the reconsti­
tuted Council in April 1989 after the omission was 
pointed out in Audit. 

9.4. Highlights 

- The Governing body of the Council did not meet 
regularly and at prescribed intervals. Copies of the 
proceedings of the meetings of the Governing bc>..dy 
were never sent to Government as required. 

The administrative expenditure of the Council 
exceeded the prescribed ceiling in all the seven 
years during 1981-82 to 1988-89 except 1983-84. 
The expenditure on academic activities was less 
than the administrative expenditure during 1981-
82, 1982-83, 1987-88 and 1988-89. 

41 

In 68 cases the Chairman sanctioned Rs. 14.44 
lakhs for extension of fellowships, seminars, travel 
grants etc., without prior approval of Research 
Project Committee. Utilisation certificates for Rs. 
13.20 lakhs paid for seminars, fellowships etc., 
were not received. 

- There was no systematic reporting of the academic 
activities by the National Fellows. Two of the six 
National Fellows did not submit the prescribed 
reports of their academic activities to the Council. 

- Fellowships were awarded in 20 cases without the 
fellows being affiliated to an approved university I 
institution. Final reports had not been received in 
5 out of 47 _cases, in which these were due upto 
March 1989. In 10 cases, the scholars had resigned 
without completing the fellowships. 

- The Council did not publish the proceedings of any 
of the three major seminars held by it during 1981-
88. Utilisation certificates for Rs. 8.24 lakhs paid 
to other organisations for conducting seminars 
during 1984-89 were not received. 

- Out of 16 projects approved by the Council, only 
one project was completed. 

- The Council had not prepared the report of the 
first International conference on Buddhism and 
national culture. 

" 
The prescribed rules were not observed by the 
Council in construction of its stalls for holding 
exhibitions at Pragati Maidan. 

- In contravention of Government orders, the Coun­
cil spent Rs. 2.44 lakhs on appointment of a 
Consultant for publications from February 1984 to 
July 1989. During this period, the total cost of 15 
priced publications brought out by the Council was 
only Rs. 7 .30 lakhs. The Council incurred loss of 
Rs. 25.84 on each pubiished copy of its journal. 

Rs. 4.06 lakhs were spent for the purchase of 
Library equipment without con~ulting the member 
appointed by Library Advisory Committee. A 
microfilm reader and a computer acquired at a 
cost of Rs. 7 .02 lakhs during 1986-89 remained 
unutilised till June 1989. · · 

- The Council incurred expenditure of Rs. 0.89 lakh 
on the visit of Chairman and Director (Planning 
and Research) to U.K. and U.S.A. for purchase of 
books of the value of Rs. 0.40 lakh. 

- The Council had paid Rs. 3.16 lakhs to 41 scholars 
for participating in International conferenc~ who 1 

had not submitted their papers through their 
departments. Fifteen scholars who were paid 
grants totalling Rs. 1.16 lakhs did not submit 
reports of their visits abroad. 



- Expenditure of Rs. 0.24 lakb spent on a part 
time consul~t could not be justified. The Couµcil 
violated pr•ribed Govern~ent. orders while fixing 
the pay .and allowances of three persons whose ser­
vices w.ere obtained on deputation. 

- The Council had not covered some of the major 
objectites listed in its Memorandum of Association. 
The C®ncil had no effective monitoring regarding 
its aca•mic activities, and implementation of its 

42 

various objectives set forth in the Memorandum of 
Association. 

9.5. Meetings 

9.5.1 Meetings of the Council:- The number of 
meetings <?f the Council , Governing body and the 
Research Project Committee required to be held 
during 1981-82 to 1988-89 and the number of meet­
ings actually held were as under: 

Number of meetings 
required to be held 

Number of meetings 
actually held 

Percentage of 
shortfall-

(i) 
(ii) 

(iii) 

Council 
Governing body 
Research project committee 

The Governing body did not hold the prescribed 
number of three Jneetings in a year. The interval 
between the meeti,ngs of the Council also ranged 
from four to ten n1~mths against maximum interval 
of four months prescribed in the rules and regula­
tions of the Council. Copies of the proceedings of 
the meetings of the Council were never sent to 
Government as required under the rules and regula­
tions. 

The Council stated, in December 1989, that the 
meetings of the general body of the Council and 
Governing body had been convened keeping in 
view requirements of the rules, volume of business 
to be transacted and die consideration of economy 
of expenditure. 

9.5.2 Delegation of powers:- Although the Chair­
man and Member Secretary had exercised powers 
of Heads of department , no formal delegation of 
financial powers in their favour had been framed 
and approved by the Council as required under the 
rules and regulations of the Council. 

The Council stated, in December 1989, that the 

16 
24 
24 

13 
14 
20 / 

I' 

19 
42 
17 

ICPR (exercise of financial and administrative pow­
ers) Rules providing for delegation of financial 
powers by Chairman, Member Secretary etc. were 
still under preparation. 

9.5.3 Amendment of rules and regulations:- Under 
the rules, the Council had powers to frame and 
amend regulations with the prior approval of the 
Government. However, the Council had amended 
Rule 53-A dealing with the constitution of the 
Finance Committee in its meeting held in February 
1987 without obtaining approval of Government. 
The Council admitted the omission and referred it 
to the Government in November 1989 for approval 
after the omission was pointed out in Audit. 

9.6. Finance and accounts:- The Council is mainly 
financed by the grants received from the Govern­
ment. The grants so received are further allocated 
by the Council under different schemes and establ­
ishment etc. approved by the Governing body. 
Year-wise summary of receipts and payments of the 
Council from 1981-1982 to 1988-1989 is given 
below:-

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-8'5 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

Receipts 
Opening balance 
Grants from Central Govern­
ment 
Miscellaneous receipts 
Grants from Ford Founda­
tion 
Receipts from other sources 
and adjustment 

7.25 

7.25 

1.92 
19.71. 

0. 18 

21.81 

0.61 
46.49 

47.10 

4.03 
53.44 

0.29 

8.82 

66.58 

9.38 3.26 4.16 3.94 
41.75 52.00 74.89 75.00 

0.24 0.70 0.34 0.54 
2.71 2.84 0.12 

5.61 11.12 25.49 38.37 

56.98 69.79 107.72 117.97 



43 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

Payments 
Administrative expenses in- 2.54 10.43 10.61 17.31 19.03 21.46 41.23 47 .10 
eluding advances for non-
acade mic purposes 
Pe rce ntage of revenue ex- 74 58 28 36 45 39 52 51 
penses 
Acade mic expenses including 0.91 7.47 27.78 30.53 28.53 33.06 37.46 44.75 
advances for academic pur-
poses 
Percentage o f revenue ex- 26 42 72 64 55 61 48 49 
penses 
Total revenue expenses 3.45 17.90 38.39 47 .84 42.56 54.52 78.69 91.85 
Capital expenditure l.88 3.30 4.68 9 .36 11.16 10.86 22 .53 22.05 
Ford Foundation expenses 0 .25 2.56 2.72 
Closing balance l.92 0 .61 4.03 9 .38 3 .26 4. 16 3 .94 1.35 

Total 7.25 21.8 1 47. 10 66.58 56.98 69.79 107.72 117.97 

• Includes Rs. 1.50 lakhs received from Government of Uttar Pradesh. 
Note :- Accounts are based on double entry sys- sum of Rs. 14.44 lakhs during 1983-84 to 1988-89 

tern and include contra entries. without scrutiny of the Research Project Committee. 
According to the minutes of the meeting of the However, expost-facto approval of the Research Pro-

Council held in August 198 l, atleast 70 per cent of ject Committee was obtained subsequently in all 
the grant should be provided for academic schemes to these cases. 
be formulated by the Council and 30 per cent for The Council stated, in December 1989, that the 
administrative expenditure . However, the administra- decisions were·· taken by the Chairman since these 
tive expenditure was in excess of the prescribed limit could not await the next meeting of Research Project 
year after year except during 1983-84. Further, the Committee. · 
expenditure on academic schemes was less than the The Council paid Rs. 6.87 Iakhs upto March 1984 
administrative expenditure during 1981-82, 1982-83, to individuals and organisations for seminars and 
1987-88 and 1988-89. fellowships. Out of the total amount paid utilisatio~ 

certificates for an amount of Rs. 1. 75 lakhs were still ' 
awaited in 32 cases for 1981-82 (Rs. 0. 11 lakh), 1982-
83 (Rs. 1.3? lakhs) and 1983-84 (Rs. 0.25 Iakh) . 
Statement.s of accounts and utilisation certificates 
were also not furnished for Rs. 11.45 lakhs out of 
Rs. 39.23 ' lakhs paid as advances for seminars, 
projects , lectures, fellowships etc., from 1984-85 on­
wards. 

The Council stated , in December 1989, that the 
percentage increase in academic expenses had not 
been of the same order as that of administrative 
expenditure mainly .due to the fact that there had 
been an upward revision of pay and a llowances of the 
Council 's employees on the pattern of Central 
Government employees whereas the rates of fellow­
ships which were the main item of expenditure under 
the academic expenses had remained the same. 

9.7. A cademic activities:- The academic activities of 
the Council are as follows:-

(i) Fellowships, 

(ii) Seminars/workshops, 

(iii) Travel grants , 

(iv) Projects, 

(v) International Conferences/Collaborations, 

(vi) Exhibitions, and 

(vii) Publications •·· 
According to the rules and regulations of .1 .the 

Council, grants-in-aid for research projects and other 
proposals for financial assistance were required to be 
scrutinised by the Research Projects Committee. 

The Chairman sanctioned 68 cases of extension of 
fellowships, seminars, travel grants etc. involving a 

9.8. Fellowships:~ The Council had six schemes of 
fellowships, viz., National Fellowship, Senior Fellow­
ship, General Fellowship, Short-term Fellowship, 
Residential Fellowship and Fellowship for preparing 
learning material.· Against the .targ~t o~ 199 fellow­
ships the Council sanctioned 104 fellowships involving 
a sum of Rs. 48.98 lakhs during 1982-83 to 1988-89 as 
per details given in A nnexure. 

The Governing body of the Council in its meeting 
held in 1981 decided that in respect of award qf 
fellowships areawise equitable distribution should be 
kept in mind and due consideration should be given 
to the weaker sections of the community at the time 
of making awards. The State-wise awards of fellow­
ships .during 1985-86 to 1988-89 showed that -sdlolars 
from only 10 States (Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, 
Karnataka, Mahacashthra, Madh):a Pradesh, :Rajas­
than , Tamil Nadu, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal) 
and two Union Territories (Chandigarh and· Delhi) 



were awarded fellowships. Further out of a total of 
80 fellowships awar~ed 44 fellowships (55 percent) 
went to Delhi (16) , Uttar Pradesh (12) and West 
Bengal (16) ~ It could not be ascertained as to how 
many candidate applied for the fellowships. No 
records were maintained to show that weaker sections 
of the community were allowed fellowships. 

National fe llows'1ips were awarded by the Council 
at its own initiative to eminent scholars who had 
made outstanding contribution to research in Philoso­
phy or inter-disciplinary studies. The Council 
awarded one fellowship each in 1982-83 and 1984-85 
and two fellowships each in 1986-87 and 1987-88 and 
released total amount of Rs. 5.08 lakhs in these 
cases. 

The National fellows were required to keep the 
Council apprised about their academic activities only 
viz. .articles published, seminars attended, or any 
other academic work done by them with the fin ancial 
assistance received from the Council. The Council 
stated. in December 1989, that out of the six scholars 
who were awarded National Fellowships two expired 
and one resigned before the expiry of their fellow­
ships, two scholars who had completed their tenure 
of their fellowships had apprised the Council of their 
academic activities. and the submission of the report 
was not due from one scholar who had not so far . 
completed the term of his fellowship. Thus two 

, (other two having expired) out of the six scholars had 
never informed the Council about their academic 
activities . A perusal of the reports sent by the 
remaining two scholars also showed that one scholar 
had submitted his report on the conclusion of the 
term of his fe llowships and the other scholar had 
hridly ·mentioned the progress of work done by him 
while requesting for extension of fellowship for the 
third year. Thus there was no systematic reporting of 
their academic activ.ities by the scholars to the 
Council. 

The terms and conditions of fellowships (other than 
National fellowship). provided that unless exempted 
hy special permission granted by the Council. the 
fellows should be affi liated to an approved university 
or resea rch institution. The fellowship amount was to 
be disbursed through the affiliated institution . In 20 
cases (amount Rs. 11.94 lakhs) the scholars had not 
been affiliated to an approved university or institu­
tion . but the necessary permission of the Council was 
not obtained. 

The terms and conditions of the Senior. Junior. 
General and Short-term fellowships further provided 
that the recipients must furnish final reports within 
three months of the conclusion of fellowship. Final 
reports in respect of eight (amount Rs. 6.27 lakhs) 
out of 47 Senior. Junior and General fellowships 
awarded upto March 1987 which had become due by 
March 1989 had not bee n received so far (August 
1989) . 

44 

The Council stated, in December 1989, that three 
out of eight scholars had resigned on securing 
appointments in various universities, three scholars 
had submitted their manuscripts and two other scho­
lars had been granted extensions. 

The audited statements of accounts and utilisation 
certificates in 14 cases (grants released Rs. 7.32 
lakhs) became due in 1981-82 to 1986-87 but these 
had also not been received from the recepients. In 
most of the cases, the Council had issued reminders 
to the fellows . 

In 10 cases (grants released Rs. 3.18 lakhs) the 
scholars resigned in the middle of fellowship. Of 
these 10 cases, final report of six fellows (grant 
released Rs. 1.90 lakhs) had not been received by the 
Council; in three cases (grant released Rs. 1.19 lakhs) 
only partial reports till the date of resignation had 
been received and one scholar had not joined (Rs. 
0.09 lakh). Five fellows (grant released Rs, 3.41 
lakhs) had died . 

Further scrutiny of records revealed as under:­

(i) In one case, a part of contingent grant of 
Rs. 0.08 Iakh had been converted into travel grant 
under orders of the Chairman although no provision 
existed in Fellowships rules or in Travel grant rules 
for such conversion. 

(ii) In another case , a senior fellow who was sanc­
tioned fellowship in December 1983 and paid 
Rs. 1.33 lakhs sent the final report (which was 
incomplete) in December 1988 after 23 months of the 
completion of fellowship for which he had been 
allowed extension of 'one year upto January 1987. 
The Council stated , in December 1989, that the 
scholar was allowed extension of time in view of his 
special difficulties and problems and had since sub­
mitted his final report. 

(iii) A scholar was given a senior fellowship at the 
rate of Rs. 2500 and a contingent grant of Rs. 0.10 
Iakh for two years from 1st December 1985. The 
scholar was a retired professor and he was also a 
fellow of the Indian Council of Social Science 
Reseach from July 1984 to October/ November 1985. 
Till June 1989 he had availed council's fellowship for 
21 mgnths (grants released Rs. 0.68 lakh) in three 
spells. though in his case the fellowship should have 
expired on 30th November 1987. The Council stated, 
in December 1989, that keeping in view his ill-health 
and death of his wife, the scholar was granted 
permission for completion of research in spells upto 
the end of November 1989. 

(iv) In one case , the fellow who received Rs. 0.30 
lakh for the period November 1985 to July 1986 went 
abroad and it could not be verified whether the 
money was recovered or not. The Council 



I 

stated, in December, 1989 that the scholar was asked 
to submit the report or refund the total amount of 
fellowship by .. March 1990. 

9.9. Seminars:--:- The Council conducted sponsored 
seminars (fully organised by the Council), partially 
assisted seminars and conferences and conferences 
organised by other organisations and national and 
international . seminars organised by the Council on 
different subjects. 

During 1981-82 to 1988-89. the Council incurred 
expenditure of Rs. 29.08 lakhs for .holding 114 
seminars/ conferences /workshops on different topics 
'ir1 .. the field of philosoph)" and interdisciplinary 
studies. Audited statements of accounts and utilisa­
tion certificates · for Rs. 8.24 lakhs pertaining to 46 
seminars were n'ot received from grantee institutions/ , 
universities/societies from 1984-85 onwards. . 

i 

The proceedings/ repe rts in respect of 66 seminars/ 
conferences/workshops (grant released Rs. 17.67 
lakhs) were also not received . 

The Research Project Committee in its meeting 
held in March 1985 decided that the Council should 
have two seminars annually, one major and one 
minor. Accordingly , the Council organised three 
major international seminars during 1986-87 to 1988-89. 

(i) The first seminar on 'Philosophy, peace and 
international understanding' was held at New Delhi 
in December 1986. Against the total amount of 
Rs. 1.80 lakhs received from United Nations Educa­
tional Scientific and Cultural Organisation and the 
Indian Institute of Advanced Studies, Shirnla, the 
Council spent Rs. 2.23 lakhs on the seminar. It was 
noticed in Audit that no budget estimates were 
prepared by the Council and no proceedings of the 
seminar were printed. The et>uncil stated, in 
December 1989, that the proceedings were under 
process of printing. 

(ii) The second seminar on 'Phenomenology and 
Indian Philosophy' was co-sponsored by the Council 
and Centre for Advance Research in Phenomenology 
of U.S.A. and was held in January 1988. The Council 

-incurred an expenditure of Rs. 2.48 lakhs against the 
budgeted antount of Rs. 2 lakhs. 

The Council paid honorarium totalling Rs. 0.40 
lakh to its own staff which was neither included in 
the budgeted estimates nor separately got apporved 
by the organising committee of the seminar. The 
proceedings of the seminar were also not published. 
The Council stated, in December . 1989, that the 
proceedings of the seminar had been sent to the press 
for printing 

(iii) The third seminar on Dr. S. Radhakrishnan's 
Birth Centenary was held at New Delhi in February 
1989. The Ministry approved the budget estimate of 

45 

Rs. 8. 15 lakhs against the orgamcmg Committee's 
estimate of Rs. 9.35 lakhs. The Council incurred 
expenditure of Rs. 3.49 lakhs against the amounts 
received from Government (Rs. 2.00 lakhs) , 
UNESCO (Rs. l.05 lakhs), ICSSR (Rs. 0 .24 lakh) 
and Indian Council of Historical Research (Rs. 0.10 
lakh) and Rs. 0.10 lakh contributed by the Council. 
Scrutiny .of accounts showed that the expenditure 
debited to the seminar included Rs. 0.81 lakh on 
purchase of a photo-copier . which was not part of 
the approved estimates. The proceedings of this 
seminar were also not published. The Council stated, 
in December 1989, that ttfe Centenary Volume of Dr. 
Radhakrishnan released in September 1989 contained 
all' the important pape~ presented at the seminar. 

In addition , the Council organised an essay com­
petition-cum-seminar on "Philosophy and social 
change" at Goa in the February 19.88. An amount of 
Rs. 0.62 lakh which was the budgeted cost was paid 
to the Seminar Director as advance in January I 
February 1988. The statement of accounts with origi­
na] vQuchers for Rs . . Q.'25 lakh was sent by registered 
post by Semi~r Director but the parcel was mis­
placed at headquarters office. The vouchers . in 

, support of the remaining amount of Rs. 0.34 lakh 
were submitted by the Seminar Director but a debit 
of Rs. 0.59 lakh was adjusted finally in October 1988 
without passing the vouchers by the competent au­
thority. 
9.10. Projects 
9.10.1 Council's own projects: - The Council 
approved 16 projects with estimated budget of 
Rs. 13.84 lakhs during 1984-85 to 1988-89 against 
which expenditure of Rs. 5.09 lakhs was incurred 
upto March 1989. It was observed that no time 
schedule of completion of projects was prescribed. Of 
the 16 projects approved, only one project for which 
approval was accorded in 1986-87 was completed in 
1988-89, five projects approved in 1985-86 were not 
taken up at all, and the remaining 10 projects 
approved in 1985-86 and 1986-87 were in progress. 
The Council was unable to furnish details of expendi­
ture · incurred on each project and the time schedule 
of its completion. 

9.10.2 Specific project on production of learning 
teaching material for value education:- Ministry of 
Education and Culture, Department of Education, 
sanctioned a project on 'Production of learning teach­
ing material for value education' during 1984-85 and 
released an amount of Rs. 2.25 lakhs to the Council 
for this purpose . The Council diverted an additional 
amount of Rs. 4 lakhs for the project from its 
maintenance grant during 1986-87. The work was 
entrusted to Shri Aurobindo International Institute of 
Educational Research, Auraville and grant of 
Rs. 5 .73 lakhs was paid to it cfuring 1985-86 tp 1989-
90. The Institute had incurred expenditure of 



Rs. 5.13 lakhs upto March 1989. The project had not 
been completed (July 1989). 

The Council had neither obtained approval of 
Government to e'ntrust the project to the Institute 
nor entered into any formal agreement with the latter 
specifying the time schedule, the details of activities 
and material to be produced. The Institute had 
published 2000 copies each of two books under the 
project; copies of these books had not been taken 
over by the Council and the Council had no definite 
plans for their utilisation. The Institute had furnished 
accounts of the expenditure of Rs. 5.13 lakhs out of 
Rs.5.73 lakhs paid to it. 

9.10.3 Ford Foun«Jation Projects:-The Council 
approached the Ford Foundation in June 1984 for 
establishing an academic cooperation programme. 
The project consisted of six parts and the duration of 
the project was 2-3 years involving a sum of US $ 1 
lakh. The proposal was revised and the Ford Founda­
tion approved the revised proposal with a budget of 
US$ 42 ,000 in July 1986. Ford Foundation released a 
sum of Rs. 5.45 Lakhs in two instalments during 
1986-87 and 1988-89. Although the Programme 
Evaluation Committee of the Council had suggested 
in April 1988 that contributions from foreign agencies 
should be accepted with caution and clearance of the 
Council and the concerned Ministry must be obtained 
prior to the acceptance of funds from such agencies, 
the Council undertook the Ford Foundation project 
without prior approval of the Council ~d Govern­
ment of India. The Council stated, in May 1989, that 
the project was not owned by the Council and 
therefore the question of approval of the RPC did 
not arise. 

9.11. First International Conference:- The Council 
organised the first" international conference on 

· Buddhism and nationaf culture at New Delhi in 
· collaboration with the Indian Council for Cultural 

Relations, Indian Council o( Social Science Research , 
Indian -- Councl¥~·· of Historical Research, Indian 
National Advisory Committee on Buddhist studies, 
etc. in October 1984. 

Against the· tentative budget estimates of Rs. 14.02 
lakhs for holding the conference , the Council 
received Rs. 10 lakhs from Government in August 
1984, Rs. 0.95 lakh from ICSSR towards its share of 
e~nditure and Rs. 0.01 lakh on account of registra­
tion fee from the local participants. The Council 
incurred expenditure of Rs. 8.94 lakhs and refunded 
Rs. 2.02 lakhs to Government in February 1987. The 
following irregularities were noticed. 

(i) Out of the total expenditure of Rs. 8.94 lakhs, 
· bills worth Rs. 3.43 lakhs were settled in 1985-86 but 
Government sanction lo carry forward the unspent 
balance of the grant to the followlhg year was not 
obtained. The unutilised amount was..not surrendered 

46 

to the Government immediately after finalising the 
account in 1985-86. 

(ii) The expenditure on the preparation of Souvenir 
amounting to Rs. 0. 92 lakh and printing of key note 
add.ress amounting to Rs. 0.33 lakh and audit fee of 
Rs.0.01 lakh (total Rs. 1.26 lakhs) was not included 
in the tentative estimates approved by the Organising 
Committee and sent to the Government . 

(iii) An amount of Rs. 0.78 lakh was paid by way 
of honorarium w)lich was also not included in the 
tentative estimate; of this a sum of Rs. 0.40 lakh was 
paid by the Council to its own staff. 

(iv) No report of the conference held was prepared 
by the Council. 

9.12 Exhibitions:- Government sanctioned grants 
aggregating Rs. 29.35 lakhs to the Council for hold­
ing five special exhibitions during 1981-82 to 1984-85 
with a condition that separate accounts must be kept 
and the unutilised amount surrendered to the 
Government. The Council incurred expenditure of 
Rs. 29.31 lakhs on these exhibitions and refunded 
Rs. 0.07 lakh during 1988-89. The following points 
were noticed in this connection : 

(a) Against the amount of Rs. 9.85 lakhs sanc­
tioned by Government in September 1983 for 
organising the exhibition at Pragati Maidan during 
November 1983, the Council incurred expenditure of 
Rs. 9.40 lakhs as per the util1sation certificate. The 
amount of Rs. 9.40 lakhs stated to have been spent 
included Rs. 0.35 lakh paid as advance to the 
Anthropological Survey of India, Calcutta in Sep­
tember 1983 for which detailed accounts had not 
been received till December 1989. No account of 
dismantling the-stall at Pragaft};frudan was available 
with the CounciC 

(b) Government sanctioned an amount of Rs. 10 
lakhs to the Council in Octobef .1984 for holding 
exhibiton at Pragati Maidan , New Delhi in November 
1984. In this case the utilisation certificate was not 
available in the file. Furniture and fixtures of the cost 
of Rs. 0.86 lakh were acquired by the Council at the 
time of dismantling the stall in December 1984. 
These were neither entered in the stock register nor 
reflected in the balance sheet of the Council upto 
1988-89. 

( c) Financial rules and regulations were not fully 
observed for the construction of stalls and payments 
to workers. The Council had not prepared any report 
by which it could be seen how many visitors had 
benefited from the exhibitions. 

9.13 Publications 

9.13.1 Appointment of Consultant:- The Council 
appointed a Puolication Adviser (subsequently rede­
signated as Consultant) for one year from February 
1984 to January 1985 on contract on retainership 

~-

I 



.. 

basis on monthly payment of Rs. 2500 for supervising 
the technical aspects of Council's publications. 
Approval of the Council/Governing body was not 
obtained. The Consultant was to be allowed reim­
bursement of conveyance in addition against support­
ing documents. However, lump sum conveyance allo­
wance of Rs. 6500 was paid to the Consultant for the 
year 1984-85 in two instalments without insisting 
upon production of supporting documents. 

The Consultant was re-appointed for three years 
from February 1985 on a consolidated pay of 
Rs. 3500 per month on wholetime basis and for a 
further period of one year on a salary of Rs. 4500 per 
month from February 1988 to January 1989. This was 
in contravention of Government orders of October 
1987 according to which a Consultant could be 
appointed for six months at a time which could be 
extended for another six months in exceptional cases. 
The Consultant was granted further extension of six 
months from February 1989 to July 1989 on a 
consolidated amount of Rs. 0.27 lakh in contraven­
tion of Government orders. 

The· Council incurred a total expenditure of Rs. 
2.44 lakhs on the Consultant during February 1984 to 
July 1989 and in this period the Council brought out 
15 priced publications at a total cost of Rs. 7 .30 
lakhs. The amount paid to the Consultant was 33 per 
cent of the total cost of publicaitons. 

47 

9.13.2 Priced publicaitons:- The Council brought 
out 15 priced publications during 1984-85 to 1988-89 
at a cost of Rs. 7 .30 lakhs against the budge!__ 
estimates of Rs. 8.95 lakhs. Nine more publications 
were under print. The Council had not framed any 
policy for fixing the sale price of the priced publica­
tions. The total sale price of the 15 publications 
published so far amounted to Rs. 11.86 lakhs. As per 
the agreement with the publishers the Council got 
royalty at the rate of 40 per cent of the priced 
publications. The royalty to the author was paid by 
the Council out of 40 per cent sale proceeds 
received from the publisher. 

The publisher was required to furnish accounts of 
sales by 30th June every year. However, the pub­
lisher bad furnished accounts of 14 out of 15 publica­
tions only upto March 1989 which showed that unsold 
stock piiced at Rs. 6.04 lakhs was still lying with him. 
The Council was not aware. of the position of the 
remaining publication priced at Rs. 1.21 lakhs for 
which the sales statement of the distributor was not 
~rnished (December 1989). 

9.13.3 Unpriced publications:- The Council pub­
lished four· unpriced publications during 1985-86 and 
1886-87 at a cost of Rs. 2 .08 lakhs. The approval of 
the Publication Committee/RPC was not obtained. 

Out of 6500 copies of four books published, the 
Council had in stock 4743 copies. In respect of one 

publication only 500 copies were published out of 
which 200 copies were given to the author and 200 to 
the Ministry of Human Resource Development. The 
Council did not have well defined policy in respect of 
unpriced publications. The files as well as accounts of 
these books were not made available to Audit. 

9.13.4 Journal:- A Journal titled 'Journal of 
Indian Council of Philosophical Research' (JICPR) 
was being brought out by the Council. The periodic­
ity of the journal was bi-annual from November 1983 
to August 1987 and from October 1987 it was made 
triannual. However delays of six to eight months 
occurred in its publications, viz., the issues for spring 
1984 and 1985 were published in August 1984 and 
December 1985 respectively. The September­
December 1988 and January-April 1989 issues of the 
journal had not been printed so far (July 1989). 

The Council printed 7500 copies of eleven issues 
(Volume I to V) of the journal at a cost of Rs. 3.85 
lakhs, against which 3963 copies had remained unsold 
with the distributor upto August 1988. The volume­
wise 'unsold stock ranged from 35 to 81 per cent of 
the copies published. According to an analysis pre­
pared by the Council in 1988, the Council incurred 
loss of Rs. 51.68 on two issues of the JICPR against 
the annual subscription of Rs. 40. The Council 
stated, in December 1989, that the main purpose of 
the journal was not to earn any profit but to promote 
the cause of research. 

9.14. Library 

9.14.1 Library at Academic Centre, Lucknow:­
The Council's library at Academic Centre, Lucknow 
was to be the biggest library in India for philosophy. 
The library had purchased 11775 books worth 
Rs. 31.79 lakhs upto March 1989. Apart from this, 
the library subscribed two Indian and 90 foreign 
journals. The physical verification of stocks of books 
was conducted for the first time since the inception of 
the Council in September/October 1989 after the 
omission was pointed out in Audit. The library did 
not maintain any register to indicate the number of 
scholars who utilised the library services. A microfilm 
reader costing Rs. 0.13 lakh installed in the library in 
1986-87 and a computer facility created at a cost 
Rs. 6.89 lakhs for purpose of information storage and 
retrieval in order to have detailed information about 
the acquisitions of library within the shortest possibl~· 

time had not been utilized so far (June 1989). 

9.14.2 Library Advisory Committee:- The Council 
constituted a Library Advisory Committee (LAC) in 
1982 which was reconstituted vide RPC Resolution of 
October 1984. During the period 1982-89 the Co~­
mittee held only three meetings. In its meeting held 
in June 1986, the Committee framed the rules for 
library and the inter-library loan rules. One of the 



members of the Committee was specifically appointed 
for consultation in matters relating to purchase of 
library equipment. However, purchase of equipment 
worth Rs. 4.06 lakhs was made during 1986-87 to 
1988-89 without consulting him. 

9.14.3 Purchase or books from U.K. and u.s.A::-t 
In July 1986 the Governing body of the Council 
decided that foreign books should be purchased by 
placing orders on a reputed foreign book seller. In 
March 1988, the Council purchased UNESCO 
coupons worth Rs. 4 lakhs for purchasing books from 
UK and USA. Contrary to the decision of the 
Governing body for purchasing books through foreign 
book seller in India, a team comprising the Chairman 
and the Director (P and R) visited the two countries 
in March 1988 and purchased books worth Rs. 0.40 
lakh and hoc.cs worth Rs. 3.60 lakhs were purchased 
in India after encashment of coupons on their return. 

Government approval to the visit abroad of the 
Chairman and Director (Pand R) was not obtained. 

Against the value of Rs. 0.40 lakh of books 
purchased, the expenditure on their visit to UK and 
USA amounted to Rs. 0.89 lakh. The two officers did 
not submit travelling allowance bills of their visits of 
about eight days duration but only furnished utilisa­
tion certificates of amounts of $1320 each paid to 
them in foreign exchange. The Council stated, in 
December 1989, that it was discovered in UK and 
USA that the UNESCO coupons which were carried 
for the purpose of making payment against the 
purchase of books were unacceptable to several 
book-sellers and the Chairman and Director could 
spend money only with those book sellers who were 
prepared to accept UNESCO coupons. 

9.14.4 Reprography Services:-The Academic 
Centre also provided reprographic services to the 
institutions as well as to individuals all over Inida. 
The reprographic services which were started in May 
1985 had been provided to 502 scholars/institutions 
upto May 1989. The amount collected was Rs. 0.19 
lakh during 1987-89, information for the period prior 
to 1987-88 was not available. The material was sent 
to the scholars through registered post for which no 
extra charges were levied, though .50 paisa per page 
was prescribed. A new photocopier costing Rs. 0.95 
lakh was acquired in March 1989 without approval of 

. the LAC/ Council, although the photocopier purch­
ased earlier was working well since 1985. The Council 
stated, in Deeember 1989, that the acquisition of 
second photocopier was urgently needed for prompt 
repographic purposes and its purchase was justified. 

9.14.5 Non-receipt of foreign journals:- The Coun­
cil had subscribed yearly in advance for the foreign 
journals through Indian authorised agents for regular 
supply of subscribed journals for the library. The 
Council did not furnish information regarding the 
payments made to the agents and the number of 
journals not received prior to the year 1985-86. 

48 

During 1986-87 to 1988-89, the Council had sub­
scribed Rs. 2.26 lakhs for supply of 90 journals each 
year. 

According to the information furnished by the 
Council in June 1989, journals for Rs. 0.63 lakh were 
not made available- upto March 1989 out of which 
journals of Rs . 0.44-lakh ·pertai.n_ing to 1986-87 were 
missing . . T_he last reminder was given to . the agent for 
1986-87 iri · October 1986, no further efforts were 
made by the Council for obtaining supply of journals. 
The Council sta~ed , in December 1989, that the agent 
had been requested in June 1989 to refund the 
amount for which journals were not supplied and the 
matter was being pursued. Since the agent had been 
meanwhile changed, the possibility of adjusting the 
outstanding amourit from his future payment also did 
not exist. 

9.15. Travel Grants:- The Council had instituted a 
scheme of assistance of travel grants to scholars to 
enable them to attend conferences, seminars, sym­
posium and to avail other study programmes. The 

· Council framed rules for travel grants in Februray 
1987 though the scheme of foreign travel grants had 
been in operation since 1982-83. 

During 1982-83 to 1988-89, the Council sanctioned 
Rs. 3.16 lakhs to 41 scholars for participating in 
international conferences/ seminars held outside 
India. None of these 41 scholars submitted their 
papers through the Departments where they were 
employed. Seven scholars who were paid Rs. 0.66 
lakh did not furnish utilisation certificates, vouchers/ 
air tickets. Fifteen scholars who were paid grants 
totalling Rs. 1.16 lakhs failed to submit reports of 
their visits abroad. 

According to Travel grant rules a sub-committee 
comprising Member-Secretary, Director (P and R) 
and Programme Officer was. required to meet to 
decide the travel grant cases. Test check of six cases 
of travel grant (amount Rs. 0.33 lakh) sanctioned in 
1988-89 revealed that the cases were not got 
examined by the sub committee but were sanctioned 
by the Member-Secretary on the recommendation of 
Programme Officer. 

One scholar was sanctioned per diem expenses by 
the Member-Secretary in lieu of 50 percent interna­
tional air travel amounting to Rs. 0.06 lakh in July 
1988 to visit England. The grant of per diem expen­
ses to the scholar was irregular and beyond the 
provisions of the rules. 

The Chairman permitted the Director (P and R) of 
the Council to attend the eleventh International 
Wittgenstein Symposium in Austria in August 1986 
and allowed the to and fro expenses of air travel. As 
a minimum of 14 .days stay abroad was essential for 
admissbility of excursion tickets, the Director was 
asked to utilise his stay by establishing contacts with 
Philosophical Council and Association in Austria, to 

• 



survey the latest Philosophical literature and to pre­
pare a bibliography of the literature published. For 
the additional days, he was allowed per diem expen­
ses as admissible to the officers of his rank. Scrutiny 
of the report submitted by the Director showed that 
he did not prepare a bibliography of the literature 
published. 

9.16. Staff and Establishment 

9.16.1 Staff provided to Chairman and Member 
Secretary:- The Special Secretary in the Ministry of 
Human Resource Development (formerly Ministry of 
Education and Culture) was appointed as the 
Member Secretary of the Council in July 1981, and 
he continued to hold the appointment even after his 
retirement from Government service in March 1988. 
Both the Chairman and Member Secretary were 
appointed in honorary capacity. Government did not 
specify the facilities to be provided to the Chairman 
and Member Secretary. It was noticed in audit that 
these officers were provided with staff cars with 
drivers, residential telephones and group 'C' (three 
each excluding driver) and Group 'D' (two each) staff 
working at their residences. The Chairman was also 
given a bank account with Rs. 10,000 as imprest at 
Calcutta which was operated by his personal assistant 
(who was also being paid by the Council) on monthly 
recoupment basis for meeting contingent and other 
expenditure. 

9.16.2 Appointment of Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled 
Tribes persons:- According to the terms and condi­
tions of grants paid to the Council, the Council was 
required to make reservation for Scheduled Castes 
and Scheduled Tribes in the posts/ services under its 
control as per Government of India orders on the 
subject. Out of 82 posts filled in by the Council, one 
post each of Lower Division Clerk and peon and four 
posts of Store-keeper only had been held by 
Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled Tribes. The Council 
also did not maintain any roster to keep a watch over 
the appointment of Scheduled Castes/ Scheduled 
Tribes as per Government orders. 

9.16.3 App_ointment of part-time consultant:- A 
retired officer of the Government of India was 
appointed as a Consultant for a period of six months 
in May 1988 and his appointment was extended by 
another six months upto April 1989. He was paid a .. 
salary of Rs. 2000 per month. The consultant pre­
pared draft Recruitment Rules, Service Rules, 
Budget and Accounts Rules which were based on 
Government rules. The draft rules framed by the 
consultant which were submitted by him to the 
Council in October 1988 were referred lo Govern­
ment in December 1988, but had not been approved 
so far (December 1989). The Council stated, in 
December 1989, that the Consultant had been specifi-

49 

cally allotted the work of preparation of the aforesaid 
draft rules in addition to advice on day to day 
administrative and financial matters. The council did 
not, however, intimate the specific work done by the 
Consultant after preparation of the draft rules in 
October 1988. 

9.16.4 Fixation of pay:- The Council obtained the 
services of three Government servents on deputation 
for appointment as Director (Administration and 
Finance) , Superintendent (Accounts) and Stenog­
rapher Grade 'C' from February 1984 to February 
19.87, October 1983 to February 1989 and October 
1986 to September 1989 respectively .. According to 
Government orders, during the period of service with 
the Council, these Government servants were entitled 
to pay of the post in the Council or retain their pay 
in the parent cadres and draw in addition, 10 per cent 
thereof (5 per cent for deputations after 1st January 
1986) as deputation (duty) allowance. Contrary to 
these orders, the Council allowed: 

(i) five advance increments in the higher pay scale 
of the post in the Council to the Director (Administ­
ration and Finance) . 

(ii) special pay of Rs. 100 per month for. 15 months 
and Rs. 200 per month for 20 months in addition to 
deputation (duty) allowance to the Superintendent 
(Accounts) and five advance increments in the higher 
pay scale of the post in the council for the remaining 
period of his deputation: and 

(iii) five advance increment in the higher pay scale 
of that post in the Council to the Stenographer Grade 
'C'. 

The Council contended in December 1989 that the 
General body had authorised the Chairman in 
November 1981 to sanction upto five advance incre­
ments in deserving cases. However, since the services 
of the employees had been obtained on deputation 
basis on the above cases and their pay was to be 
regulated as per Government orders on the subject, 
the ·council was not competent to grant the aforesaid 
extra benefits. The Council also did not consult the 
parent departments of the employees. The irregular 
grant of the inadmissible benefits in the above cases 
resulted in extra expenditute of Rs. 0.37 lakh on pay 
alone besides the consequential additional expendi­
ture on other allowances. 

9.16.5 Irregular appointments:- According to 
instructions of the Ministry, the Council was required 
to follow the recruitment rules of the Indian Council 
of Social Science Research (ICSSR) till the Council's 
own rules were framed and approved by the Govern­
ment. While filling the posts of Administrative 
Officer and Accounts Officer, the recruitment 
rules of ICSSR were not followed. As per 



recruitment rules of ICSSR both posts were to be 
filled on "deputation basis' ' the officers of the rank 
of Under Secretary to the Government of India or 
equivalent were eligible for the post of Administra­
tive officer whereas and officers from Indian· Audit 
and Accounts Department. Central Secretariat or 
autonomous bodies set up by Government including 
universities were to be considered for appointment as 
Accounts Officer. Instead of following these rules, 
the Council appointed a Hindi officer, working in a 
Government Office as its Administrative officer while 
an ex-employee of a private company was appointed 
as the Accounts Officer. Although these were major 
deviations from recruitment rules, Government 
approval to the appointment was not obtained. In 
addition, such persons were also granted five advance 
increments which was beyond the competence of the 
Council. 

A test check of appointments revealed that there 
was no well defined recruitment policy_: Most of the 

. appointments made in clerical cadre were neither 
sponsored by the employment exchange nor made on 
the basis of advertisements in newspapers. It was a 
routine matter for the Council to appoint people on 
'ad hoc' basis which was converted later into regular 
appointment. 

9.17. Monitoring and evaluation:- Under rule 
25 of the rules and regulations of the Council, 
Government may appoint one or more per5ons to 
review the work and progress of the Council and to 
hold enquiries into the affairs thereof and to report 
thereon in such manner as the Governemnt may 
stipulate. No such review committee was appointed 
by Government so far. The Council appointed a 
Perspective Planning Committee (PPC) M 1984 and a 
Programme Evaluation Committee (PEC) in 1986 to 
evaluate the work and activities conducted by the 
Council during the last five years and to plan for the 
next five years. The PPC recommended that the 
Council may organise some specific programmes and 
projects to facilitate the process of emergence of new 
Indian philosophy, prepare compilation of subject 
author index of journals and directory of Indian 

50 

philosophers and who's who, and hold seminars on 
spiritual experiences in India. The PEC stressed the 
need to follow the PPC's recommendations and to 
improve the quality of seminars, to organise refreshP.r 
courses in selected themes, and to prepare a calender 
on births/ deaths centenaries of leading philosphers. 
Although the Council accepted the report of the PEC 
in its meeting held in April 1988, no follow up action 
had becrn taken (December 1989). 

The objectives of the Council as defined in the 
Memorandum of Association assign it a very impor­
tant role, in the promotion of teaching and research 
in philosophy in India and the development of Indian 
philosophers on certain themes and problems. These 
objectives are very wide ranging and comprehensive. 
The Council had not covered some of the major 
objectives like review of progress of research in 
philosophy from time to time and giving of advice to 
Government on matters pertaining to research and 
philosophy . 

The Council did not have any effective system of 
monitoring and evaluation. It kept no proper record 
of the fellowships awarded , due date of completion, 
the progress reports to be submitted and the utilisa­
tion certificates/ accounts to be received in respect of 
the fellowships awarded . There was no proper 
monitoring in respect of Council's seminars and other 
projects/ schemes. 

9.18. Other points of interest:- The premises of 
Butler Palace, Lucknow were used by the Council for 
accommodating office, exhibitions and library, etc. 
The building was under the Custodian of Enemy 
Property and the terms and conditions of its lease 
had not been settled as the Council did not agree to 
the terms and conditions put forward by the Custo­
dian. However, the Council incurred expenditure of 
Rs. 11.82 lakhs on its renovations and maintenance 
during 1982-89. The Council exhibited this expendi­
ture under land and buildings, even though no title 
thereof vested in the Council. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in Sep­
tember 1989; replrhas not been received (December 
1989). 

Annexure 

(Referred to in Para 9 .8) 

Year Target National Senior General Residen- Short- Learning Total Budget Actual 
ti al term material expenditure 

(Amount 
in lakh 

of rupees) 

1982-83 27 2 10· 13 9.85 1.86 
1983-84 4{) 2 2 4 10.68 3.29 
1984-85 43 1 5 7 19.47 3.78 
1985-86 JO 3 4 7 8.00 5.34 
1986-87 24 2 2 11 3 3 2 23 10.00 8.57 
1987-88 25 2 2 12 3 21 12.45 12.44 
1988-89 30 2 22 4 29 12.50 13.70 

• Includes 5 junior fellowships. 

.. 

+ 



..,.. 

10. Panjab University, Chandigarh 

10. l. Introduction 

Panjab University was established .under the East 
Panjab University Act , 1947. Its present ju risdiction 
extends to the Union Territory of Chandigrah and 
districts of Ludhiana, Hoshiarpur and Ferozepur . The 
University has 49 teaching departments and 94 affili­
ated colleges besides a Directorate of correspondence 
courses and an evening college. Its annual mainte­
nance deficit is shared by the Central Government 
(through Chandigarh Administration) and the Panjab 
Government on 60:40 basis .- It also receives grants 
from the University Grants Commission, Central/ 
State Governments and other organisations like the 
Council of Scientific and Industrial Research; the 
Indian Council of Agricultural Research, the Indian 
Council of Historical Research , etc. for specific 
purposes as well as loans from the Central Govern­
ment for development /activities. · Its own receipts 
comprise niainly tuition and examination fees, hostel 
rent, service charges, sales of publication, interest on 
investments, etc. 

10.2. Scope of Audit 

A review of the working of Panjab University for 
the period 1983-84 to 1986-87 was conducted by 
Audit in May/June 1988 under Section 14 of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers 
and ConditioDti of Service) Act, 1971. 

10.3. Organisational set up 

The supreme authority of the University is vested 
in the Senate which consists of the Chancellor, Vice­
chancellor, ex-officio fellows and ordinary fellows. 
The executive power of the University is vested in 
the Syndicate which consists of the (a) Vice-chancel­
lor as Chairman, (b) Directors of Public Instruction, 
Panjab, Haryana and Chandigarh, and (c) not less 
than 12 or more than 15 ex-officio or ordinary fellows 
elected by the faculties. The Registrar is a full time 
paid officer of the University appointed by the 
Senate. He is incharge of the administration of the 
University acting under the immediate control of the 
Vice-chancellor and represents the University in all 
legal proceedings. 

Receipts 
Opening balance 
Maintenance ,grant Crom central/state Govern­
ments 
Central· 
State 
Specified and development grants 
University G rants Commissio n 
Central 
State 
Scholarships 
O ther bodies 

1983-84 

879.11 

451.29 
240.00 

195.44 
6.20 
0.25 
8.55 

39.85 

51 

10.4. Highlights 

Heavy r.etention of ~ash balances in current and 
savings account resulted in a loss of interest 
amounting to Rs. 3.92 lakhs in one year. 

- The enrolment of students declined sharply from 
0.86 lakh in 1983 to only 0.52 lakh in 1988. 

- Against grants of Rs. 1071.02 lakhs received by the 
University during 1983-84 to 1987-88 for specific 
schemes, only an expenditure of Rs. 992.22 lakhs 
was incurred. 

- Execution or a scheme for which the Council of 
Scientific and Industrial Research released Rs. 
2.10 lakhs to the University, only Rs. 0.46 lakh on 
the purchase or equipment and chemicals was 
spent in 1985-86. The scheme had been held up 
since then as the professor proceeded on leave 
abroad. 

Machinery worth Rs. 20 lakhs imported in 1983 
had been laying idle (June 1989) reportedly due to 
non-imparting or training to technicians . 

- Against the payment of Rs. 88.37 lakhs for supply 
of water to the University campus during 1981-88, 
the University had realised/billed only for Rs. 
72.47 lakhs leaving a balance of Rs. 15.90 lakhs 
on-recovered/ on-claimed. 

- Publication worth Rs. 10. 75 lakhs had been lying 
unsold and periodicals/journals worth Rs. 2.37 
lakhs for which advance payments were made to 
the publishers, had not been received. 

- Lease deeds/rents of commercial complex had not 
been renewed/revised during the last 22 years. 

- The lesson scripts in the Directorate of correspond­
ence courses had been printed far in excess. 
Unutilised lesson scripts worth Rs. 2.36 lakhs were 
disposed of as waste paper for Rs. 0.17 lakh 
resulting in a loss or Rs. 2.19 lakhs to the 
University. 

10.5. A ccounts and Audit:-A summary of receipts 
and payments of the University for the period 1983-
84 to 1987-88 is given below:-

(In lakhs of Rupees) 

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

1116.42 1235 .16 1480.42 1756.59 

481.00 564.90 659.00 581.92 
400.00 417.73 381.01 524. 10 

108.55 84.36 95.09 171.15 
9.07 6.05 4.97 5.51 

1.00 16.48 8.49 
5.61 6.32 6. 15 7.84 

31.35 52.86 114.96 119.40 



Receipts 
Loans fro m Central Government 
Own income 
Endowment and other funds receipts 
-Other debt and deposits 
Debt 
Deposits 

Total 

Payments 

1983-84 

25.00 
195.97 

2.47 

43.80 
258.51 

2346.44 

Expenditure on revenue account 894.47 
Expenditure on capital account 40.49 
Expenditure met out of specific and de- 120.33 
velopment grants 
Repayments to Central Government 
Loans 13.07 
Inte rest 
Endowment and other funds payments (ex­
cept student fund) 
O ther debt and deposits 
Debt 
Deposits 
Closing balance 

Total 

15.56 
1.05 

34.08 
110.97 

1116.42 

2346.44 

The accounts of the University are preaud1ted by 
the Examiner, Local Fund Accounts under the 
Panjab University Act , 1947 and are audited by 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India 
under Section 14 of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Ser­
vice) Act, 1971. 

10.6. A voidable loss of interest:- The Panjab 
University Act, 1947, provides that funds of the 
University may be kept in the State Bank of India 
and any balance above the minimum lying at cre­
dit of any particular trust or any University 
account shall be invested in Government securities 
in fixed deposits. There were large surplus balan­
ces in six accounts (five current and one savings 
bank) at the close of each year (1983-84: 
Rs. 32.18 lakhs; 1984-85: Rs. 31.51 lakhs; 1985-86: 

Particulars 1983 

Teaching departments 4947 
Directorate of correspondence courses 9384 
Affiliated colleges 71931 

Total 86262 

There was considerable decrease in the enrol­
ment of students particularly in affiliated colleges 
in 1987 and 1988. The Ministry stated , m 
December 1988, that this could possibly be the 
result of overall situation prevailing in Panjab. 

52 

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

25.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 
198.69 229.65 224.43 256.13 

3.95 4.13 0.62 2.74 

40.68 52.37 48.67 53.20 
316.01 356.31 433.57 516.01 

2736.33 3060.84 3490.37 4053.08 

1010.49 1087.23 1233.86 1475.87 
31.93 44.04 62.67 64.84 

239. 19 210.50 191.83 262.21 

15.05 14.26 17.27 17.76 
16.65 17.77 20.89 21.65 
0.58 0.38 2.40 0.47 

34.52 38.21 37.85 60.55 
152.76 168.03 167.01 238.03 

1235.16 1480.42 1756.59 1911.70 

2736.33 3060.84 3490.37 4053.08 

Rs. 27.51 lakhs; 1986-87: Rs. 29.14 lakhs and 
1987-88: Rs. 12.62 lakhs) after meeting the annual 
expenditure . Had the surplus funds been invested 
judiciously even for a year, the University could 
have earned an interest of Rs. 3.92 lakhs at the 
minimum cash balance . 

The University, however, stated, in October 
1988, that the balances were reviewed monthly 
from the cash book balances and the surplus 
balances where justified were invested. The reply 
was not tenable as the balance above ·the optimum 
liquid level remained uninvested. 

10.7. Academic programme:- The enrolment of 
students in the University during 1983 to 1988 was 
as under:-

1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

4612 5145 5046 5405 5265 
7767 

70994 

83373 

8387 8188 8180 7719 
77430 60413 39366 39068 

90962 n641 5295 1 52052 

10.8. Utilisation of grants:- O ut of Rs. .1071.02 
lakhs received as grants during 1983-84 to 1987-88 
from various sources for specific schemes, 
Rs. 992.22 lakhs were spent thereby leaving 
Rs. 78.80 lakhs as unutilised. 



i 

The reasons and details of unspent balances were 
called for but the reply had not been received (June 
1989). 

The Council of Scientific and Industrial Research, 
sponsored, in April 1985, a scheme on purification, 
characterization and cloning of cellulose and B 
glucosidase genes of thermono-spora SP for a period 
of two years at an annual outlay of Rs. 2.45 lakhs. 
For execution of the scheme, a sum of 
Rs. 2.10 lakhs was released to the University during 
1985-86 out of which Rs. 0.46 lakh were spent during 
1985-86 on purchase of equipment and chemicals. 
Execution of the scheme had not been taken up till 
May 1989. It was stated by the University, in June 
1989; that the implementation of the scheme was 
entrusted to a professor who had left on leave for the 
United States of America . On his return from leave, 
the progress of the work done and unspent balance 
under the scheme would be refunded to the Council. 
It is, however understood that the Professor resumed 
his duties on 9 January 1990 but proceeded on leave 
again from 29 January 1990. 

10.9./dle equipment and machinery:- A protein 
sequencer worth Rs. 20 lakhs was purchased from a 
foreign firm by the University for the Regional 
Sophisticated Instrument Centre, in October 1982. 
The equipment was required to be installed by the 
engineers of the supplier. 

The equipment was damaged in transit and the 
firm was informed of the damage in November 1983. 
The firm took more than four years to repair and 
install the equipment. During this long period, chemi­
cals received with the equipment became unusable 
due to their limited shelf life. The equipment could 
not be operated due to non-availability of chemicals. 
Fresh orders for the import of chemicals valuing Rs. 
1.74 lakhs were placed in February 1988. 

The University informed, in June 1989, that the 
equipment had been installed, in April 1989, by the 
supplier and tested f.or its proper working. But the 
requisite training was not imparted to the technicians 
to enable them to run the ma~hine with the result 
th.at the machine had remained unused even after its 
installation. 

10.10. Loss on recovery of water ch.arges:- The 
University makes lump sum payment to Chandigarh 
Administration for water charges and claims reim­
bursement from the consumers within the premises of 
the University, for which water meters had been 
installed. The University paid Rs. 88.37 lakhs to 
Chandigarh Administration during 1981-82 to 1987-
88, but only a sum of Rs. 72.47 lakhs had been 
recovered resulting in short realisation of Rs. 15.90 
lakhs. 

The University stated, in June 1989, that the deficit 
of Rs. 15.90 lakhs was due to short recovery of 
Rs. 5.61 lakhs from private consumers and Rs. 10.29 
lakhs from the University departments. The· matter 

53 

regarding finding out ways and means to tackle this 
uncovered deficit was stated to be under considera­
tion of the Board of Finance of University. 

10.11. Publication bureau:- The University had 
published 6600 books under ten titles during 19-SJ-84 
to 1985-86, out of which only 1759 boo~s ·were sold 
and 429 books were issued as complementary copies. 
The remaining 4412 books valuing Rs. 2.65 lakhs 
were lying unsold. 

Similarly, in Vishvashevera Nand Vishwa Bandhu 
Institute of Sanskrit and Indological Studies, Hoshiar­
pur, out of 0.26 lakh books and 0.18 lakh journals 
valuing Rs. 12.64 lakhs printed during 1965-66 to 
1985-86, 0.18 lakh books and 9628 journals valuing 
Rs. 8.10 lakhs were lying unsold. 

It appears that no proper assessment of the 
qemand for these books/journals was made. The 
University, however, stated, in October 1988, that 
the books and journals had remained unsold due to 
poor reading habit and buying capacity of the public 
at large . Knowing this, it is not clear why the 
University printed books and journals in excess of the 
anticipated demand . 

10.12. University libraries:- Six firms were paid 
advances amounting to Rs. 2.29 lakhs during 1975 to 
1986 for supply of periodicals/ journals to the Central 
Library at Chandigarh. The periodicals/ journals 
were, however, not received from any of the firms . 

Similarly, in the extension library at Ludhiana 
periodicals/journals valuing Rs. 0.08 lakh were not 
received from the agents to whom advance payments 
had been made ·during 1981 to 1986. 

The University stated, in June 1989, that the 
matter had again been taken up with the defaulting 
firms for the refund of advances and in case, they 
failed to get the refund, the University may initiate 
legal action against the firms. 

In 18 departments test-checked, 3931 books (value 
not available) were missing and 621 books were not 
returned by the students/ faculty members. 

Physical verification of books and stores in the 
libraries had not been done since their inception. The 
University stated, in October 1988, that stock verifi­
cation was in progress. 

10.13. Commercial complex:- There are 63 shops in 
the commercial complex constructed in 1961-62 at a 
cost of Rs. 5.90 lakhs. Out of these, 26 shops were 
leased out to various parties prior to March 1966 at 
rates ranging from Rs. 25 to Rs. 326 per month. The 
shops were leased out initially for one year but 
neither the lease deeds nor the rent had been revised 
for the last 22 years. The rent outstanding amounted 
to Rs. 0.29 lakh (November 1989). 

The University stated, in June 1989, that rents of 
15 shops had been enhanced from May/June 1989 
and the fresh lease deeds were being executed; 



similar action m other cases was also being taken. 

10.14. Printing of lesson scripts:-Lesson scripts for 
various subjects / courses were got printed by 'the 
Directorate of Correspondence Courses. for supply­
ing to candidates enrolled under correspondence 
courses. Out of 11 . 73 lakhs lesson scripts for various 
classes and subjects got printed from open market in 
1983-84 at a cost of Rs. 9.91 lakhs, 8.93 lakh lesson 
scripts were supplied to students / issued to other 
persons leaving a balance of 2.80 lakh scripts. The 
proportionate cost of un-utilised lesson scripts worked 
out to Rs. 2.36 lakhs. These were disposed of as 
waste paper for Rs. 0.17 lakh resulting in a loss of 
Rs. 2.19 Iakhs to the University. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 
1988. The Ministry stated, in December 1988, that it 
was not in a position to supplement the replies of the 
University and that the review may be finalised after 
taking into account the replies of the University. 

11. Kendriya Hindi Shikshan Manda!, Agra 

11 . l . Introduction 

The Kendriya Hindi Shikshan Mandal , Agra was 
registered as a society in 1961 under the Societies 
Registration Act, 1860. The Manda! has Central 
Institute of Hindi at Agra having centres at Delhi , 
Guwahati , Hyderabad, Mysore and Shillong. Its main 
objectives are: 

(i) to arrange teaching-cum-training programme for 
Hindi at various levels; to organise research in 
the teaching di the subjects; to formulate , 
undertake and facilitate such courses as are 
conducive to the development and propagation 
of Hindi as an all India language as envisaged in 
the constitution; to provide for the advanced 
study of Hindi language and literature and 
comparative linguistics of different Indian 
languages in relation to Hindi; to prepare suit­
able text books for the above purposes; 

(ii) to undertake and provide for publication of 
journals and periodicals in furtherance of its 
objects; and 

(iii) to conduct seminars, exhibitions, refresher 
courses and symposia. 

11.2. Scope of Audit 

The accounts of the Manda! are audited under 
Section 20(1) of the Comptroller and Auditor Gener­
al's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 
1971. A review on the working of the Manda! was 
taken up by Audit during April and May 1989. 

11 .3. Organisational set up 

The Minister/Deputy Minister of Education and 
Culture at the Centre is the Chairman of the Manda!. 
The membership of the Manda! Comprises represen­
tatives of Central and certain State Governments, 
Hindi organisations of all India importance and 
nominees from amongst Hindi scholars and the Man 

54 

dal's academic staff, apart from a Vice-Chairman 
nominated by the Chairman. The Director of the 
Manda I is the Principal executive officer. 

11.4. Highlights 

The number of persons trained under various 
courses had been very small. Neither any targets 
were fixed nor any efforts made to increase their 
number. The expenditure on pay and allowances 
of the administrative staff and rent, etc., was 
more than one third of the total revenue expendi­
ture. 

- Text books and video teaching lessons prepared for 
the States and the then Union Ten-itories In the 
North-Eastern region in 1984-85 at a cost of Rs. 
4.36 lakhs had remained unpublished (May 1989). 

- Two computers received as donation and one word 
processor purchased in 1986-87 at a cost of Rs. 
0. 79 lakh remained largely unused due to non­
appointment of a programmer. 

- The survey and research work on functional Hindi 
and Socio-linguistic unit project on Pan Indian 
Hindi was suspended after incurring an expendi­
ture of Rs. 1.86 lakhs. 

- ·Priced publications remained unsold . for, long. 

- A generator installed, in October 1988, at a cost of 
Rs. 1. 78 lakhs remained uncommissioned. 

- Intercom system costing Rs. 1.65 lakbs was not in 
operation (May 1989) since its installation in 1982-
83. 

- A sum of Rs. 1.91 lakhs was incurred on a · legal 
case for which sanction of the Government had not 
been obtained. 

11.5. Finance and Accounts:-The Mandal is financed 
mainly by grants from the Central Government. Its 
own receipts consist of tuition fees , sale of publica­
tions, etc. A summary of the receipts and payments 
of the Mandal during 1983-84 to 1987-88 is given 
below: 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

Receipts 
Opening balance 0.93 0.54 2.51 3.08 42.26 
Grants from 90.00 109.27 147.16 165.63 142.00 
Government 
Receipts from 4.19 5.18 7.54 7.75 12.10 
other sources 

Total 95.12 114.99 157.21 176.46 196.36 

Payments 
Revenue expen- 61.93 66.16 86.49 91.25 122.18 
diture 
Capital expendi- 27.78 38.3 1 59.67 34.92 33.35 
tu re 
Scholarships 1.65 4. 11 3.67 0.77 2.68 
Loans and ad- 1.74 2.88 4.30 4 .88 8.82 
vances 
Other recover- 1.48 1.02 2 .38 3.34 
able advances 



• 

t 

Closing balance 0.54 2.51 3.08 42.26 25.99 

Total 95.12 114.99 157.21 176.46 196.36 

Pay and allowances of the Administrative staff and 
rent, etc., as per details given below accounted for 

Function / activity 1983-84 

(i) Administrative 13.23 
(21.00) 

ii) Teaching and training 
(a) Salary and allowances o f academic staff 

(b) Other expenditure 

iii) Research 

31.60 
(51.00) 

5.26 
(9.00) 

1.60 
(2.50) 

2.16 
(3.50) 

iv) Publication 

v) Other miscellaneous expenditure 
(Rent, Rates, Taxes, etc.) 

Total 

8.08 
(13.00) 

6 1.93 

11.6. Teaching-cum-training- The Manda! organised 
the following courses at headquarters and at centres 
during 1983-84 to 1987-88. 

(i) Training courses for school and university 
teachers · (10 months' course at Agra); 

(ii) Post M.A. level Diploma Course in Applied 
Hindi Linguistics (10 months' course at the 
Delhi Centre) . 

(iii) Teaching-cum-training Course for Foreign Na­
tionals (9 months' course at the Delhi Centre). 

(iv) Short term intensive courses of 60 days/90 days 
for the Central Government officers and em­
ployees of other Government institutions. 

The expenditure on pay and allowance of the 
academic staff and on teaching courses formed nearly 
60 per cent of the total revenue expenditure of the 
Manda!. The average number of persons trained each 
year through the above courses was as under: 

Category Number of persons 
trained per year 

I 98 
II 96 

I III 53 
IV 7 

The Manda! had neither determined the intake 
capacity for these centres nor fixed any target there­
for. The Manda! also did not make efforts to increase 
the number of trainees over the years. 

11 . 7. Research 
(a) Delayed publication-Tribal language research 

55 

about one third of the revenue expenditure. 
Moreover, most of the research outlay was rendered 
not of much use due to delay in publication of results 
thereof, non-utilisation of equipment procured and 
projects left unfinished. 

(Rupees in lakhs, percentage to total in brackets) 

1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

14.94 19.00 20.87 26.92 
(22.50) (22.00) (23.00) (22.00) 

32.92 41.00 42.55 64.76 
(50.00) (47.50) (46.50) (53.00) 

7.54 9.96 8.97 10.49 
(11.40) (11.50) (f0.00) (8.60) 

0.20 1.19 1.41 0.25 
(0.30) (1.50) (1.50) (0.20) 

1.50 2.98 4.50 1.25 
(2.20) (3.50) (5.00) (1.00) 

9.06 12.36 12.95 18.51 
(14.00) ( 14.50) (14.00) (15.20) 

66. 16 86.49 91.25 122.18 

and material production unit- This unit was estab­
lished at Agra in 1984. After conducting survey of 
five States and Union Territories in the North­
Eastern region, material for teaching and application 
of Hindi and Hindi study courses as detailed below 
was prepared/formulated:-

i) Hindi text books for classes from 1st to 8th 
standard, for Nagaland and Mizoram students. 

ii) 20 Video teaching lessons for the students of the 
North-Eastern region. 

iii) Bilingual Dictionary (Mizo) . 

The initial work of preparation of books, dictionary 
and video lessons was completed by 19~4-85 but their 
publication was not yet done (May 1989). The target 
date · for printing and reasons for not publishing them 
were not intimated by the Mandal. A sum of Rs. 4.36 
lakhs was spent on these programmes during 1984-85 
to 1987-88. 

{b) Language technology and audio-visual materials 
production unit:- Out of 100 lessons proposed on 
remedial pronunciation for Naga and Mizo (35) , 
Manipur (35) and foreign students (30), 85 were 
prepared upto 1987-88, but the lessons were not 
published (May 1989), reasons for which were not on 
record. 

The Mandal received, in December 1985, two 
British Broadcasting Corporation computers for its 
Agra Headquarter and the Delhi Centre, as dona­
tion, through the National Council of Educational 
Research. and Training and purchased a word-pro-



cessor for Agra in 1986-87 at a cost of Rs. 0.79 lakh , 
with a view Ito preparing material for computer 
application . It was expected that with the appoint-

" ment of a computer programmer and academic staff, 
the production of computer aided language teaching 
material would catch up. The Manda! had not yet 
(May 1989) appointed a computer programmer with 
the result that the equipment remained unused and 
outlay unproductive. The Manda! has not intimated 
reasons for non-appointment of a computer prog­
rammer. 

(c) lnfructuous expenditure:.- From 1984-85, a 
socio-linguistic survey of industrial units at Rourkela, 
Bokaro, Vishakhapattanam and Goa was started to 
find out (i) the language used by the people coming 
from different States at their homes, places of work 
and in other centres, (ii) the languag~ used by people 
with different social and cultural backgrounds in 
different contexts while talking to people of relatively 
higher, lower or equal status, (iii) whether Hindi was 
used as link language in these areas, (iv) the progress 
made in the Hindi language instruction in these 
areas, and (v) the norm of Hindi spoken in these 
areas. 

A questionnaire was used to collect material for 
the project. In order to analyse the use patterns of 
the spoken Hindi stories, conversation and work 
related information was tape-recorded. For collecting 
this material, around 1500 questionnaires were got 
filled up and 60 hours of spoken Hindi material tape­
recorded from four places (Rourkela, Bokaro", Vis­
hakhapattanam and Goa) during survey period 1984-
85 to 1986-87 and a sum of Rs. 1.86 lakhs was spent 
on the survey work of the project. Thereafter, the 
work was suspended with the result that the objec­
tives of the project could not be achieved and the 
expenditure incurred remained unproductive. The 
Manda! did not give reasons for not resuming furtlier 
activities on the project. 

11.'8. Large stocks of unsold publications:- With a 
view to improving and propagating the standard of 
Hindi teaching, the Manda! published priced books of 
general literature and text-books for sale principally 
to the libraries 'of · various institutions and to the 
students of the primary classes of non-Hindi speaking 
States/Union Terrortories. The distribution/sale of 
books had been very nominal. The Manda! did not 
give the reasons for nominal distribution/ sale of 
books. 

56 

The details of books published and sold were as 
under:-

(Value in brackets in lakhs of rupees) 

Year Opening Addition Sale C~osing 
stock stock 

General· Hterature 

1985-86 38,600 9,315 13,160 34,754 
(2.75) (1.07) (0.31) (3.51) 

1986-87 34,754 4,113 4,263 34,ti04 
(3.51) (0.63) (0.44) (3.72) 

1987-88 34,ti04 10,543 45,147 
(3.72) (0.07) (3.79) 

Test books 

1985-86 26,644 2,855 6,414 23,086 
(0.76) (0.06) (0.18) (0.64) 

1986-87 23,086 3,761 2,382 24,465 
(0.64) (0.23) (0.05) (0.80) 

1987-88 24,465 1,970 22,495 
(0.80) (0.01) (0.79) 

11.9. Meetings:- The Manda! was required to 
meet at least twice in a year. The Manda! had only 
one meeting during 1984-85 and 1986-87, while it did 
not meet at all in 1985-86. 

11.10. Uncommissioned generator:- To meet its 
emergency elctricity requirements, the Manda! paid 
Rs. 1.78 lakhs to the Central Public Works Depart­
ment, Jaipur, in 1986-87 for supply, installation and 
commissioning of a generator of 1.37 KVA capacity. 
The generator alongwith power sub-station was instal­
led, in October 1988, but had not been commissioned 
and handed over to the Manda! so far (July 1989): 
Reasons for non-commissioning were not given. 

11.11 Non-functioning inter-com system:- During 
1981-82 and 1982-83, an· inter-com sys\em having 50 
lines was installed at Agra at a cost of Rs. 1.65 lakhs. 
The system had not ~en in operation: since its 
installation. The Manda! did not give any reason for 
non-functioning of the system. 

11.12. Legal expenses:- The Manda! contested 
two writ petitions in the Allahabad High Court 
concerning transfer of the then Qirector of the 
Manda! from Agra to Guwahati, in December 1987 
and incurred legal and allied expenses totalling Rs. 
1.91 lakhs upto February 1989. Despite recommenda­
tion to that effect made, in April 1988, !>y the 
Mandal's Finan~ Committee, sanction of the 
Government to this expenditure had not been sought 
(October 1989). 

The matter was referred to the Ministry/Kendriya 
Hindi Shikshan Manda! in ·July 1989) replies have not 
been received (October 1989). 

+ 

~-

• 

+ 



Banaras Hindu University 
12. Idle equipment 

The Banaras Hindu Univesity imported 10 items of 
equipment at a total cost of Rs. 62.82 lakhs between 
March 1976 and June 1987 for intensive work in 
basic/ applied/ advanced research and development 
programmes and for strengthening infrastructure of 
Medical/ Technology I Science Institutes/ Faculties. Six 
of the 10 items costing Rs. 28.27 lakhs could not be 
installed/commissioned (July 1989) theree to thirteen 
years after their receijlt as they were received in 
defective/damaged condition. Two others costing Rs. 
16.14 lakhs were either not installed or could not he 
put to use for want of wiring or power supply even 
after two years of their arrival. The remaining two 
costing Rs. 18.41 lakhs were being used partially for 
routine works only for want of chemical spares/ 
personnel required to run/ operate them. Since the 
equipment could not be used for the purpose it was 
purchased, the amount spent in foreign exchange on 
their import remained unfruitful. 

University of Delhi 

13. Blocking of Funds 
In april 1983, the Municipal corporation of Delhi 

(MCD) intimated the University that it was required 
to pay Rs. 90 lakhs on account of property tax 
including general tax in respect of university buildings 
up to 1983-84. The demand for general tax in respect 
of university buildings was included therein for the 
first time and the University had not paid general tax 
till then to the MCD as it held that it was exempted 
therefrom as per provisions contained in Section 
115(4) of the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957. 

The University approached the University Grants 
Comission (UGC) , in May 1983, for funds to liquid­
ate the tax liability. The UGC released a grant of Rs. 
45 lakhs to the University, in March 1984, for 
payment of property tax out of which, the University 
paid Rs. 10 lakhs to the MCD. The University 
received a further amount of Rs. 22.50 lakhs for 
payment of property tax as part of its maintenance 
grant according to provision proposed in its revised 
estimates for. 1984-85. 

Meanwhile , as advised by the standing counsel, in 
May 1983, the University also filed a petition, in 
October 1983, in the High Court of Delhi challenging 
recovery of general tax in respect of university 
buildings. The petition was admitted and the recovery 
thereof was stayed by the High Court in November 
1984. 

In March 1985, the University wrote to the UGC 
that on the advice from its senior counsel , it had 
decided not to make payment of general tax to the 
MCD and an amount of Rs. 57.50 lakhs would be 
refunded to the UGC, in March 1985. Simultane­
ously, it asked for sanction of the grant for the same 
amount i.e. Rs. 57.50 lakhs for House Building 

57 

Advance Revolving Fund. The UGC replied, in 
March 1985, that the university could not refund the 
amount to the UGC nor could this amount be 
diverted for any other purpose. After receiving 
advice from the senior counsel, the University 
decided to keep the amount of Rs. 57.50 lakhs in a 
separate account with the State Bank of India. 
According to the information furnished by the Uni­
versity in February 1990, the University received 
Rs. 11.83 Iakhs as interest on the deposit kept by it 
with the State Bank of India upto January 1990. 

Thus, although the University had obtained legal 
advice, ,in May 1983, that it should challenge the 
recovery of general tax as it had a good case and also 
filed a writ petition against the recovery in October 
1983, it nevertheless obtained additional grant for the 
same in March 1984 and again during 1984-85 though 
these were not immediat~ely required. On the other 
hand, although the UGC was apprised that the 
amount was not required to be paid to the MCD 
immediately as per the stay granted, it did not allow 
the University to refund the same. This resulted in 
blocking of funds amounting to Rs. 57.50 lakhs i.e. 
Rs. 35 lakhs from March 1984 and Rs. 22.50 lakhs 
from March 1985 onwards. 

The University stated, in July 1989, that the 
requirement was projected to the UGC in the revised 
estimates for 1983-84 keeping in view the constant 
threats from the MCD for freezing its bank account. 
UGC stated, in June 1989, that it had received a 
reference from the University that the case was not 
likely to be decided by the High Court in the near 
future and the senior counsel of the 'University had 
advised that the amount may be refunded to the 
UGC provided it agreed to pay the general tax 
immediately, if so decided by the High Court. The 
UGC stated, in February 1990, that the University 
had been asked to refund the unspent amount of 
Rs. 57.50 lakhs alongwith the interest thereon 
immediately, failing which the same would be 
adjusted from the last instalment of the maintenance 
grant payable to the University for 1989-90. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in May 
1988. The Ministry stated, in July 1988, that it had no 
comments to offer. 

National Book Trust 
14. Blocking of funds 

The office of the National Book Trust (NBT) was 
housed in rented premises located in a residential 
area in Delhi. The NBT was granted permission by 
the Delhi Development Authority(DDA) fQr non­
conforming use of the building on year to year basis 
on payment of composition fee . The NBT paid ~-
7. 78 lakhs to the DDA towards composition fee 
during 1981-82 to 1988-89. 

In November 1980, the Department of Education 
(Department) decided to allot a plot of land nteasur­
ing about one acre in National Council of Educa-



tional Research and Training (NCERT) campus to 
the NBT to enable it to put up its own building. The 
NCERT agreed to transfer the land to the NBT, in 
May 1981 , and necessary approval for the same was 
accorded by the DOA, in February 1982. Grants 
aggregating Rs.6.50 lakhs were paid by the Depart­
ment to the NBT, in January and March 1983, for 
incurring expenditure for processing construction of 
the building and the NBT paid rupees six lakhs to the 
NCERT, in March 1983 towards cost of the land. In 
May 1984, the department conveyed its approval to 
the appointment of a private architect for designing 
the building and decided that the construction of the 
building would be entrusted to the Central Public 
Works Department (CPWD). The plans for the 
building were submitted to the DOA, in April 1985, 
but the approval of the plan was held up, inter alia, 
for want of ' No Objection Certificate' and handing 
over/ taking over letter / subleasing of land from the 
NCERT. 

The CPWD allotted the construction work to a 
Construction Division , in March 1985 and demanded 
a deposit of Rs. 20 lakhs pending finalisation of 
preliminary estimates and drawings. The Department 
paid Rs. 20 lakhs as grants-in-aid to the NBT for 
construction of building, in March 1985 abd March 
1986 and the NBT deposited Rs. 20.46 lakhs with the 
CPWD, in March 1985 and May 1986. 

Though the NCERT had agreed to transfer the 
plot of land to the NBT, in May 1981 and had 
received payment of rupees six lakhs towards the cost 
of the same in March 1983, it did not give the 
necessary documents viz., no objection certificate, 
sublease agreement and handing over I taking-over 
letter of plot of land and in October 1986, it 
informed the NBT that it found it difficult to part 
with the land in view of increased responsibilities 
entrusted to it under the New Education Policy of the 
Government. It was decided , in April 1989, that the 
Department would obtain the approval of the 
Cabinet Committee on Accommodation for locating 
the offices of the NBT in Delhi and th.e Department 
in consultation with the NCERT would allot land of 

'1" 
suitable size to the NBT in the campus of the 
NCERT from additional area to be allotted by the 
DOA to the latter. Further, developments were not 
received (October 1989). No efforts were , however, 
made by the NBT to secure refund of the amount of 
Rs. 26.46 lakhs paid by it to the NCERT and the 
CPWD towards cost of land and construction of 
building respectively. 

The case revealed that : 
(i) though the permanent location of the offices of 
the NBT, in Delhi had not been approved by the 
Cabinet Committee on Accommodation, the Depart­
ment approved incurring expenditure on construction 
of building; 
(ii) although the NBT paid rupees six lakhs to the 
NCERT towards cost of plot , in March 1983, it did 
not enter into sub-lease agreement with the NCERT 

58 

nor did it take action to secure possession of the land 
immediately; 

(iii) without securing possession of the land , the 
NBT went ahead with the appointment of an 
architect for designing the building and submission of --+ 
building plans to the DOA; 

(iv) the NBT paid Rs. 20.46 lakhs to the CPWD for 
construction of building when it had no title to land 
on which the building was to be constructed; and 

(v) the Department paid Rs. 20 lakhs to the NBT as 
grants-in-aid in instalments , in March 1985 and 
March 1986 for construction of building when the 
NBT did not have title to land and the building plans 
were not approved by the ODA; the second instal­
ment of Rs. 10 lakhs was paid to the NBT even 
without ensuring that the amount already paid had 
been actually utilised for the intended purpose. 

Thus the release of grants amounting to Rs. 26.50 
lakhs resulted in blocking of funds. In addition , the 
NBT had to incur an expenditure of Rs. 7.78 lakhs 
during 1981-82 to 1988-89 on account of composition ""T 

fee paid to the ODA as it had to continue to house 
its office in a residential area. 

The Department stated, in October 1989 and 
February 1990, that the NBT did not enter into a 
sublease agreement with the NCERT because both 
the NBT and the NCERT were under the same 
Ministry and that the main difficulty that arose, 
resulting in all this delay was NBT's faill!J~ to 
successfully obtain possession of the-plo of land in 
the NCERT campus from the NCERT despite tile 
Department's decision to allot the land and NCERT's 
own earlier concurrence in the decision. The Depart­
ment also stated that it had released the second 
instalment of grant of Rs . 10 lakhs after getting the 
utilisation certificate ffom the NBT in regard to the 
first instalment; though there was blocking of funds, 
this was due to unforeseen circumstances, and the 
NBT was being advised to recover the amount 
deposited with the CPWD. The Department added 
that composition fees was on obligatory payment and )­
approval of the Cabinet Committee on accommoda-
tion for location of NBT i,t\ Delhi was being sought. 
Both the NBT and the NCERT being under the same 
Ministry, it is, however, not clear as to why the 
Ministry could not pursuade the NCERT to transfer 
the land to the NBT so that the building for which 
considerable amount had been spent could be started. 

University Grants Commission 
IS. Construction of second phase of Ram Lal Anand 

College buiding, New Delhi 

Ram Lal Anand College, New Delhi, was taken 
over by the University of Delhi (University) in 1973 
with the approval of the University Grants Commis­
sion (UGC). According to the terms and conditions 
of transfer, the University was committed to meet the 
expenditure on the existing requirements as well as 
further physical and academic growth of the College. 



With reference to the proposals submitted by the 
College in 1974, UGC accepted the plans and 
estimates for Rs. 5.90 lakhs, in December 1977. fo r 

~ construction of the second phase of the College 
building comprising class rooms, canteen and health 
centre and advised the College to go ahead with the 
construction work on the basis of 100 per cent 
assistance. Tenders for construction were invited, in 
April 1978, by the College and the work was 
awarded, in July 1978, to the lowest tenderer 'A ' for 
Rs. 5.57 lakhs to be completed by February 1979. 

' 

Despite repeated requests by the College and the 
South Delhi Campus, UGC did not release any grant 
to the College till September 1980. In the meanwhile, 
the contractor abandoned the work, in January 1979, 
after executing work worth Rs. 0.56 lakh . UGC 
released Rs. 0.60 lakh to the College in September 
1980 and Rs. 0.25 lakh , in February 1984, which were 
utilised to meet the outstanding claims of the contrac­
tor, the architect, etc. 

Tenders were re-invited, in July 1981 and again in 
October 1982 and since the response was inadequate, 
the College decided to approach the Central Public 
Works Department (CPWD), in October 1981, for 
taking up execution of the remaining work. The 
matter remained under correspondence between the 
College and the CPWD. In August 1983, the CPWD 
asked the College to furnish, inter-alia , soil investiga­
tion report , details of work already done, two sets of 
preliminary drawings, etc., which were supplied by 
the College to the CPWD by August 1984. In March 
1985, the CPWD submitted the estimates to the 
college for Rs. 32.50 lakhs for the remaining civil 
works against which the UGC conveyed its approval 
for Rs. 26. 75 lakhs in February 1986. The assistance 
of the UGC was to be limited to Rs. 26.75 lakhs plus 
services at admissible rates or actual total completion 
cost whichever was less . However, the UGC did not 
release any funds to the College and in September 
1986, the CPWD revised its estimates to Rs. 40.07 
lakhs due to increase in prices. 

In April 1988, the UGC directed the College to 
restrict the estimates to the items of work provided in 
the original estimates and submit revised estimates. 
The College was also asked to send separate proposal 
for additional items of work which were excluded 
from the main estimates. Accordingly, the College 
submitted revised' estimates to the UGC for Rs. 32.27 
lakhs, in August 1988, which were approved by 
UGC, in November 1988. An amount of Rs. 8 lakhs 
towards the cost of construction was also released by 
the UGC, in November 1988. The work was taken up 
by the CPWD with an advance payment of Rs. 7.5 
lakhs and awarded by the CPWD to a contractor, in 
October 1989. The construction started, in November 
1989. The College submitted separate preliminary 
estimates for Rs. 10.93 lakhs for addi-

59 

tional items like the development of site . in 
November 1988. These had not been approved so far 
(November 1989) . 

Thus, delays in release of funds by the UGC. 
abandonment of work by the o riginal cont ractor and 
further delay in making alternative arrangements for 
execution of work resulted in increase in the cost of 
the work by an estimated amount of Rs. 27 .26 lakhs 
besides denial of intended facilities to the students for 
more than ten years. 

Government stated, in January 1989, that the 
College had never made any allegation regarding 
non-release of grant in time by the UGC, that the 
delay in release of grant was due to a pending inquiry 
into the construction activities of a Delhi based 
architect who happened to be appointed by the 
College to supervise the construction work in ques­
tion and that the delay in execution of construction 
work and consequential increase in cost of construc­
tion occurred due to circumstances not entirely under 
the control of the College or the UGC. Government 
further stated , in September 1989 , that the College 
did take immediate steps to make alternative arrange­
ments for execution of the work immediately after 
the original contractor abandoned the work and the 
work was tendered and re-tendered, but due to lack 
of adequate response, the College did not think it 
proper to award the work to a private cor ractor. 
Thereafter, the College approached the CPWD which 
initially declined to execute the r .-naining ,art of the 
work. The above contention wa~ )t co1 ..:ct as: 

(i) The UGC did not release any funds to the 
College during 1978 and 1979 despite repeated 
requests by the College . 

(ii) After the work was abandoned by the original 
contractor, in January 1979, the College did not 
move expeditiously to make alternative arrangements 
for execution of work and tenders w~re invited , in 
July 1981 , and again in October 1982 only. 

(iii) Details like soil investigation report , design. 
details of foundations, preliminary drawings, abstract 
of work already done by the original contractor , 
required by the CPWD, in August 1983 were fur­
nished by the College only by August 1984. 

(iv) The estimates furnished by the CPWD, in 
March 1985 were approved by the UGC only in 
February 1986 and the UGC released funds to the 
College only in November 1988. Separate estimates 
submitted by the Coliege, in November 1988, for 
additional items viz development of site and other 
services for Rs. 10.93 lakhs had not been approved so 
far (November 1989). 



Indian Institute of Technology, Kharagpur 

16. Non-utilisation of imported instrument 

The Indian Institute of Technology (IJT), Kharag­
pur imported, in June 1983, one 'magnetron sputter 
system 10' from a foreign firm at a cost of Rs. 4.20 
lakhs for its Materials Science Centre for a research 
project sponsored by the Electronics Commission. 
The project was sanctioned for a period of three 
years terminating in October 1986. The project aimed 
at studying the basic properties of solid state batteries 
(basic research) and also deposition of thin ceramic 
materials (applied research) . The instrument 
imported was essential for the applied research com­
ponent of the project. 

A decision to purchase the instrument direct from 
the foreign firm was taken by the Director of the IIT, 
in November 1982, on the ground that the instrument 
was of proprietary nature and it was so specific a 
requirement that it could not be substituted. 

The purchase order was placed on the firm , in 
December 1982. The instrument was received, in 
June 1983, without operation manual. On preliminary 
verification, the supply was found incomplete. The 
IIT accordingly took up the matter with the firm for 
immediate supply of the missing items, in July 1983. 
As per the terms of the purchase order, the installa­
tion of the mstrument was to be done free of cost by 
the firm. This was not done. 

Also the warranty period of 12 months from the 
date of installation for replacement of defective parts 
could not be availed of in the absence of actual 
installation. The payment of Rs. 4.'20 lakhs was 
released by the IIT bankers between January and 
April 1983 on the proof of despatch. A thorough 
check of the inventory was made, in December 1984 
and further deficiencies in the supply were noticed 
and communicated to firm . The IIT approached, in 
December 1984, the foreign mission for assistance in 
securing fulfilment of contractual obligation by the 
firm. The mission replied, in December 1985, that 
there were complaints about the firm and that the 
firm was in a bad way. The project was terminated, 
in October 1986, without delivering the applied 
research component. 

Thus, the instrument procured at a cost of Rs. 4 .20 
lakhs could not be utilised for the research project for 
which it was procured. 

The IIT stated that the instrument had been 
installed, in October 1988 and admitted that the 
instrument was only partly operational. The Ministry 
endorsed the reply of the Institute (August 1989). 

Regional Engineering College, Durgapur 

17. Under-utilisation of facility 

The Regional Engineering College, Durgapur con­
ducts post-graduate engineering courses of 18 months' 
duration in the areas of chemical, civil, electrical, 
mechanical and metallurgical engineering and general 
sciences since July 1983. The expenditure on these 
courses is met fully by the Central Government. 

The position regarding intake capacity established 
for these courses, the actual number of .students 
enrolled and the number of students who dropped 
out from 1984-85 to 1988-89 was as follows: 

Year Intake Student actu- Drop outs 
capacity ally enrolled 

1984-85 55 23 17 
1985-86 56 27 21 
1986-87 65 25 14 
1988-89 72 13 7 

For 1987-88, admissions were postponed in order 
to regularise the lagging semesters. 

Each student enrolled for the post-graduate courses 
was paid a scholarship of Rs . 1000 per month. The 
drop out students drew scholarships aggregating 
Rs. 2.02 lakhs from 1984-85 to 1988-89. There was, 
however, no provision for recovery of scholarship 
amounts from the drop out students in terms and 
conditions of the scholarship. 

The position of additional teaching staff sanctioned 
and employed by the college for conducting the post­
graduate courses from 1984-85 to 1988-89 was as 
follows: 

1984-85 to 1987 -88 

Pro fessors 
Asstt. 
Professors 
Lecturers 

Sanctioned 
5 
6 

5 

In position 
4 
1 

nil 

1988-89 

Sanctioned 
6 
7 

5 

In position 
4 
1 

nil 

Ir is thus seen that the initial intake of students was 
less than 50 per cent of the capacity year after year, 
that the percentage of drop outs was more than 50 
per cent each year, the amount of scholarship given 
to stu_dents who dropped out aggregating Rs. 2.02 
lakhs proved infructuous and the faculty provided for 
this purpose remained largely unutilised. 

The Ministry conceded, in August 1989, that stu­
dents admitted to post graduate courses often dropped 
out in the middle leading to unfruitful expenditure on 
scholarships paid to them. The Ministry further stated 
that it desired to promote post-graduate courses in 
engineering and technology for various reasons and 
that the scholarship was being enhanced to Rs. 1800 
per month from April 1989 onwards to make the 

~ 



' 

courses more attractive to the students. It also added 
that the students would be required to give an 
undertaking that the{ would not leave the courses 
midway. or appear in any competitive examinations 
not related to engineering and technology, etc. before 
becoming eligible for the enhanced scholarship. The 
actual results of the proposed measures had not been 
intimated (December 1989). 

Ministry of Industries 
National Institute for Entrepreneurship and 

Small Business Development 
18. Infructuous expenditure 

National · Institute for Entrepreneurship and Small 
Business Development Institute was set up as an apex 
body for co-ordinating and promoting entrepreneurial 
development programmes in the country. It started 
fUQCtioning, in July 1983, in a rented building made 
available by National S111aH Industries Corporation 
(NSIC). 

Location of any new offices in Delhi requires the 
prior approval of the Cabinet according to Govern­
ment policy. This was brought to the notice of all 
ministries/departments by the then Ministry of Works 
and Housing in 1957 and again in 1971. Nevertheless, 
in a meeting · held, in January 1985, under the 
chairmanship of the Secretary, of the then Ministry of 
Works and Housing to consider proposal for location 
of new offices, it was recommended that the Institute 
may be located at Okhla, New Delhi . NSIC con­
firmed , in January 1986, the allotment of a plot to 
the Institute measuring about two acres located in the 
NSIC-Proto-type Development Centre Campus at 
Okhla, New Delhi. Permanent building was to be 
constructed on this plot of land. 

In May 1986, in anticipation of the finalisation of 
purchase of the plot, the Institute arranged for 
foundation laying ceremony of the building and spent 
Rs. 0.34 lakh on the occasion. Besides, a sum of 
Rs. 0.29 lakh was paid to the Central Public Works 
Department for development of land, etc. and 
Rs. 0.37. lakh was paid to a private architect for 
architectural drawings etc. 

However, it was decided; in a meeting held under 
the chairmanship of the Additional Secretary , Minis­
try of Industry, in July 1987, to locate the Institute in 
an ., adjoining State. within a radius of 50 to 60 
kilometres in view of· the fact that the clearance of 
Urban Arts Commission, New Delhi Municipal Com­
mittee, Delhi Development Authority etc., may _not 
be easily forthcoming because of the policy of the 
Central Government not to locate any new offices in 
Delhi. 

The Institute stated, in January 1989, that as per 
latest instruction/policy of the Government of India, 
it had been decided to have the Institute Campus in . 
New Okhla Industrial Development Authority 
(NOIDA) . While NOIDA had agreed in principle , 
permission from the Uttar Pradesh Government 
which had agreed to allot land for construction of the 

61 

Institute campus had not been received (December 
1989). 

Thus, an expenditure of Rs. one lakh incurred on 
the ceremony for laying foundation of the building, 
development of land, etc. proved to be infructuous. 

The Department stated, in October 1989, that " by 
changing the venue of complex from Okhla to 
NOIDA , there would be a saving to the extent of Rs. 
85 lakhs on cost of land and accordingly, the expendi­
ture incurred for layfog the foundation stone and 
other preliminary expenditure amounting to Rs. 1 
lakh was not appreciable. ,,· The fact remains that 
avoidable expenditure was incurred on the foundation 
laying ceremony etc. of a building, the construction 
of which for locating a new office in Delhi was not 
allowed in view of the Government's policy. 

Ministry of Information and Broadcasting 
Press Council of India 

19. Excess expenditure on pay and allowances 

The Press Council of India (Council) was re­
established in March 1979. In terms of Section 26 of 
the Press Council Act, 1978, the Council is empo­
wered to make regulations with prior approval of the 
Government specifying the terms and conditions of 
the service of its employees. The Council sent the 
draft regulations to the Ministry, in February 1982, 
for approval. These draft regulations specified, inter 
alia, the scales of pay of various posts under the 
Council. 

The Ministry modified the draft regulations and 
conveyed its approval in October 1984. The modified 
regulations specified the scales of pay of various posts 
alongwith the number of posts in each category. The 
draft regulations as approved by the Ministry were, 
however, not promulgated by the Council. According 
to the Council, these were to the disadvantage of the 
staff of the Council because of the reduction in 
number of posts of various categories as well as the 
lower scales proposed for each category vis-a-vis the 
posts in the Central Secretariat. The matter regarding 
set:Vice regulation was taken up again, jn July 1986, 
by the Council but the same was turned down by the 
Ministry, in January 1988. 

The Council, instead of adopting the posts along­
with scales attached to them as approved by the 
Ministry, continued to pay the scales and follow the 
same service conditions as had been adopted since 
inception. The Ministry reiterated, in January 1988, 
that the Co_uncil could neither create posts nor adopt 
separate scales in lieu of the posts and scales 
approved by the Ministry. Scrutiny of records showed 
that the Council had operated posts in excess as well 
as in higher scales vis-a-vis what was approved by the 
Ministry resulting in excess expenditure on pay and 
allowances totalling Rs. 12.43 lakhs from January 
1986 to April 198g: 

Thus, although a period of more than nine years 
had elapsed since the Council was established, the 
service regulations of the employees had not been 
fin alised so far. 



The Ministry stated. in December 1989, that the 
regulations had not come into effect so far and 
action was being taken by Government as well as 
the Council to finalise the regulations. 

20. Non-recovery of fees 

According to the Press Council Act, 1978, the 
Press Council of India (Council) will strive to pre­
serve the freedom of the Press and to maintain and 
improve the standards of newspapers and news agen­
cies in India. Towards this end, the Council helps 
newspapers and news agencies in maintaining their 
independence, in promoting a sense of responsibility 
and public service among all those engaged in the 
profession of journalism and in building up a code 
of conduct in accordance with high professional 
standards. The Council may levy such fees , at such 
rates and in such manner as may be prescribed, 
from registered newspapers and news agencies f<?r 
the purpose of performing its function under the 
Act. Any· such fees payable to the Council can be 
recovered as an arrear of land revenue. 

The table below shows the amounts of fe.es pay­
able to the Council and the amounts actually 
received by it for the five years ended 31st March 
1989. 

Year 

Up to 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

Amount of Amount of Cumulative 
fees 

receivable 

30.32 
8.58 
8.98 

11.03 
12.95 
20.18 

fees 
received 

25.78 
7.32 
7.37 
9.63 

10.44 
12.27 

arrears 

4.60 
5.84 
7.45 
8.85 

11.38 
19.32 

It is noted that the amount of outstanding fees 
had increased from Rs. 4.60 lakhs at the end of 
March 1984 to Rs. 19.32 lakhs at the end of March 
1989. The realisation of fees had also progressively 
declined from 85 per cent of fees receivable during 
1984-85 to 61 per cent during 1988-89. 

The Council attributed (July and August 1989) 
non-recovery of fees to closing down of publications, 
notices of demand received back undelivered due to 
incomplete address, publishers reducing their circula­
tions and. contesting the figures of circulations, etc. 

62 

The Council also stated, in July and August 1989, 
that demand notices had been sent to the District 
Collectors for recovery except in three States of 
West Bengal, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh 
but in most of the cases action had not been taken 
by the Collectors: The Council could not, however, 
intimate the amount which had been referred to the 
Collectors for recovery as no separate records for 
this purpose had been maintained. 

According to the principles and procedure for 
payment of grant-in-aid to the Council prescribed by 
Government of India, in February 1983, the amount 
of grant-in-aid to be paid to the Council during a 
financial year would be equal to the amount which 
the Council would need for meeting its expenses 
during that year after taking into account the 
revenue from other sources including the fees levied 
under the Act. Failure on the part of the Co'uncil to 
realise tlie fees levied under the Act resulted in 
increased budgetary support of Government to the 
Council as well as increased dependence of the 
Council on Government assistance. 

The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that it 
was of the view that the Council should make 

.sincere efforts to ensure that the unrecovered 
amounts are collected thereby bringing down the 
higher dependence on Government for grants and 
that the Council had been asked to step up its 
efforts to recover the arrears. 

Ministry of Labour 

Employees' State Insurance Corporation, Calcutta 

21. Unauthorised drawal of cash and its misap-
propriation 

The Employees' State Insurance Corporation (Corpo­
ration), Calcutta hired a flat for office accommodation 
in Camac Street, Calcutta at a monthly rent of Rs. 
3767. Inspite of his assertion of making deposit of 
the money to the Rent Controller, the Deputy 
Regional Director could not produce any document 
or particulars of deposit in support of his statement 
either from his own office or from the office of the 
Rent Controller, Calcutta. Regional Director con­
firmed, in May 1988, that rent had not been cre­
dited in the account of Rent Controller. The challan 
or any other documentary evidence as a proof of 
payment of any instalment of rent could not be 
traced from office records, nor was it paid to the 
owners of the flat personally. As there was no order 
for making such deposits to the Rent Controller's 



"(. 

• 

office, Peputy Regional Director drew advances in 
cash in contravention of rules and procedures. No 
check or control over this act of the official was 
exercised at any level by the office of the Corpora-
tion. · 

On the basis of ~mplaints lodged by the owner, in 
November 1987, for non-receipt of rent , the Corpora­
tion made payment , in February 1989, of Rs. 0.51 
lakh each to the two owners for the period from July 
1984 to . September 1986. 

The Corporation, thus, incurred an extra expendi­
ture of Rs. 1.02 lakhs (Rs. 0.51 lakh plus 0.51 lakh) 
due to the unauthorised withdrawal of funds and 
subsequent misappropriation. Legal action against the 
official who retired in September 1986 had been 
initiated in July 1988. 

The Ministry confirmed the facts (October 1989). 

Ministry of Surface Transport 
(Ports wing) 

Bombay Port T1J1st 

22. Stores and Material Management 

22.1. Introduction 

The Stores Department of Bombay Port Trust 
(BPT) under the Controller of Stores ·(COS) is 
responsible for procurement, storage, distribution and 
inspection of materials required by various depart­
ments of the Port. The total number of items of 
stores held by the COS is above 15000. The value of 
current assets in the form of stores and material with 
BPT at the close of March 1989 stood at Rs. 929 
lakhs, of which, stores valued at Rs . 486 lakhs (52.3 
per cent) pertained to S_tores Department. 

22.2. Scope of Audit 

Audit of the BPT is conducted under Section 19(2) 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General 's (Duties, 
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act , 1971. A 
review of the systems and procedures followed by the 
Stores Department of the BPT was conducted by 
Audit during April-May 1989 and the results thereof 
are given in the succeeding paragraphs . 

22.3. Organisational set up 

The material management function of the Stores 
Department has been organised in three parts viz. (i) 

63 

purchases (ii) receipts and inspection (iii) store keep­
ing. On the basis of inde nts received from various 
departments of the Port Trust, COS arranges purch­
ase of materials by calling quotations or open tenders 
as prescribed. On receipt of materials , inspection of 
stores is conducted by COS before acceptance of the 
stores. 

22.4. Highlights 

- There was inordinate delay in processing of indents 
received from various departments of the Port 
Trust. Of 100 cases test checked, the delay ranged 
from 3 to 42 months in 83 cases. 

There was inordinate delay in issue of goods 
received and accepted-notes after receipt of mate­
rial. Of I 00 cases test checked, the delay ranged 
from 1 to 3 months in 80 cases and from 3 to 47 
months in 18 cases. 

Excessive stocking of material than what was 
required for immediate use was noticed. 

Materials worth Rs. 4.55 lakhs procured during 
1964 to 1976 were not utilised till date of Audit. 
Stores costing Rs. 8. 70 lakhs were categorised as 
non-moving materials. Spare parts for fork lifts 
purchased during 1943 and 1953 amounting to Rs. 
2.93 lakhs were still lying in stock though the fork 
lifts had already been disposed of. 

- Excess quantity of stitched uniforms costing rupees 
two lakhs had remained undisposed of since 1981, 
cotton dosuti cloth purchased at a cost of 
Rs. 10.27 lakbs had remained unissued with the 
COS as there was change in policy for issue of 
cloth to certain categories of employees. 

- Physical verification of' stores was not conducted as 
per prescribed periodicity, the last verification was 
carried out in February 1986. 

Advance payment of Rs. 162.79 lakbs was out­
standing (March 1989) against suppliers of mate­
rial, of which Rs. 125.99 lakbs and Rs. 36.80 
lakhs were outstanding from private and Govern­
ment parties respectively. 

- Cases of avoidable expanditure of Rs. 1.87 lakbs 
due to non-acceptance of lowest tender and delay 
in issue of purchase order were noticed. 



64 

22.5. Indents:- The table below indicates the indents received and processed by the Stores Department of the 
Port Trust during 1985-86 to 1988-89:-

Year 

1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

lndents 
Received 

40,536 
37,471 
24,140 
23,336 

Advertised 
tenders 

213 
203 
80 
82 

The downward trend as compared to earlier years 
was due to Heads of Department being authorised to 
effect purchase of stores and materials up to Rs. 5,000 
for Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) items 

Other than Number of Value of 
advertised tenders orders placed orders placed 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
11,493 8,103 836 
10,668 8,530 1,015 
5,461 7,324 1,195 
4,475 5,944 967 

and Rs. 1,000 for other items since June 1987. The 
COS is required to advertise tenders in respect of 
purchases estimated to cost over rupees one lakh . 

The value of various articles of stores held in stock at the end of each of the four years ending 1988-89 was as 
follows:-

Year Receipts Issues Closing 
Balance 

Stock held in terms of months 
issue 

(Rupees in lakhs) 

1985-86 836 839 
1986-87 1015 1033 
1987-88 1195 1094 
1988-89 1048 988 

The Port Trust stated, in July 1989, that the 
main reason for increase in the closing stock of stores 
as at the end of March 1989 was due to receipt of 
spares imported .for Container Handling Equipment, 
Flottila, etc. worth Rs. 52 lakhs. 

22.6. Delay in processing of indents:- There was no 
fixed time schedule for processing of indents at 
various stages up to their finalisation in the purchase 
organisation . The receipt and disposal of 
the indents received from other departments of the 
Port Trust during 1985-86 to 1988-89 were as under:-

Year 

1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

Number of indents 
received from the 
departments during the 
year 

0.41 
0.37 
0.24 
0.23 

(Number in lakhs) 

Number of indents 
disposed of during 
the year (including 
clearance of indents of 
previous years) 

0.36 
0.38 
0.21 
0.24 

Regarding time schedule for procuring of indents, 
it was stated by the department that items of store 
which were readily available in stock were issued 
immediately. However, for nonstock items which 
were required to be specifically purhcased against 
each indent, it was not possible to fix any time 
schedule as the lead time varies considerably from 
ease to case. 

343 
325 
426 
486 

4.91 
3.78 
4.65 
5.90 

A test check of 100 indents selected at random 
revealed that 

(i) the period taken from the date of placing of 
indents to issue of materials to the indenting depart:­
ment in case of 54 indents varied from 3 to 9 months 
and in case of 29 indents, the period ranged from 12 
to 42 months. 

(ii) the period taken from due date for delivery by 
suppliers to the actual date of receipt of the materials 
also ranged from 1 to 12 months. 

22.7. Delay in issue of goods received and accepted 
(GRA) notes:- Though time limits have been pre­
scribed for inspection of the materials received from 
the suppliers and issue of GRA notes, there were 
instances of delays in the above process as indicated 
in the para below. 

On a review of 100 cases test checked at random, it 
was noticed that in 80 cases, time taken to issue 
GRA notes after receipt of material ranged from one 
to three months and in 18 cases, delay was more tfian 
three months out of which, in six cases, the delay 
ranged from 19 to 47 months for various reasons. 

It was stated by tt.e Port Trust, in July 1989, that 
in some cases, where the suitability of,the material 
could not be assessed by the COS, GRA note was 
isiued only after recei~l of confirmatio~ from the 
indenting officer. In cases of materials like paints, 

• 

+ 



.... 

~ 

cloth, steel, etc. the preparation of GRA notes was 
delayed as the material was required to be sent to 
laboratory for testing before acceptance. 

22.8. Over stocking of stores:- The maximum and 
minimum levels of stock are to be fixed for the stock 
items depending upon the average consumption for 

65 

the last three years or the requirement received from 
the indentors. A review of stock position at the end 
of March 1989, however, revealed that the stock of 
some materials I stores had exceeded the prescribed 
levels . A few cases showing the variation between 
maximum stock level and stock held are given 
below:-

SI. No . Particulars Quantity in stock Approximate value Average annual Quantity exceeded Stock held in 
(in lakh of rupees) issue the maximum limit terms of months 

issue 

(i) Ropewirc galvanised 32mm x 6/ 37 1525 metres 0.53 

(ii) Ropewire ungalvaniscd l 6mm x 1817 3050 metres 0.51 

(iii) M.S. flat bars 26 x 6 in length of 5.5 2.381 tonnes 0.15 
metres 

(iv) M.S. deformed bars 10 mm 3. 745 tonnes 0.20 

(v) M.S. binding wire 2.145 tonnes 0.37 

22.9. Excess purchases resulting in blocking up of 
capital:- During the test check, it was observed that 
purchase orders for 10 tonnes M.S. deformed bars 25 
mm dia were placed in October 1983. The quantity of 
the above material delivered by the supplier, in 
November 1983, was, however, 30 tonnes valued at 
Rs. 1.45_ lakhs. In December 1983, the · indenting 
department increased the quantity of indent for 25 
aim dia deformed bars by 20 tonnes. As the qantity 
delivered was 30 tonnes COS had revised the quan­
tity already given in the purchase order and accepted 
the full quantity of 30 tonnes. Up to the end of 
March 1989, only 0.20 lakh tonnes were issued, 
leaving a balance of 0.10 lakh tonnes in stock. 
Reasons for the acceptance of 30 tonnes of the 
material against the original supply order for 10 
tonnes are not on record. Excess purchase of the 
material had resulted in blocking up of funds to the 
extent of Rs. 0.48 lakh being value of 0.10 lakh 
tonnes of the bars. It was stated, in July 1989, that 
the balance quantity had been issued to the Chief 
Engineer in June 1989. 

Purchase order for 65 x 65 x 6 mm angles was 
given, in January 1987, for 32 tonnes · to meet the 
annual requirements of the Chief Mechanical 
Engineer {CME) for the years 1986-87 and 1987-88. 

SI. Particulars of stores Amount Month/ Year 
No. (rupees in lakhs) of purchase 

(i) Cable Aluminium 1.17 December 1976 
185 sq. mm X 3.5 core 

(ii) Cable Aluminium PVC 1.11 February 1975 
400 Sq.mm X 3.5 core 

(iii) 22C/228G Kolak:ite single 0.28 1964 
core-660 Volt cable 
301 /050 metre 

305 metres 1220 metres 60 

1332 metres 1718 metres 28 

0.77 tonne 1.611 tonnes 37 

1.485 tonnes 2.260 tonnes 30 

0.5 tonne 1.646 tonnes 52 

In July 1987, the indenting department had informed 
COS to revise the quantity of the material as it 
required only 17 tonnes. But the full quantity of 32 
tonnes {Ilaterial costing Rs. 2.09 lakhs at the rate of 
Rs. 6540 per tonne delivered by the supplier was 
received by the COS in August /September 1987, on 
the ground that there would be difficulty in getting 
the refund and the specific items in future when 
required. 

In this connection, the following observations are 
made: 

(i) Due to non rev1s1on of the quantity as per the 
indenting department's revised requisition, excess 
purchase of 15 tonnes of the material was made. 

(ii) Lack of co-ordination between the two depart­
ments of the Port resulted in excess purchase and 
blocking up of 13 · tonnes of the material costing 
Rs. 0.83. lakh. The material was in stock as on 31st 
March 1989. 

22.10. Slow moving and non-moving stores:- As on 
31st March 1989, there were slow moving articles of 
stores worth Rs. 4.55 lakhs procured during 1964 to 
1976 which were not issued during the last few years. 
A few cases are given below:-

Quantity Period upto 
which not issued 

795.15 5 years 
metres 
736.40 11 years 
metres 
705 25 years 
metres 



SI. Particulars of stores Amount 
No . (rupees in lakhs) 

(iv) 22C/ 228-L 625 mm 2 single core 0.11 
PVC cable 1100 V. 

(v) M.S. angle 1.45 
150 X 150 X 16 mm 

(vi) Aluminium cable 120 mm 0.23 
X 3.5 core 

(vii) Cable telephone 50PN 0.20 

The Department stated, in July 1989, that · the 
materials were not issued due to cancellation or 
alteration of the works and that it was proposed to 
dispose of these cables as they were old and deterior­
ated . 

As on 31st March 1989, the value of non-moving 
stores was Rs. 8.70 lakhs . As no separate register was 
maintained for non-moving stores, the details such as 
year wise position of non-moving stores, value, 
period for which lying unmoved, etc. were not readily 
available . A proposal for disposal of all these obso­
lete items of stores was pending with the Financial 
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer from March 1987 
as their disposal required compliance with the 
Government directives. 

A test check revealed that spares purchased during 
1943 and 1953 for 'tale and Towne Fork lifts amount­
ing to Rs. 2.93 lakhs were still lying in stock , though 
these fork lifts were already disposed of. The Port 
Trust stated , in July 1989, that the lists of these 
spares were forwarded to the CME, in June and 
November 1988, fot scrutiny and advice regarding its 
disposal. 
22. 11 Stock taking:-The physical verification of all 
stores was required to be done atleast once in a year 
and the book balance reconciled with the ground 
balances. The last annual stock verification of stores 
for the period ending March )985 was done in 
February 1986. The physical verification of stock had 
not been carried out since then due to the require­
ment of certain security arrangements for safe cus­
tody of material with the store keepers of respective 
sections before the physical .verification could be 
taken up. The Port Trust stated, in July 1989, that as 
soon as partition work of enclosures was completed 
in main wards, the physical verification had com­
menced since May 1989. 

Action taken on the reports of physical verification 
conducted between 1983 and 1985 was as under: 

(i) 
(ii) 
(iii) 

Survey sheets filed without discrepancies 
Survey sheets fil ed after passing adjustment 
Survey sheets sent for cla rification to the 
cos 

(Iv) Survey shee ts under scrutiny in stores Ac­
counts Office 

(v) Survey sheets under correspondance with the 
COS regarding write off proposa ls. 

1983 1985 
1505 1607 

91 60 
229 302 

102 289 

92 129 

66 

Month/ Year Quantity l'..:riod uplo which not issued 
of purchase 

1964 300 25 ~ears 

metres 
1966 84 22 years 

tonnes 
April 1972 432.70 7 years 

metres 
July 1971 412 12 years 

metres 

It was seen that no prompt action was taken for 
settlement/adjustment of differences pointed out dur­
ing physical verification conducted for the period 
upto 1983 and 1985. 

22.12. Outstanding dues from suppliers:-Outstanding 
advances paid to suppliers for supply of stores as on 
31st March 1989 amounted to Rs. 162.79 lakhs from 
1960-61 to 1988-89. Year wise break-up is shown 
below:-

Year of payment 

1960-61 to 1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 
1988-89 

T otal 

(Ruppes in lakhs) 

Priva te Government 

2.34 
2.70 
3.38 
2.08 
4.57 
6.66 
1.82 

21.94 
80.50 

125.99 

7.5 1 
0.12 

0.10 
0.04 
0 .45 
9.23 

19.35 

36.80 

Out of this, Rs. 12.12 lakhs were due from three 
Government agencies as on 31st March 1989 and 
Rs .. 54.36 lakhs were outstanding due to non-issue of 
GRA notes though the supplies had been received . 

The Port Trust stated, in July 1989, that out of 
Rs. 12.12 lakhs, Rs. 2. 93 lakhs had been refunded by 
one Government agency in April 1989 and reconcilia­
tion in respect of remaining two Government agen­
cies was yet to be completed. Further, as against 
outstanding advances of Rs. 54.36 lakhs, Rs. 22.95 
lakhs have been cleared in April to June 1989. 

22.13. Undue delay in disposal of slitched garments/ 
uniforms:-The stock of 0.10 lakh stitched garments/ 
uniforms costing Rs. two lakhs was lying unutilised in 
stores for more than 10 years. The Port Trust stated 
that the above garme nts were either from the rejec­
tions from the contractor's supplies of. such garments 
or excess garments of standard size stitched: Further, 
the uniforms were stitched for the use of the employ­
ees as per the system in vogue prior to 1981. After a 



. 
series of discussions with unions, in December 1980, 
it was agreed that system of supplying stitched 
uniforms should be discontinued and the eligible 
emeloyees should be supplied cloth and paid the 
stitching charges in cash. It was also stated that the 
accounts of the main contractor who had carried out 
the work in 1981 were not settled because of several 
rejections by the indenting departments and the need 
to ascertain whether the full quantity of cloth given 
to the contractor for stitching uniform was unutilised. 

The Port Tru~t further stated, in July 1989, that the 
accounts of thd firm had since been finalised in June 
1989 and action had been taken to recover the 
amount due from their security deposit. It was also 
stated that the stitched garments would be disposed 
of shortly. 

22.14. A voidable expenditure on excess quantity of 
uniforms cloth:- Sanction was accorded, in 1986, to 
supply terrycot cloth (48:52) blend for uniforms to 
the employees of the BPT from 1985 onwards once in 
every two years except to 64 categories of the 
employees to whom supply of cotton cloth once in 
every year was to continue. Purchase orders for 
terrycot and cotton cloth were issued to firm 'A' and 
firm 'B' respectively in August 1987. After placement 
of the orders, it was decided, in February 1988, to 
supply terrycot cloth in lieu of cotton dosuti cloth to 
a few other categories of employees of the Port Trust 
from 1987-88 onwards to maintain uniformity in the 
quality of cloth. Accordingly, order for additional 
quantity for terrycot cloth was given to firm 'A ' . 
However, firm 'B' had not agreed for corresponding 
reduction in the quantity ot cotton cloth ordered and 
delivered the full quantity within the stipulated deliv-
ery period. ·· 

The Department stated, in June 1989, that due· to 
non-reduction of the originally ordered cotton cloth 
from firm 'B', excess quantity of 0.73 lakh metres of 
cotton dosuti cloth valued at Rs. 10.27 lakhs was now 
lying in stock. Though the Port Trust had made 
efforts to sell it off to other major ports and/or other 
various public sector organisations, there was no 
offer/demand from them. 

It was further stated that the Port Trust was 
contemplating action to dispose of the surplus cotton 
dosuti cloth after meeting their requirement of 0.25 
lakh metres for the years 1989, 1990 and 1991. 

Even after meeting the above requirement, about 
0.48 lakh metres of the cloth valued at Rs. 6. 78 lakhs 
would remain surplus. 

22.15: Blocking up of capital:- The BPT lodged, in 
November 1981, an amount of Rs. 0.60 lakh as 
deposit with a Bombay firm for supply of 60 cylinders' 
of compressed industrial oxygen gas and dissolved 
acetylene gas. The deposit was to be refunded after 

67 

return of the empty cylinders to the firm. All the 
cylinders were returned to the firm early in 1982. 
However, the firm did not refund the deposit till 
date. Further amounts totalling Rs. 604 were also 
receivable from the firm. Due to lack of timely and 
effective action, an amount of Rs. 0. 61 lakh had been 
blocked up with the firm since 1982 i.e. for more 
than seven years . The notional loss of interest on 
account of blocking up of this deposit with the firm 
for more than seven years works out to Rs. 0.64 lakh 
at the rate of 15 per cent per annum. 

The Port Trust stated , in ·June 1989, that on taking 
up the matter with the firm , it had agreed to refund 
the deposit and that the order placed with the firm 
did not provide for recovery of interest on the 
deposit. 

22.16. Avoidable expenditure on account of purchase 
of photo identity cards cum dock entry permits:­
Tenders were invited , in January 1988, due in Febru­
ary 1988 for supply of 0.44 lakh identity cards cum 
dock entry permits on plastic laminated with coloured 
photograph and other details on the cards for 
employees of the Bombay Port Trust and Bombay 
Dock Labour Board. Twenty seven firms from Bom­
bay, Delhi, Goa, Thane and Nasik had submitted 
their quotations. 

The lowest tender of a firm from Shahapur, Dis­
trict Thane was rejected on the ground of lack of 
experience of the tenderer in similar type of work , 
though all other conditions laid down in the tender 
specifications were satisfied . Tenders of the next five 
tenderers were also rejected as samples were not 
found suitable. The seventh lowest tender of a firm 
from New Delhi was accepted at a total cost of 
Rs. 5.08 lakhs and purchase order was issued in July 
1988. The difference between the lowest and the 
seventh lowest tender worked out to 'Rs. 1.07 lakhs. 
Non-acceptance of the lowest tender only on the 
ground of inexperience of the tenderer though all 
other conditions of the tender were satisfied had 
resulted in avoidable additional expenditure of 
Rs. 1.07 lakhs. 

The Port Trust stated, in August 1989, that 

(i) the firm of lowest tender was established just five 
months prior to opening of the tender and it had not 
made any supply of photo identity cards to any 
organisation. Moreover, supply of above quantity of 
cards involved lot of co-ordination with all the 
departments at various stages and the job was vol­
uminious, 

(ii) the tenderer should have had sufficient experi­
ence in the line and carried out similar work satisfac­
torrly in the past to inspire confidence in his capacity 
to undertake the job, 

(iii) though the two identity card samples submitted 



were of required thickness of 250 microns, they were 
not having the required stiffness as per the specimen 
card mentioned in the tender and the photos were 
not polaroid photographs and 

(iv) the sample cards submitted by the lowest ten­
derer were not meeting the requirement in plastic 
lamination, photography and finishing as per specifi­
cations. 

None of the technical reasons referred to above 
were, however, mentioned in the detailed analysis of 
all tenders received and evaluation report submitted 
by the COS. 

The Port Trust further stated, in October 1989, 
that the job was important ffbm security angle and 
hence reasons mentioned above were considered 
adequate to disregard the lowest offer. 

22.17. Avoidable expenditure due to delay in accept­
ance of tenders:- Tenders were invited , in January 
1986, for the procurement of wire ropes of different 
sizes to meet the requirements of the Chief Mechani­
cal Engineer's Department (CME) for the years 1986 
and 1987. The lowest tender received, in April 1986, 
was of a Calcutta firm for a total amount of Rs. 1.61 
lakhs. The COS did not, however, issue the purchase 
order within the extended validity period up to 15th 
September 1986. It was stated that information 
required by the Accounts Department in connection 
with these tenders could not be collected from the 
various sections in time. It was further stated that the 
user department did not also indicate any urgency in 
regard to the purchase of these wires. 

It was observed from the files , however, that the 
Chief Mechanical Engineer had sent five indents 
during April to August 1986 for procurement of wire 
ropes of different sizes including 32 mm and 22mm 
diametre which were included in the tenders called 
for by the COS. 

Subsequently, in July 1987, the COS invited a 
single quotation from the same Calcutta firm and 
procured 915 metres of 32 mm and 1830 metres of 22 
mm wire ropes as proprietory items at the instance of 
the Chief Mechanical Engineer. This resulted in an 
extra expenditure of Rs. 0.88 lakh compared with the 
rates in the tender submitted by the firm., in April 
1986, for the same items. Further, eleven Electric 
Wharf Cranes had remained idle, some of them from 
April 1986 onwards for want of these wire ropes. 

The Port Trust stated, in October 1989, that non 
finalisation of tenders received, in April 1986, was 
under investigation with a view to fix responsibility , if 
any, for the additional expenditure involved in pro­
curing the wire ropes. 

The Ministry, while forwarding the Port Trust's 
reply, stated, in September 1989, that it had no 
specific comments to offer and that the Port Trust 

6b 

was being separately directed to review the working 
of stores and improve the efficiency of material 
management. 

23. Unauthorised subletting of leasehold premises 

Bombay Port Trust (BPT) leased a plot at Frere 
land Estate to a Jessee from December 1925 to 
January 1974 which was later renewed in March 1976 
for a further period upto October 1990, for use as 
cotton press and offices, staff quarters and godowns. 
The terms of the lease provided for Trustees' usual 
covenants for insurance and reinstatement , against 
assignment of the premises, Jetting out on lease and 
licence basis, etc. 

The lessees informed the Port Turst, in September 
1985, their intention to effect change in the user for 
shops, offices godowns for storage of non-hazardous 
goods and such other use as may be permitted by the 
Bombay Municipal Corporation and also to sublet a 
portion of the premises. They also showed their 
willingness to pay reasonable additional rent. The 
Board of Trustees had decided, in March 1976, the 
guidelines for granting permission for assignment to 
lessee and the additional rent recoverable in the case 
of such assignment. The Estate Manager submitted to 
the Chairman of the Port Trust, a proposal , in 
January 1986, in accordance with these guidelines to 
allow subletting by the lessee with an agreement to 
recover proportionate additional rent based on the 
rent recovared by the lessee but no decision thereon 
was taken. The lessee, however, sublet a portion of 
the above premises admeasuring 28,301 square feet to 
a Government of India undertaking from July 1985 
without the permission of the Port Trust. This fact 
came to the notice of the Port Trust only in 1987, 
after a lapse of two years. The compensation charged 
by the lessee for the above portion was Rs. 3 .11 
lakhs per month at the rate of Rs. 11 per square feet. 
Since there was no provision in the lease deed to 
sublet the premises, a termination notice for breach 
of lease condition could have been issued to the 
lessee immediately. A suit for eviction and other 
relief by way of compensation etc. as may be 
available under the law was, however, filed only in 
October 1989. 

As per the proposal submitted, in January 1986, by 
the Estate Manager, the lessee would have been 
liable to pay an additional deposit of Rs. 5.65 lakhs 
and additional rent of Rs. 0.24 lakh per month for 
the first half of the residual period of the lease and 
Rs . 0.36 lakh per month for the second half of the 
residual period or 20 and 30 per cent of the rent 
recovered by them, whichever is more. On the basis 
of the above proposal , lease rent at Rs. 0.62 lakh per 
month i.e. 20 per cent of Rs. 3.11 lakhs from July 
1985 to March 1988 and Rs. 0.93 lakh per month i.e . 
30 per cent from March 1988 to October 1990 was / 

• 



+ 

r· 

recoverable from the lessee. The amount recoverable 
upto September 1989 worked out to Rs. 43.14 lakhs 
towards lease rent and additional deposit. 

The Ministry stated, in December 1989, that there 
being no valid contract between the lessee and the 
Port Trust for additional rent, the arrears could not 
be recovered. The fact, however, remains that the 
lessee unauthorisedly sublet a portion of the premises 
since July 1985, the Post Trust did not take any 
decision on the proposal submitted by its Estate 
Manager in January 1986 regarding subletting on 
recovery of proportionate additional rent, the Port 
Trust did not notice subletting done by the lessee in 
July 1985 till 1987, and it filed a suit for eviction as 
late as October 1989. 

24. Infructuous expenditure on computerisation 

In August 1984,' the Bombay Port Trust requested 
the Computer Maintenance Corporation (CMC) , a 
Government of India organisation, to undertake, 
inter-alia, the preparation of Management Informa­
tion Systems (MIS) Formats covering (a) container 
Management and (b) Centralised Billing for services 
rendered to vessels. The work was to be done in two 
phases at a total cost of Rs. 13.45 lakhs. Phase I 
comprised (a) assisting the Port Trust personnel in 
preparing the required MIS Formats and (b) evolving 
a broad. system design for the two application areas 
mentioned above. Work relating to Phase I was 
completed, in November 1986 and CMC was paid 
Rs. 0. 75 lakh in three equal instalments, in 
December 1984, March 1985 and November 1986. 

In respect of Phase II, the CMC submitted their 
proposal, in April 1986 and BPT decided, in June 
1986, to proceed with software development for the 
Centralised billing system (CBS) in respect of the 
vessel related services so as to replace the existing 
manual billing system and to switch over to com­
puterisation of billing in CBS._, The Port Trust san­
ctioned an expenditure of Rs. 17 .06 lakhs, in Sep­
tember 1986, on the basis of quotation submitted by 
the CMC. On completion of systems design specifica­
tions, 80 per cent of the charges thereof, amounting 
to Rs. 10.16 lakhs was paid from November 1986 to 
December 1988 in respect of Phase II work ; balance 
20 per cent was to be paid only on installation of the 
system: The Port Trust also purchased , in March 
198'7, six data entry machines, a floppy tape convec­
tor and access9rjes at a cost of Rs. 3.43 lakhs . It also 
got the required formats printed at a cost of Rs. 0.22 
lakh. 

The Port Trust, however, decided, in July 1987 not 
to pursue billing of vessel related charges on the 
CMC linked syste~ as originally planned, as no 
agreement could be reached with the staff Union for 
the computerisation of operations. As 'a result, 
Rs. 10.91 lakhs (Rs. 0.75 lakh for Phase l•and Rs. 10.16 

.lakhs for Phase II) paid to the CMC were rendered 

69 

unfruitful. In addition, six data entry machines, 
floppy convertor and accessories costing Rs. 3.43 
lakhs procured for Phase II could not be used and 
were lying idle for over two years. 

The Port Trust stated, in August 1989, that com­
puterisation of billing in CBS could not progress 
without reaching a proper understanding with the 
Union. It was further stated that two of the data 
entry machines had been put to effective use in the 
Revenue Audit Branch of Accounts Department 
since April 1989. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in August 
1989. The Ministry endorsed the views of the Port 
Trust in November 1989. 

25. Unfruitful expenditure on construction of lift 
shafts 

Bombay Port Trust proposed, in December 1982, 
replacement of four hydraulic hoists by providing two 
tonne capacity electrically operated goods lifts at 
Shed No. 16 in Indira Dock. Shed No. 16 of Indira 
Dock was constructed in 1932-33 and had outlived its 
estimated life of 50 years though the structure was 
expected to be in useable condition for another 10-15 
years. The proposal was approved by the Board, in 
December 1982. 

Tenders were invited in February 1984 and the civil 
work for construction of RCC lift shafts was awarded 
to a contractor, in July 1984. The site for three lift 
shafts was released to the contractor in July, August 
and September 1984. The work of construction of 
three RCC lift shafts was completed, in April 1985, 
at a cost of Rs. 4.81 lakhs. The site for the fourth 
shaft could not be released within the time as per the 
contract and was consequently, excluded from the 
scope of the contract. However, no action had been 
taken for procurement and installation of lifts at Shed 
No. 16 of Indira Dock till May 1989. 

Thus, the expenditure of Rs. 4.81 lakhs on con­
struction of the three RCC lift shafts etc. remained 
unfruitful due to non installafion of lifts. 

The Port Trust stated, jn August 1989, that the 
Chief Mechanical Engineer had since proposed instal­
lation of goods lifts dismantled due to the demolition 
of Shed No . 9 in Indira Dock. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 
1989. The Ministry endorsed the views of the Port 
Trust in September 1989. 

Calcutta Port Trust 

26. Dry dock system 

26. l Introduction 

The Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) has five dry docks 
at Calcutta. These are rented out to various vessel 
owneB for carrying out repairs through their own 



agencies. Three dry docks are earmarked for com­
mercial vessels and the remaining two for the CPT 
vessels. These dry docks are over SO years old and 
provide facilities of cranes, electricity, capstans, fil­
tered/unfiltered water, compressed air, welding 
points, etc. A vessel of maximum dimension 565' x 75' 
can be dry docked here. 

The percentage occupancy of dry docks by com­
mercial vessels declined from 90 in 1976-77 to 64 in 
1981-82. With a view to improving the services at the 
dry docks and thereby making them more attractive 
to commercial vessels, a modernisation programme 
for the dry docks was sanctioned by the Central 
Government, in September 1984, for Rs. 475.76 
lakhs. 

26.2. Scope of Audit 

Audit ot""CPT is conducted under Section 19(2) of 
Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers 
and Conditions of Service) A.ct, 1971. Functioning of 
dry docks and implementation of modernisation 
programme were revi~wed by Audit during 
January-March 1988 and January-February 1989. 

26.3. Organisational set up 

Up to April 1983, the Marine Department exer­
cised administrative control over dry docks including 
booking and operation. The Chief Mechanical 
Engineer (CME) was responsible for the maintenance 
of dry docks machinery and repairs to the CPT 
vessels. To streamline operation of dry docks, a new 
agency 'Ship Repair Complex (SRC)' was created in 
April 1983 under the CME which combined both 
these functions and was also responsible for moderni­
sation programme. 

26.4. Highlights 

- Percentage occupancy of dry docks for commer­
cial vessels continued to drop and fell from 64 in 
1981-82 to 39 in 1987-88. Three docks ear­
marked for commercial vessels remained unoc­
cupied for 527 days resulting in a potential loss 
of revenue of about Rs. 105.40 lakhs. 

Modernisation programme sanctioned in Sep­
tember 1984 was to be completed by December 
1986 at a sanctioned cost of Rs. 475. 76 lakhs. 

70 

- Against this, only a sum of Rs. 179.05 lakhs was 
spent up to March 1989. The delay in completion 
led to the objectives of the programme remaining 
largely unfulfilled. 

- Out of fifteen tender packages for modernisation 
programme, only eight tender packages were 
finalised upto January 1989. Of these, procure­
ment was completed of four and the remaining 
four were in different stages of execution. 

- A crane was procured in October 1984 for dry 
docks for Rs. 36.62 lakhs but was found subse­
quently unsuitable for the same resulting in 
potential loss oc revenue of Rs. 42.10 lakhs 
during October 1984 to November 1987. 

Rs. 114,91) lakhs spent on procurement of 
trimmer blocks, high presure jet pumps and 
spray applicators from September 1986 to 
March 1987 remained unproductively blocked 
as these were not put into use till January 1989. 

- Rs. 5.30 lakhs additional expenditure would be 
required to utilise seven hydraulic units pro­
cured in 1973-74 for Rs. 1.51 lakhs as the same· 
were rendered non-viable due to improper stor­
age over the years. 

26.5. Demand for dry docks:- Calcutta being 
terminal port for many vessels operating in Asia, a 
great demand for servicing of vessels at the CPT dry 
docks was indicated by various studies (including 
study by Blohm and Yoss and Engineers India Ltd. 
in 1982). For the three main Indian flag vessels 
owners alone , a potential use of 600 days per annum 
was estimated in July 1987. From 1977-78 to 1987-88, 
Rs. 348.30 crores in foreign exchange were spent by 
1488 Indian vessels, for use of dry docks abroad. On 
the other hand, the CPT dry docks remained under­
utilised. 

The CPT, in June 1989, attributed the low demand 
·for dry docks to absence of sufficient number of 
reputed ship repairing firms , inadequate facility in the 
dry docks in Calcutta and recession in international 
shipping. 

26.6. Financial impact of dry docks on the CPT 
revenues:- Dry docks earn substantial revenue for 
the CPT each year. On an average, each of the five 
dry docks can potentially earn a revenue of Rs. 60 lakhs 

,""'f 



~ 

y 

~ 

t 

71 

per annum for its use for 300 available days in a year. Revenues earned from dry docks during 1983-84 to 1988-
89 were as follows:-

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Year 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 

Commercial vessels 196.47 158.89 113.13 99.25 88.91 173.12 
CPT vessels 80.11 85.96 184.23 231.22 200.66 267.68 

TotaJ. 276.58 244.85 297.36 330.47 289.57 440.80 

Percentage share of CPT vessels 29 35 62 70 69 61 

26 .7. Capacity utilisation of dry docks:- The total capacity utilisation for six years from 1982-83 to 1987-88 for 
commercial and CPT vessels . was as follows:-

Name of dry dock Intended Number Number Number Number Number Number 
use of days of comm- of days of CPT of days of vacant 

available ercial occupied vessels occupied days 
vessels 

Netaji Subhas dry Commercial 1800 113 961 6 42 797 
dock I 
Netaji Subhas dry Commercial 1800 76 1157 4 464 179 
dock II 
Kidderpore dry Commercial 1800 21 235 36 1276 289 
dock I 
Kidderpore dry Captive 1800 51 657 34 655 488 
dock II 
Kidderpore dry Captive 1800 7 81 73 1719 Nil 
dock III 

9000 268 3091 153 4156 1753 
(34 per (46 per (20 per 
cent) cent) cent) 

For commercial vessels alone, yearwise capacity utilisation was as follows: 

Period Number of Commercial Number of days 
vessels occupied 

1982-83 64 580 
1983-84 60 747 
1984-85 49 637 
1985-86 35 448 
1986-87 33 331 
1987-88 27 348 

(i) Against the total number of 9000 available days 
for dry docking during 1982-83 to 1987-88 the actual 
occupation was 7247 days (81 per cent) . The shortfall 
in occupation was 27 per cent in the case of Kidder­
pore dry dock II and as high as 44 per cent in the 
case of Netaji Subhash dry dock I. 

(ii) The number of ships which could have been 
serviced for the total of 7247 days for which dry 
docks were occupied , was 1208 as per the norm of six 
days per vessel. Against this , the number of vessels 
actually serviced was only 421 including 153 CPT 
vessels. 

(iii) The number of commercial vessels serviced 

Percentage of occupancy calculated with reference to 
900 days available in three commercial dry docks 

64 
83 
71 
50 
37 
39 

declined from 64 in 1982-83 to 27 in 1987-88, corres­
ponding to percentage occupancy decline from 64 to 
39. While admitting drop in occupancy percentage, 
the CPT stated, in August 1988, that the occupancy 
during 1987-88 was 73.26 per cent . However, percen­
tage occupancy for commercial vessels during 1987-88 
was found to be only 39 (348 days out of the 
available 900 days). 

(iv) Three dry docks earmarked for commercial use 
were vacant for 1265 days out of 5400 available days . 
738 days of captive dry docks were, however, utilised 
for repair of commercial ve~sels. Under utilisation of 
dry docks for commercial purpose during six years 
was thus for 527 days. This resulted in a potential 



loss qf revenue of about Rs. 105.40 lakhs. In June 
1989, the CPT attributed the potential loss to less 
demand. Also commercial dry docks were used by 
the CPT vessels for 1782 days. 

Under-utilisation of dry docks was traced· to poor 
condition of infrastructure involving longer servicing 
time. Thi:i rl!sulted in higher rental charges and acted 
as dis-incentive to vessel owners. All the dry docks 
had leaky walls , floors, etc. and machinery lacked 
reliability. The CPT did not make any significant 
investment in machinery for dry docks during 1983-84 
to 1988-89 and spent substantial sums on repairs and 
maintenance of dry docks. 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Year Total expenditure Operating expenses Repair I 
maintenance 

1983-84 68.11 55.43 10.68 
1984-85 57.45 46.48 10.97 
1985-86 54.90 40.66 14 .24 
1986-87 84.36 66.44 17.92 
1987-88 79.23 61.40 17.82 
1988-89 54.74 42.60 8.13 

During 1983-85, the CPT had to waive off dry dock 
charges of Rs. 7. 77 lakhs for eleven vessels due to 
delay in docking I undocking I dewatering, waterlog­
ging and failure of machines. The CPT stated , in 
August 1988, that this had happened due to sudden 
failure o f old machinery and that efforts were being 
made to avoid such situations. 

26.8. Infrastructural deficiencies 

26.8.1. Poor performance of dewatering pumps:­
Deficiencies in pumping system at dry docks led to 
longer time of eight to nine hours to dewater the dry 
docks as against normal three to four hours. This 
necessitated longer stay of vessels in dry docks for 
which the owners had to incur an additional expendi­
ture at the rate of Rs. 0.20 lakh per day. From 
September 1983 to September 1987, vessel owners 
had to pay an additional Rs. 7.40 lakhs for extra stay 
in dry docks. The CPT stated , in May 1988, that 
programme of overhauling the pumps was under way. 
However, it was noticed for Netaji Subhas Dock that 
the overhauling programme due in 1984 was com­
menced only in July 1988 and was still to be 
completed in January 1989. Even though the CPT 
stated , in August 1988, that overhauling of other 
pumps would be planned keeping the dry docks 
operation unaffected , the same was not taken. up till 
January 1989. The CPT stated , in June 1989, that two 
main pumps after overhauling had been put to 
perfect working condition. 

26.8.2. Defective penstocks:- Penstocks meant for 
flooding/ dewatering the dry docks through pipes and 
culverts were leak:ng badly. This, on the one hand , 
caused delay in docking-undocking of vessels and on 

72 

the other, entailed heavy expenditure on repairs of 
penstocks. 

In March 1984, the CPT engag0d Garden Reach 
Ship Builders and Engineers (GRSE) on 'cost plus 
profit basis' for repair of t~Jl leaking penstocks 
without stipulating a completion date for the work. 
GRSE had no previous experience of this type of 
work and could repair only two penstocks up to 
August 1987 at a cost of Rs. 22.50 lakhs out of 
which , a sum of Rs. 14.39 lakhs had been paid till 
June 1989. The CPT stated , in June 1989, that repair 
of four penstocks would again be carried out during 
October 1989 to January-March 1990. 

26.8.3. Defective keel blocks :- The CPT procured 
90 keel blocks for Rs. 7.04 lakhs, in October 1978 
but could not utilise them as they were heavier and 
dissimilar to the existing keel blocks. These deficien­
cies were attributed to the defective design prepared 
and supplied by Mechanical Engineering Department 
of the CPT. The CPT decided , in July 1983, to 
modify the keel blocks and use them as bilge blocks. 
The modifications were , however, not carried out and 
expenditure of Rs. 7.04 lakhs remained unfruitful. 

The CPT stated , in June 1989, that use of keel 
blocks as bilge blocks after necessary modifications 
was under consideration. 

26.9. Progress of modernisation programme 
26. 9 .1. Financial :- With a view to reversing the 

declining trend of percentage of occupancy of dry 
docks from 90 to 64 during 1976-77 to 1981-82, the 
CPT formulated a modernisation programme for dry 
docks in April 1982. The Central Government 
accorded sanction to the programme, in September 
1984, for Rs. 475.76 lakhs with the completion date 
as December 1986. The main objectives of the 
programme were: 

(a) to improve the level of dry docking services; 
(b) to attract vessel owners by making dry docking 

system efficient thereby ensuring better capacity 
utilisation and higher returns; and 

(c) conservation of foreign exchange. 

Utilisation of funds released in phased manner by 
the Central Government was as follows: 

(In lakhs of rupees) 

Year Amount released Actual expendi-
ture 

1984-85 100.00 4.57 
1985-86 200.00 94.96 
1986-87 100.00 49.24 
1987-88 Nil 30.28 
1988-89 Nil Nil 

Total 400.00 179.05 

Up to March 1989, the CPT had spent only 

+ 

+ 



... 

Rs. 179.05 lakhs including Rs. 14.39 lakhs for repair 
of two pens tocks and Rs. 2 . 75 lakhs on consultancy , 
not covered under the programme . 

26.9.2. implementation:- (a) Exp~nditu re incurred 
on the modernisation programme up 10 March 1989 
was Rs . 179.05 lakhs constituting 37.6 per cent of 
total sanctio ned expenditure. According to C PT 48.6 
per cent of the work had been comple ted in physical 
terms. The programme had not been comple ted till 
March 1989 and CPT could not specify any firm date 
for completion. 

(b) A consultant was engaged in Decembe r 1984 at 
a fee of Rs. 5.90 lakhs for consultancy services on 
concept enginee ri ng, mate rials planning and prog­
ramme implementation. Till March 1989 the consul­
tant had been paid Rs. 2.75 lakhs. 

Following items of work were conside red urgent 
under concept engineering to keep dry docks func­

-,.. tioning. 

SI. Items 
No . 

(i) Replacement of IO hydraulic cap­
Stdns 

(ii) Overhauling of o il hydraulic and 
conversio n of JO penstocks 

(ii i) Overhauling of two re fl ux valves 
and two sluice valves of main 
dewate ring pumps 

(iv) Establishment o f two new electri­
cal sub-station 

(v) Procurement of high pressure je t 
pumps 

(vi) Procurement of bilge block 

(vii) Erectio n of six tower lights 

(viii) Procurement of de tachable stag-
ings , adjustable stagings, spray 
painting machines 

(ix) Conversion of porta l crane 

(x) Procurement of misce llaneous 
equipment including four drain­
age pumps 

(xi) General improvement like provi­
sion for canteen. toilets, fresh / 
fire wa te r supply, sinking o f 
tubewells, installation of fire 
fighting pumps , replacement o f 
four a ir compressors conversion 
of existing sheds to store/ work­
shop 

To tal 

tRupees in lakhs) 

Estimated Actual 
cost expendit ure 

as on 31st 
March 1989 

101.20 29.33 

56.30 

5.00 

54 .04 

20 .20 

52 .00 

52 .00 

10.60 

21.00 

6.19 

11 9.17 

432.95 

Nil 

5.22 

Nil 

22. 17 

88.27 

6.08 

4.49 
4.52 

Nil 

1.83 

Nil 

161.91 

These , however, did not include other important 
works like replacement of dewatering pumps and 
sealing-of dock walls, culve rts, e tc. to. stop structural 

73 

leakages. The progress of above tabulated wo rks was 
a lso very slow. 

Fourteen tender packages were floated from 
August 1985 to May 1986 covering all items of wo rk 
under the concept engineering plan . Out o f this, only 
seve n tender packages were fi nalised upto January 
1989. Procurement for three of these was completed 
which included equipment viz. high power jet pumps . 
detachable stagings and airless spray painting 
machine. The remaining four tender packages were 
under different stages of implementatio n. Bilge 
blocks were procured separately from a fo reign sup­
plier. Non-fina lisation of remaining seven tender 
packages was mainly due to deficiencies in tender 
documents requiring cl arifications from the tendere rs, 
etc. and de lay in evaluation of tenders received . 

(c) Following machines and equipment procured 
under the modernisation programme were eithe r no t 
installed or not utilised for the purpose of dry 
docking: 

(i) Crane for Kidderpore dry dock:- A 30 tonne 
crawler mounted crane was procured, in October 
1984 , at a cost of Rs. 36.62 lakhs for Kidderpore dry 
dock. It was estimated that CPT would earn a 
revenue of Rs. 14.65 lakhs per ann um as crane hire 
charges. T he crane , however, could not be operated 
as the service a rea between the dry docks was 
unsuitable for free movement of the heavy crane. 
Also, the re was no crane operato r till the end of 
August 1985. During trial run in September 1985, the 
crane damaged the underground hydraulic pressure 
pipe line at the head of Kidderpore dry dock No. 2 
and the movement of the crane was restricted. T he 
crane was operated for only 141 days in one shift 
from July 1986 to Novembe r l987 . T he crane could 
not be operated in othe r shift for want of a seco nd 
crane operator. It was transferred to we t be rth , in 
December 1987 , o n the ground that the crane was 
idle at the dry dock due to its unsuitability for that 
particular site. Thus , non-operatio n of crane from 
October 1984 to June 1986 and idleness of the crane 
during July 1986 to November 1987 resulted in a loss 
of revenue of Rs. 42.10 lakhs. The crane was put to 
use in wet berth in December 1987. The CPT stated, 
in May/ August 1988, that two 5 tonnes surface cranes 
were being shifted to Kidderpore d ry dock. T he 
shifting of the cranes was yet to take place (March 
1989). 

(ii) Trimmer blocks:- The CPT procured 36 trim­
mer blocks, . in September 1986, from an overseas 
party at a cost of Rs. 88.27 lakhs with a view to 
providing uninterrupted space on both sides of vessels 
for easy repairs in dry docks. The trimmer blocks 
were not put into use till June 1988 as the CPT could 



74 

eot obtain customs clearance. Even after obtaining 
customs clearance, in July 1988, the blocks were not 
taken delivery of and put into use (Navember 1989). 
Thus, an amount of Rs. 88.27 lakhs had remained 
unproductively blocked since September 1986. 

(iii) Mechanised hull cleaning equipment:- The 
CPT aimed to reduce period of hull cleaning and 
painting of vessels from six to seven days done 
manually to four to five days done mechanically. For 
this, it procured two high pressure jet pumps at a cost 
of Rs. 22.17 lakhs in October 1986 and four airless 
spray applicators costing Rs. 4.52 lakhs in March 
1987. But the machines were not put in to commer­
cial use (May 1989) resulting in blocking of Rs. 22.17 
lakhs . . Ministry stated, in November 1989, that .a 
contract had been finalised for running and mainte­
nance of the machines and. a deciiion had been taken 
to train personnel who would ultimately be entrusted 
with the maintenance and operation of the machines. 

Thus, out of a total of Rs. 400 lakhs released under 
the modernisation programme, only Rs. 179.05 lakhs 
had been utilised up to 1988-89 and the progress of 
the work of finalisation of tender packages was slow, 
the CPT also did not ensure that necessary infrastruc­
ture in terms of more private ship repairers around 
the CPT commensurate with the scope of modernisa­
tion programme would be coming up simultaneously 
so that the potential customers for dry docking were 
not turned away due to inadequate ship repairing 
facilities resulting in underutilisation of dry docks. 

Other points of interest 

The CPT procured eight hydraulic power units at a 
cost of Rs. 1.73 lakhs in 1973-74 to avoid stoppage of 
penstocks at a time, due to failure of existing 
hydraulic systems in any area. Only one unit was, 
however, installed and was working smoothly. 
Remaining seven units costing Rs. 1.51 lakhs were 
not installed and were stored in the locoshed for 
reasons not stated. Due to improper storage, the 
units have deteriorated and would require overhaul­
ing at a cost of Rs. 5.30 lakhs before their installation 
and commissioning. 

The CPT stated, in May 1988, that the hydraulic 
units were very old and economically non-viable for 
installation. It further stated, in August 1988 and 
June 1989, that alternative utilisation for the units 
was being explored. 

While endorsing the views of the CPT, the Ministry 
stated, in November 1989, that the functioning of the 
dry docks at Calcutta as also the implementation of 
the modernisation scheme were being looked into 
and corrective measure, wherever necessary, would 
be taken in due course. 

27. Non recovery of dues 

The operation and maintenance of mechanical 

grain unloading equipmenf owned by the Food Cor­
poration _of India (FCI) for unloading of food grains 
from ships was being carried out by the Calcutta Port 
Trust (CPT) on cost plus basis.:. since 1966. But no 
agreement specifying the terms and conditions for 
undertaking the work by the CPT, was made avail• 
able to Audit. 

It was Qbserved in Audit that consequent upon 
suspension of import of foodgrains , the operation of 
the equipment was discontinued for varying periods 
between September 1978 and March 1989. The bills 
raised by the CPT for non-operative period amount­
ing to Rs. 134.56 lakhs were not paid by the FCI in 
the absence of agreed terms and conditions in regard 
to payment of · maintenance charges incurred by the 
CPT during the period of non-operation of equip­
ment. 

In April 1986, the FCI observed that a staff of only 
55 was justified for maintenance of the equipment 
during idle period against 66 and 108 during Sep­
tember 1978 to September 1981 and during the 
remaining three spells of idle period respectively. 
Non-settlement of terms and conditions before under­
taking the maintenance work on behalf of the FCI 
led to non-payment of Rs. 134.56 lakhs incurred by 
the CPT on maintenance of the equipment pertaining 
to non-operational period. The whole amount con­
tinued to remain unrecovered from the FCl (July 
1989). 

While agreeing to the observations by Audit, the 
CPT stated, in July 1989, that no pre-condition could 
be imposed since the plant was commissioned in the 
exigencies arising out of import of a large quantity of 
foodgrains consequent on shortage of foodgrains in 
that region. The matter was also being examined by a 
Joint Committee , formed , in December 1986, com­
prising officials of the CPT and the FCI but the 
report has not yet been received. 

The Ministry stated, in September 1989, that the 
CPT was trying to sort out the· m~tter with the FCI. 

28. ~ due to non-availing of exemption from pay­
ment or customs duty 

In terms of Government of India, Ministry of 
Finance notification of July 1983, capital goods, 
components, raw materials and consumables are 
exempted from customs duty when imported for 
repair to ocean-going vessels including tugs, dredgers, 
fire-floats and salvage ships by a ship repair unit 
registered with the Director General 'of Shipping. The 
Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) had been registered with 
the Director General of Shipping with effect from 
28th November 1986. The registration was valid upto 
27th November 1987. But the CPT did not avail of 
exemption from payment of customs duty· amounting 
to Rs. 47 .59 lakhs on several components , consumab­
les, etc. imported for repair of ocean-going vessels 
during the currency of the registratiol1 from 28th 



November 1986 to 27th Novembefl. 1987. The CPT 
also did not apply for renewal of registration before 
expiry of the same. The applicatioo for renewal of 
registration was forwarded to the Director General of 

.+shipping only- on 9th December 1987. The delay in 
submission of application was attributed by the CPT 
to certain chahges in the organisational set up of the 
Ship Repair Complex. Although information asked 
for by the Director General of Shipping was fur­
nished by the CPT on different dates, between 
February and April 1989, the Director General of 
Shipping could not renew the registration till June 
1989 pending receipt of comments from the Chief 
Controller of Imports and Exports, Enforcement 
Division. Consequently, the Port aut~orities could 

" .not get exemption from payment of customs duty 
amounting to Rs. 16 lakhs paid after exj,iry 'of the 
certificate of registration till March 1989. Thus, the 

,. Calcutta Port Trust had to incur a total loss of Rs. 
63.59 lakhs. 

'r In June 1989, the CPT stated that an application 
for claiming refund of Rs. 63.46 lakhs was made on 
12th September 1988. In view of inadequate know­
ledge as regards time limit for submission of claim, 
there was some delay in preferring the claim and the 
Customs authorities had intimated that the claim for 
refund of duty in respect of parts/ components 
imported upto 27th November 1987 was barred by 
limitation of time and the claims for the items 
imported subsequent to 27th November 1987, were 
also not admissible because the registration was not 
renewed. 

While endorsing the above views of the CPT, the 
Ministry stated, in July 1989, that they have written 
to Director General Shipping for detailed reasons for 
non-renewal of the registration. 

29. Irregular payment of interest on arrears of adhoc/ 
interim relief 

"' In October 1987, Government sanctioned adhoc/ 
interim relief with effect from January 1986 to the 
officers, employees and workers of the major port 
trusts who were on industrial dearness allowance 

"pattern. While sanctioning the relief, the Ministry 
made it clear that the entire expenditure on this 
account would have to be met by the port trusts from 

, their internal resources. The Government also added, 
in October 1987, that the modalities of payment of 
interim relief were to be finalised by the concerned 
port trusts. The Government sanction did not envi­
sage payment of any interest on deferred disburse­
ment of adhoc/interim relief. 

In pursuance of a settlement made in January 1988, 
with the Federations of officers, employees and 
i-vorkers, the Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) decided, in 
February 1988, that the arrears of adhoc/interim 
relief would be paid in the next financial year i.e. 

75 

1988-89 with interest at the rate of 10.80 per cent 
from January to March 1988. Accordingly, the CPT 
paid in 1988-89 interest to the tune of Rs. 23.72 lakhs 
on arrears of adhoc/ interim relief to the officers, 
employees and workers of the Calcutta Dock Sys!em 
and Haldia Dock System debiting the amount in the 
accounts under salaries head. Under Sections 23 and 
95 of tho Major Port Trusts Act, '1963, sanction of 
the Government is · required even in matters like 
compounding, comprorrusmg any claims and 
demands, etc. In this particular instance, the payment 
of interest, which was not covered by any specific 
sanction of the Government. and which is normally 
not allowed on deferred disbursement of pay and 
allowances, was paid without obtaining the approval 
of the Government. 

The payment of Rs. 23.72 lakhs as interest treating 
the same as part of salaries of staff was irregular. 

The CPT stated, in June and July 1989 that it was 
not possible for them to pay adhoc/ interim relief to 
their employees upto January 1988 on account of 
difficult cash position. Their attempts to obtain over­
draft from State Bank of India having failed, they 
would have had no option but to encash prematurely 
the long 'term deposits bearing interest of 11 per cent. 
There was thus no loss on account of payment of 
interest at the rate of 10.80 per cent. In reply to the 
question of not obtaining specific sanction of Govern­
ment, the CPT stated that this was treated as covered 
under Section 88(1) (K) of the Major Port Trust Act, 
1963. The reply is not tenable in view of the fact that 
this was a payment of unusual nature and even the 
principal amount pertaining to adhoc/interim relief 
was paid only with -the prior approval and sanction of 
the Government. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in May 
1989; reply has not been received (December 1989). 
30. Loss due to non-revision of rates of electridtJ 

charges 
The Calcutta Port Trust ( CPT) purchases high 

voltage electrical .energy in bulk from the West 
Bengal State Electricity Board for Haldia Dock 
Complex. The CPT supplies a portion of the high 
voltage electricity to two outside consumers in bulk 
and realises the charges at procurement rates. It also 
supplies electricity, in low voltage, to the CPT's 
employees (domestic consumers) as well as to con­
tractors, market-stall holders, banks, etc. (commer­
cial consumers) through inner distribution lines on 
"no loss, no profit basis". 

The charges from low voltage domestic consumen 
were being realised by the cm at 40 paise per unit 
from June 1975, which was at that time at par with . 
the procurement rate. The rate for commercial con­
sumers was .fixed at 58 paise per unit from October 
1981. Although the procurement rate had undergone 
several upward revisions from February 1983 to 



February 1988, the last revision being in June 198 · 
raising the rate to Rs. 1.05 per unit, the CPT did not 
enhance its rate of recovery from the domestic and 
commercial consumers . During February ·1983 to 
February 1988, the CPT sustajned a loss of Rs. 21.78 
lakhs due to non-i:evision of the . .recovery rate for low 
voltage supplies ai pai: with the procuremen.t rate. 

In August 1989, dk CPT stated, inter alia, that 
had the principle of recovering charges on 'no loss, 
no profit' basis been imposed, the rate of recovery 
from the domestic consumers of the CPT would have 
been three times higher than that prescribed by the 
West Bengal State Electricity Board and that such 
high charges would be against public interest and 
unwarranted. In August 1989, the Ministry also 
endorsed the views of the CPT. 

But it was noticed that the rates fixed by the CPT 
were even lower than those fixed by the West Bengal 
State Electricity Board rrom time to time for their 
consumers. The CPT supplied 60.65 lakh units of 
electricity to low voltagte consumers between Febru­
ary 1983 and February 1988 and raised bills for Rs. 
29.03 lakhs on that account. Had the CPT raised bills 
even at the rates prescribed by the Electricity Board 
for supply to low voltage (domestic andcommercial) 
consumers, they could have realised an additional 
revenue of Rs. 8. 77 lakhs. 

31. Procurement of cutter suction dredger 

The Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) placed an order, in 
December 1969, for construction and supply of one 
12" cutter suction dredger on Garden Reach Work-

. shop Limited (GRWL), a Central Government 
Undertaking, at a cost of Rs. 22.92 lakhs inclusive of 
the cost of spares. The dredger was to be delivered at 
Calcutta after successful trial operations by Sep­
tember 1970 and was to be used for dredging the 
upper compartment of the Bhagirathi-Hooghly river. 
CPT accepted provisional delivery of the dredger 
"Netai", in October 1974, subject to demonstration of 
successful trial operation on a subsequent date and 
extension of guarantee period up to April 1975. 
Although there was no provision in the supply order 
for provisional acceptance, CPT had accepted the 
dredger which was not in a finally acceptable shape. 

As provided under the supply order, the final 20 
per cent of the cost of the dredger was to be released 
on launching and handing over the dredger at Cal­
cutta after successful trial. CPT, however, released 
the entire payment of Rs. 22.38 lakhs during May 
1971 to May 1975 without demonstration of successful 
operation of the dredger. Recovery on account of 
liquidated damages amounting to Rs. 1.15 lakhs for 
delay in completion of delivery as stipulated in the 
supply order was also not enforced for reasons 
neither on record nor stated. 

As successful trial operation of the dredger could 
not be demonstrated due to various defects, the 
dredger underwent several repairs at GRWL and at 
the hands of the Dredging Corporation of India 
(DCI). The DCI finally repaired the dredger at a cost. ....f 
of Rs. 15.22 lakhs and the dredger was put into 
se~ice from March 1983. Since the guarantee period, 
which had expired in April 1975, was not got 
extended for reasons not on record, no legal steps 
could be taken to recover the amount of Rs. 15'.22 
lakhs- paid to the DGI irom GRWL. 

Thus, the dredger which was required for opera­
tions in 1970 could be put into use only in 1983, i.e. 
after a gap of 13 years and that too after an 
additfonal expenditure of Rs. 15.22 lakhs. 

Subsequently, in pursuance of the decision of the 
study team constituted by the Central Government in 
1984, silt trap dredging was kept in abeyance from 
August 1985 and the dredger was consequently, 
rendered idle thereafter. The CPT moved the Minis-
try in 1988 for disposal of all the silt trap 9redging ~ 
crafts including 'Netai' to avoid further unnecessary 
expenditure towards their upkeep. Meanwhile, 
Rs. 18.60 lakhs had already been incurred on man­
ning, maintenance and repair of 'Netai' from August 
1985 to March 1989. The Ministry's decision had not 
been intimated (October 1989). 

The Ministry endorsed the views of CPT, in 
August 1989, that the dredger was deployed gainfully 
from March 1983 to July 1985 to lift 4.1 lakh-tonnes 
of silt with the total investment of Rs.48.61 lakhs. 
This, however, does not alter the fact that the 
dredger could not be put into use for 13 years from 
1970 to 1983 and thereafter could be used only for 
two years from 1983 to 1985. Further, the additional 
expenditure of Rs.15.22 lakhs incurred on the repair 

, 

of the dredger could not be recovered from GRWL 
as CPT failed to have the guarantee period extended. 
The CPT also continued to incur additional expendi­
ture on the upkeep of the dredger which had already ..,... 
amounted to Rs.18.60 lakhs from August 1985 to 
March 1989 and would continue to be incurred until 
the disposal of the dredger. 
32. Blocking up of funds and avoidable expenditure 

With a view to providing adequate rerailment 
facilities for Calcutta Port Railway System, Calcutta 

.. 

Port Trust (CPT) procured, in October 1977, one set J 

of rerailing equipment from a foreign firm through 
their Indian agent at a total cost of Rs.5 .13 lakhs 
including a foreign exchange component of Rs.2.32 
lakhs and agency commission of Rs.0.98 lakh. The 
trial run of the equipment was successfully com­
pleted, in August 1978. The delay in trial run was 
attributed by the CPT to non-availability of wooden 
planks , lubricating oil, etc. i 

Action for manning the equipment for operation 



I was initiated only .in March 1979; reasons for delayed 
action had not been stated. In October 1980, _ CPT 
decided to man the equipment by existing staff after 
abolition of third shift of breakdown gang. The 
labour unions objected to it and moved the Regional 
Labour Commissioner who ordered, in September 
1981, to keep the abolition of breakdown gang in 
abeyance. Inspite Qf several negotiations with the 
unions., the dispute could not be settled till April 
1986 when CPT decided to adopt the manning 
pattern prevailing at Haldia for operation of the same 
equipment. 

In the meantime, due to prolonged non-use , the 
equipment became unserviceable. In October 1986, 
the Indian agent of the manufacturer, when 
approached by the CPT. for servicing the equipment, 
recommended replacement of some accessories and 
spares which were estimated to cost rupees six lakhs. 
The ' CPT initiated action: for procurement of 
accessories and spares only in August 1987, when 
they asked for the requisite clearance from the 
Directorate General of. Technical Development 
(DGTD) for import of the material. In November 
1988, the CPT also explored the possibility of procur­
ing the material from an indigenous firm which did 
not succeed. In April 1989, the CPT finally decided 
to import the material and again applied for clear­
ance ~f the DGTD for import of the material valued 
at Rs. 5.43 lakhs. 

Due to non-operation of the equipment from 
August 1978 to March 1989, the CPT incurred an 
expenditure of Rs. 12.20 lakhs for hiring of accident 
relief vans from the Eastern Railway to tackle the 
high incidence of derailment in the Calcutta Port 
Railway System. 

The non-use of the equipment for about eleven 
years resulted in blocking up of Rs. 5 .13 lakhs apart 
from the avoidable expenditure on hire charges 
amounting to Rs. 12.20 lakhs. 

The CPT stated, in June 1989, that some of the 
spares recommended by the Ihdi~n agent for replace­
ment were diverted to the Railway System at Haldia, 
in June 1986, for use in the rerailing equipment at 
Haldia. The CPT further stated that had the equip­
ment been recommissioned by importing the parts 
loaned ,to Haldia at a cost of rupees six lakhs, the 
interest on the above investment together with other 
maintenance and operational expenditure would have 
been not less than Rs. 1.2 lakhs per year which was 
incurred on payment of hire charges. In November 
1989, the Ministry also endorsed the views of the 
CPT, But the CPT's reply is not tenable in view of 
the fact that not all the spares and accessories now 
intended to be imported were diverted to Haldia. 

77 

33. Proc.urement of gear boxes · 

For replacement of gear boxes fitted to Canadian 
diesel locomotives, Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) placed 
an order, in April 1985, on a firm for manufacture 
and supply of seven gear boxes for Rs. 25.91 lakhs 
plus taxes and duties, etc. The supply order provided 
for payment of 25 per cent of the order-value as 
advance on submission of indemnity bond by the firm 
and the balance amount to be paid on delivery of the 
gear boxes in good condition and according to the 
specifications. Accordingly, the CPT made an adv­
ance payment of Rs. 6.48 lakhs to the firm in April 
1985 . The CPT, however, did not include in the 
supply order any provision_ for liquidated damages , 
charging of interest on advance payment for any 
delays in supply and for final payment only after 
testing inspection of gear boxes. 

The delivery of the seven gear boxes was to be 
completed before August 1986 but only five were 
supplied during October 1985 to December 1986. Out 
of these five, two gear boxes failed during trials, at 
Haldia and were taken back by the firm for repair in 
July 1987. The:.e two are yet to be returned to the 
CPT. For the remaining three gear boxes out of the 
five supplied, final payments of Rs. 4.98 lakps and 
Rs. i0.20 lakhs were made in August 1985 and 
August 1986 respectively . Of these three , one was 
lying idle as the same was not manufactured accord­
ing to the required specifications and the other two 
were in use. 

The remaining two gear boxes out of the original 
order of seven had not been received from the 
supplier as yet (December 1989) , as the workers of 
the factory had been on strike since December 1987. 
No liquidated damages or interest on advance pay­
ment for delayed supplies of gear boxes had been 
charged from the firm. 

Thus, the failure of the CPT to if!clude in the 
supply order, provisions for liquidated damages, 
charging of interest on advance payment for delayed 
supply and for final payment only after testing/ 
inspection of gear boxes resulted in blocking up of 
funds of Rs. 6.30 lakhs for one gear box not put to 
use and also afforded undue financial help to the firm 
in allowing it to keep the advance payment of 
Rs. 2.87 lakhs in respect of four gear boxes. 

Notwithstanding the failure of the firm to supply 
the seven gear boxes by the stipulated date, the CPT 
placed another order on the same firm for supply of 
ten more gear boxes for Haldia dock in August 1986 
at a total cost of Rs. 49.49 lakhs plus taxes and 
duties. Rs. 12.37 lakhs representing 25 per cent of 
the order-value were paid to the firm as advance 
against a bank guarantee for an equivalent amount in 
Sf pt ember 1986. The delivery of the ten gear boxes 
was to be completed before August 1987. However, 



only six gear boxes (two in October 1987, three in 
January 1988 and one in October 1988} were received 
and final payment for these amounting to Rs. 31.82 
lakhs was made in October 1987 (Rs. 10.51 lakhs) 
and December 1987 (Rs. 21.31 lakhs) after deduction 
of Rs. 4.95 lakhs as liquidated damages and interest 
of Rs. 0.17 lakh on account of delay in delivery as 
provided in the supply order. Out of these six gear 
boxes, only two were put to use and the remaining 
four were lying idle due to non-receipt of full set of 
accessories. Remaining four gear boxes out of the 
total of ten for which advance payment of Rs. 3.91 
lakhs was made had · not yet been rece~ved. The CPT 
stated, in August 1989, that non-replacement and 
non-supply of gear boxes/ accessories were due to 
strike by the workers of the firm from December 1987. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 
1989; reply has not been received (December 1989). 

34. Delay in supply of generating sets 

For replacement of the existing generating sets of 
the research vessel 'Anusandhani' during its special 
survey repair to be undertaken from July 1987, the 
Calcutta Port Trust (CPT) placed an order,_ in July 
1987, on firm 'G' for supply , installation and commis­
sioning of two diesel auxiliary generating sets along­
with spares at a total cost of Rs. 14.01 lakhs. Supply 
of generating sets was completed, in May 1989, 
against the stipulated delivery date of September 1987. 

Accor.ding to the terms of the order, the CPT paid 
50 per cent value of the generating sets amounting to 
Rs. 6.66 lakhs, in November 1988 (Rs. 5.83 lakhs) 
and May 1989 (Rs. 0.83 lakh) · against a proforma 
invoice on . receipt of bank guarantee and again 
Rs. 5.40 lakhs representing 40 per cent of the value 
thereof, in July 1989, against another proforma 
invoice on completion of delivery of generating sets. 
The payment of the balance 10 per cent, which was 
to be released after commissioning the sets, was 
pending (October 1989) as the sets were awaiting 
installation during next laid up period of the vessel. 

Since the new sets were not received during execu­
tion of special survey works, the CPT had to get the 
existing generating sets overhauled to temp0rary 
working condition by firm 'H ' during March 1988 to 
October 1988 at a cost of Rs. 5.45 lakhs for comple­
tion of the special survey repair. Thus, due to delay 
in supply of the sets by firm 'G' the CPT had to incur 
an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 5.45 lakhs. But due 
to failure on the part of the CPT to incorporate in 
the supply order, any penal clause for delay in 
supply, no action could be taken against the firm ·on 
this score. 

The CPT stated, in July 1989, that due to a 
combination of circumstances, the firm could not 
fulfil their schedule of contract. The CPT, however, 
did not explain the "combination of circumstances". 

78 

The CPT stated further, in October 1989, th:it th-e 
penal clause could not be included in the supply 
order as the firm was the only ooncern in India to 
manufacture and supply such generating sets. The 
Ministry endorsed (November 1989) the views of the 
CPT, and stated that delay in delivery of generating 
sets was beyond the expectation of the CPT. Thus, 
the delays in delivery of the generating .sets defeated 
the purpose for which they were procured viz. 
replacement of existing generating sets during speci~I 
survey repair and also resulted in an additional 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 5.45 lakhs on overhaul• 
ing of existing generating sets. 

35. A voidable extra expenditure 

For use in hydraulic pumping station, the Calcutta 
Port Trust (CPT) decided, in February 1986, to 
procure one additional high pressure pump set and 
one electric motor. The two components were being 
manufactured by two different firms viz. firm 'A' and 
firm 'B' respectively. Even though different firms 
were manufacturing the two components, the CPT 
obtained a single composite quotation from firm 'A', 
in June 1986 and placed an order for supply of both. 
the pumping set and the motor, in April 1987, on 
firm 'A'. The pump set and the motor were to be 
supplied respectively at a cost of Rs. 2.22 lakhs and 
Rs. 4.91 lakhs ex-manufacturer's works plus taxes 
and duties as applicable. The CPT also accepted, in 
April 1988, the price variation of Indian Electrical 
and Electronic Manufacturer's Association on the 
base date May 1986, as asked for by firm 'A' in its 
offer. 

Firm 'A' supplied the pump set, in June 1987, and 
was paid Rs. 2.30 lakhs for the same. It further 
supplied the motor, in March 1988, and was paid Rs. 
6.79 lakhs including Rs. 1.33 lakhs on account of cost 
escalation. However, it was seen that firm 'A' had 
supplied the motor after procuring the same from 
firm 'B' at a cost of Rs. 4.05 lakhs as was evident 
from the gate pass issued by firm 'B'. Had the CPT 
placed an order directly on the manufacturing firm 
'B' for the motor, it could have avoided an extra 
expenditure of Rs. 2.74 lakhs (Rs. 6.79 lakhs minus 
Rs. 4.05 lakhs) on its procurement. 

The CPT stated, in July 1989, that the pump and 
the motor were to be a composite unit and that the 
procurement was made from a single supplier for 
affording technical assistance in the general arrange­
ment of the drawing and foundation drawing with 
load data and guarantee for satisfactory performance 
of the equipment after commissioning. In November 
1989, the Ministry also endorsed the views of the 
CPT. 

The reply of the CPT is not tenable as the pump 
set and the motor were supplied separately in June 
1987 and March 1988, respectively and the installation 

I 

J. 



t 

was also done by the CPT itself and not by firm 'A'. 

Cochin Port Trust 

36. Unfruitful expenditure 

The work of closing a gap of 456 metres in the 
reclamation bund of a total length of 4000 metres at 
the Southern end of Willingdon Island was awarded 
to a contractor, in June 1984, at an estimated cost of 
Rs. 27.29 lakhs. The work required construction of a 
wall of 2-1 metres above water level and was to be 
c<,>mp\eted within one year. However, by November 
1985, the work was only partially completed up to a 
length of 176 metres. The Executive Engineer 
reported to the Chief Engineer, in November 1985, 
that (i) there was heavy sinkage and erosion of the 
rubble dumped in a portion of gap of about 200 
metres; (ii) even after dumping 5200 cubic metres of 
rubble in the reach for about 150 metres as stated by 
the Ministry of Surface Transport against the esti­
mated quantiW of 3556 cubic metres, the wall was 
about two metres below water level; (iii) it was not 
desirable to attempt for the dumpin~ of rubble in the 
area; and (iv) construction of the wall on the reach 
could be taken up after filling up the area by 
dredging. An expenditure of Rs. 9.1 lakhs was 
incurred on the dumping of 5200 cubic metres of 
rubble in the reach which would have been dislocated 
and washed away from the alignment of the proposed 
wall in view of the heary sinkage and erosion caused 
by heavy water current and tidal waves. This expen­
diture of Rs. 9.1 lakhs incurred on dumping of rubble 
in the reach was thus rendered unfruitful. 

The Port Trust stated , in October 1988, that (i) 
there was no reason to anticipate that normal method 
of construction of reclamation wall would not be 
suitable for the area, (ii) the problem of sinkage was 
noticed only during actual execution of the work, (iii) 
it was essential to complete the wall , and (iv) it 
would be done after doing the dredging work. 

The Ministry, while endorsing the reply of the Port 
Trust , stated, in November 1989, that the work 
would be completed by having some pre-dredging. 

The contention of the Department that the prob­
lem of sinkage was noticed only during actual execu­
tion could not b~ accepted in Audit as the work in 
that reach was abandoned , in March 1981 also 
because of the abnormal tidal conditions. Pre-dredg­
ing should have been attempted earlier in place of 
dumping of random rubble at a cost of Rs. 9.1 lakhs. 
As the chances of retrieving or making use of the 
rubble dumped in the area, which might have already 
been largely washed away from the alignment of the 
wall are remote, the expenditure of Rs. 9 .1 lakhs was 
rendered infructuous, besides the reclamation project 
remaining unfinished so far (January 1990). 

79 

Jawabarlal Nehru Port Trust 

37. Extra and avoidable expenditure on filling work 

The work relating to planning, designing, prepara­
tion of estimates, tender documents invitation and 
evaluation of tenders ~d supervision of execution o.f 
the work of filling in the Township and Container 
Freight station areas comprising 125 hectares, was 
awarded to Consulting Engineers (Consultants), in 
July 1982. Tender8 for the work (estimated cost Rs. 
15.39 crores) were invite<;{, in December 1985, on 
local competitive bid bas~. Of the 20 offers received,. 

.in January 1986, the second lowest offer of Gujarat 
State Construction Corporation Ltd.· (an undertaking 
of the Government of ·Guja.(at) for Rs. 12.39 crores 
was accepted by the Board of Trustees, in February 
1986. The letter of acceptance was issued to the 
contractors, in March 1986. 

The Consultants brought to the . notice of the Port 
Trust , in April 1986, that the quantities of various 
fills were likely to increase compared with the 
qunatities given in the tender documents. As stated 
by the Consultants, on physical measurement, it was 
noticed that the existing ground levels were found at 
a lower elevation by about 0.5 to 1.5 metre compared 
with the approximate levels shown in the map given 
by the Survey of India in 1984 on the basis of aerial 
photographs. Consequently, the estimated cost of-the 
work was revised twice from Rs-. 12.39 crores to Rs. 
17.63 crores, in July 1987 and again to Rs. 21.50 
crores, in October 1987, which was sanctioned by the 
Ministry, in December 1987. 

As the increase in quantity of Grade I fill was in 
excess of 20 per cent of the quantity indicated in the 
tender, the contractor represented, in August 1986, 
for a revised rate for the increased quantity of the 
filling work. The revised rate was negotiated by the 
consultants and approved by the Port Trust at Rs. 
67 .25 per cum. as against the tendered rate of Rs. 45 
~r cum. The increased rate was made applicable for 
the quantity in excess of 20 per cent over the 
tendered quantity. 

The work was stated to have been completed in 
April 1987. Against the original estimated quantity of 
9.40 lakhs cum, the quantity of Grade I fill executed 
(May_ 1988) was 30.18 lakhs cum. This resulted in 
payment to the Contractor at a higher rate of Rs. 
67.25 per cum. as against the originally agreed rate of 
Rs. 45 per cum. for the increased quantity of the 
work. The extra expenditure due to payment at the 
higher rate amounted to Rs. 4.21 crores which could 
have been avoided if a mor.e accurate estimate had 
been prepared by the Consu~tant after physical mea­
surement of the ground levels at site before awarding 
the work to the Contractor. 



The Ministry stated, in December 1988, that during 
1983-84 neither the Consultants nor the project 
authorities could enter the project area due to the 
hostile environment created by the agitation of the 
villagers and the estimates were framed on the basis 
of the levels obtained thrQugh aerial survey maps 
provided by the Survey of India. The Ministry further 
stated that the increase was also due to changes in 
the areas taken up for filling work and unforseen 
settlement in certain other areas. However, the fact 
remains that before inviting the tenders, in December 
1985 , the Port authorities or the Consultants did not 
ascertain the extent of reliability of the blue prints 
received from the Survey of India sine~ it is an 
established survey practice that the aerial blue prints 
have to be supported by ground observations. The 
Consultants had obtained clarifications from the Sur­
vey of India only in July 1986 by which time, the 
contract was already in operation. 

It was not clear from the records whether any 
action was contemplated against the Consultants for 
their failure in drawing up reasonably accurate bill of 
quantities and in the absence of penal provisions , 
whether any penal action could be initiated/ taken to 
recover the loss/ damages to the Port Trust to the 
extent , the Consultants could be held responsible . 

The Port Trust replied, in July 1988, that the lapse 
on the part or' the consultants had been reported to 
the Government. 

The Ministry further stated, in December 1988, 
that penalty clause was not normally included in 
consultancy agreements because of practical difficulty 
in implementing the same. It was also stated that the 
recovery of any loss or damage was not feasible and 
that the report of performance of the consultants was 
communicated to other Port Trusts to be kept in view 
before awarding any work to this Consultant. 

Kandla Port Trust 

38. Under-utilisation of container handling equipment 

The Government of India had appointed a Com­
mittee to study the mounting congestion problems in 
Bombay Port. The Committee had recommended 
limited container handling facilities at Kandla Port so 
as to enable the Port to function as a feeder Port . 

Accordingly, the Kandla Port Trust decided, in 
September 1979, to purchase container handling 
equipment of indigeneous make at an estimated cost 
of Rs. 59.35 lakhs. The proposal was approved by 
Government, in January 1980. 

80 

The following equipment was purchased from 1980 
to 1986:-

Name of equipment Year of Life Cost (in 
purchase fixed lakhs of 

rupees) 

Hippo tractor December 10 years 6.05 
chassi~ne no . 1980 

Semi traitor 40'-two February 10 years 4.15 
nos. 1981 

Coles Tower crane of May 1982 15 years . 44.98 
36 tonnes--0ne no. 

Four wheeled March 10 years 0.26 
trailor--one no. 1983 

Spares for Hippo 1981 to 1.03 
tractor and traitor 1986 

Spares for Tower 1983 to 4.32 
crane-36 tonnes 1986 

Total 60.79 

It was envisaged that about five lakh tonnes cargo 
per annum would be handled by container service. 
The Port Trust did not, however, appoint any crane 
drivers having expertise in operating the higher 
capacity crane but only the services of the existing 
staff from the common pool were utilised. As a 
result, the crane was not put to optimum use and 
remained heavily under underutilised as under:-

Year 

1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

Container No. of No. of 
coverage hours the hours the 
handled crane was crane 

in tonnes available worked 
(in lakhs) for work-

0.40 
0.23 
1.12 
1.71 
2.56 
3.35 

ing as per 
norms 

2750 
3000 
3000 
3000 
3000 
3000 

829 
924 

1027 
1035 

59 
36 

Percen­
tage 

30 
31 
34 
35 
2 
1 

The Port Trust was unable to provide any reasons 
for the steep fall in utiliisation of the crane during 
1986-87 and 1987-88. 

The Hippo tractor and trailor were also not in 
much demand by the users as the equipme nt was 
slow in movement involving extra cost for handling 
containers. 

The Port Trust attributed (April 1988), the follow­
ing reasons for underutilisation of the container 
handling equipment: 

' 

t 



i) non-development of container traffic to the 
expected level due to non-linkage of inland 
containe r depot with Kandla Port; 

ii) reluctance of the trade to use the crane as 
compared to private mobile crane then available ; 

iii) failure to develop expertise by the crane drive rs 
in operating higher capacity crane due to under­
utilisation the re by resulting in the equipment not 
being operated by them at the optimum effi­
ciency ; 

iv) inadequate load bearing capacity of the paved 
area at 6th berth meant for stacking the con­
tainers. 

The reasons attributed at Serial Nos. (i) to (i ii ) are 
not tenable di.le to the following reasons: 

(a) The non-development of containe r traffic was 
not a contributo ry facto r for the underuti lisation of 
the container handling equipment. 

(b) The cranes supplied by private parties were 
more mobile and consumed less time compared to 
Kandla Port Trust machines. The reasons for Kandla 
Po rt Trust not going in for an up to date mobile 
equipment were not on record. T his should have 
been taken care of when placing o rder for cranes. 

(c) The expertise was available at Bombay and the 
Kandla Port Trust could have got its drivers trained 
well before taking delive ry of crane which was not 
done. 

Due to under utilisation of the equipment , on the 
basis of the recomme ndations of a Survey Commit­
tee, it was cteclared surplus by the Po rt Trust in 
September 1987. 

Agreeing with the facts stated above , the Ministry 
stated in November 1989 that semi trailor and fo ur 
wheeled trailor acquired a t a cost of Rs. 4.41 lakhs 
(depreciated value Rs. 1.58 lakhs) were sold for Rs. 
2. 79 lak.hs while Hippo tractor chassis and its spares 
acquired at a cost of Rs. 7.08 lakhs (depreciated 
value Rs. 2.16 lakhs) were sold for Rs. 3.21 lakhs. 
Coles Tower Crane and its spares costing.-Rs. 49 .30 
lakhs (depreciated value Rs. 28.53 lakhs) declared 
surplus were yet to be disposed of. 

39. Loss of revenue due to vacant shdps 

Construction of 18 shops in Gandhidham was 
completed at a cost of Rs. 6.53 lakhs as against the 
tendered cost of R s. 7 lakhs by the Kandla Port Trust 
(K.PT), in January 1986. No demand survey was 
conducted before the work was undertaken. 

It was decided, in J anuary 1986, to lease out the 
shops for a period of 10 years on payment of annual 
rent , development charges and ground rent. In 
response to an advertisement , in February 1986 by 
the KPT, only two shops could be leased out , in July 

81 

and September 1986 . Two more advertisemen ts. in 
October 1986 and June 1987 evoked no response. 
Since the response was p•>Or. the KPT advertised to 
allot the remain ing I 6 ~hops o n monthly lease and 
licence basis . Further six shops were a llotted by 
December 1988. Thus cvc n after three years of 
completion of the wo rk. only e ight shops out of 18 
had been allotted (December 1988) leaving 10 shops 
costing Rs. 4.46 lakhs vacant. The loss in reven ue 
upto March 1989 from the vacant shops at JO per 
cent interest on blocked up capital amounted to 
Rs. 1.34 lakhs. 

T he Minist ry stated , in September 1989. that shop­
ping centre was constructed as a welfare mea ure for 
employees of KPT. The fact of the shops remaining 
vacant was attributed by the Ministry to the existence 
of unauthorised shops in the area. 

If the shopping centre was intended as a welfare 
measure , that purpose has not been se rved. 

Paradip Port Trust 

40. Infructuous expenditure 

The Paradip Port Trust decided. in November 
1985, to construct 18 uni ts of B and 12 units of C 
type quarters at a site opposite to the administrative 
building. Administrative approval for the construction 
of quarters was received from the Ministry in March 
1987. Before taking up the construct ion of quarters, 
co nstruction of 400 metres of approach road was 
sanctioned by the port authorities, in March 1986 and 
the work was awarded , in April 1986, to a contractor 
for Rs. 7.14 Jakhs. The work was commenced, in 
May 1986. In July 1986, wht!n the contractor had 
executed the work worth Rs. 1.27 lakhs towards sand 
filling, soling and excavation of earth , the port 
authorities changed the proposed site for constructio n 
of quarte rs o n tl!e ground that the o riginal site did 
not possess the load bearing ca pacity for the type of 
piles proposed to be adopted fo r the quarters. T he 
expenditure of Rs. 1.27 lakhs o n the road wo rk thus 
became infructuous. 

The Paradip Port Trust stated , in July 1986, that 
they proposed to make use of the approach road 
already constructed for future develo pment of the 
area . The Port 's reply is, however, not tenable in 
view of the fact that no proposal had been put up so 
far (October 1989) regarding the utilisation of the 
abandoned work and the items of work executed in 
May-June 1986 may not stand the ravages of time. 

T he matter was referred to the Ministry in August 
1989; reply has not been received (December 1989). 



Ministry of Textiles 

Indian Jute Industries Research Association, Calcutta 

41. Blocking of funds 

The Indian Jute Industries Research Association , 
Calcutta, owned a Fade-0-Meter-cum-Weather-O­
Meter procured about fifteen years back for carrying 
out tests aiming at production and process develop­
ment related to bleaching, dyeing, rot-proofing and 
chemical finishing of jute products. As the machine 
was o ld and loaded with work continuously , it went 
out of order frequently and this had necessitated the 
procurement of a new machine not only for replace­
ment of the old one but also for having wider 
applicability. 

The Association , therefore, imported a Fade-0-
Mete r-cum-Weather-O -Meter from an American 
firm , in December 1986, at a cost of US $ 55390 
equivalent to Rs. 7.50 lakhs without making any 
suitable arrangerpent for installing it. A further sum 
of Rs. 0.06 lakh was spent to get the machine cleared 
from the port. One refrigeration condensing unit 
being an essential accessory to the machine was also 
purchased in April 1987, at a cost of Rs. 0.35 lakh 
from an Indian firm. But no concrete steps had been 
initiated to get the machine installed even after a 
lapse of more than two and a half years . The 
warranty period of 15 months from the date of 
invoice had already expired . 

Funds amounting to Rs. 7.91 lakhs, thus, have 
remained blocked for more than two and a half years 
the reby defeating the purpose of procurement. 

The Association stated , in March 1989, that 
accommodation for installation of the Fade-O-Meter­
cum-Weather-0 -Meter was being arranged at an 
early date. 

The matte r was referred to the Ministry in July 
1989, reply has not been received (December 1989) , 
despite reminde r issued in November 1989. 

Ministry .,f 'f ourism 

Institute of Hotel Management, Catering 
Technology and Applied Nutrition, 

Bombay and Calcutta 

42. lnfructuous expenditure on water proofing treat­
ment 

The building of the Institute of Hote l Management, 
Cate ring Technology and Applied Nutrition , Bombay 
was constructed during 1965-66 through a private 
contractor and was being maintained by the Institute. 
A leakage in the te rrace of the building was noticed 
fo r the first time during 1977-78. The Institute 
approached the Central Public Works Department 
(CPWD) fo r wate r proofing work of the te rrace and 
deposited Rs. 2.97 lakhs with the CPWD in June 

82 

1981 . The work was completed in the same month. 
However, the leakage in the terrace persisted and the 
Institute attributed the leakage to the unsatisfactory 
work done by the CPWD (October 1983). While ~ 
observing that the Institute pointed out the defects 
only after lapse of three monsoons, the CPWD, in 
March 1984, attributed the continued leakage of the 
terrace to t-he following: 

(a) The Institute had been misusing the terrace by 
keeping unwanted:material thereby damaging the tar 
felt treatment to the terrace. 

(b) The building had architectural defects as regards 
the levels of the terrace and water outlets. 

(c) The Institute did not accept the CPWD's sugges­
tions to rai~e the level of the door frames fixed on 
the terrace , which obstructed the adjustment of level 
upto the requirement. 

Thereafter, in response to the request of the 
Institute for completion of the work on the building, ~ 
the CPWD carried out further repairs by readjusting 
the slope slightly without raising the frame level of 
the doors of the terrace: However, the leakage 
persisted. The CPWD incurred till March 1984, a 
total expenditure of Rs. 3.68 lakhs on the water 
proofing work including t~e amount of Rs. 2.97 lakhs 
deposited by the Institute . The CPWD, however, · 
stated in March 1988, that effective water proofing 
work was not possible due to initial architectural 
deficiency in the construction of the building already 
pointed out to the Institute and that whatever reme­
dial measures could be taken had been taken. 

The Institute stated, in September 1989, that the 
job carried out by the CPWD was left incomplete and 
the leakage of monsoon water continued over years 
and had damaged the structure of the building as well 
as electrical installations. 

Despite an expenditure of Rs . 3.68 lakhs, the 
leakage in the terrace could not be stopped rendering ~ 

the whole expenditure infructuous. Moreover, the 
continuing leakage was likely to further aggravate the 
damage it had already caused to the electrical instal­
lation and structure of the building. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 
1989; reply has not been received (December 1989). 

43. Idle Cold Storage Plant 

The main building of the Institute of Hotel Man­
agement Catering Technology and Applied Nutrition, 
Calcutta , was constructed, in February 1980, by the 
Central Public Works Department (CPWD) as a 
deposit work which included installation and commis­
sioning of cold storage plant consisting of one cold 
storage room and one cold room at a cost of Rs. 2.22 
lakhs. The cold storage was necessary for storing of r 
raw materials for food procured by way of bulk 
purchases and cold room was required for storing 



' ' 

items of cooked food. Such bulk purchases and 
storing of cooked food were a part of training 
imparted to students. 

-l. The cold storage plant was commissioned by the 
CPWD in two rooms of the building and the same 
was handed over to the Institute in a running 
condition after proper test on 24th August, 1984. 
However , since the date of take over by the Institute, 
the Plant could not be put to use and the trainees 
could not get the benefit of the facility so far 
(November 1989). The Plant was run only for a brief 
period of nine days i.e. from 14th to 22nd February 
1986. The Institute stated that the Plant could nut be 
run for want of operators and despite repeated 
requests to the Ministry, the requisite posts could not 
be sanctioned. Thus, the facility (the plant) created at 
a cest of Rs. 2.22 lakhs specifically for the benefit of 
the trainees remained practically unutilised since its 
inception. 

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 
1989; reply has not been received (December 1989) , 
despite reminder issued on November 1989. 

Ministry of Welfare 

Institute for the Physically Handicapped, New Delhi 

44. Purchase of flats from the Delhi Development 
Author:ity 

The erstwhile Jawaharlal Nehru Complex of the 
Institute managed by the Cou.ncil for the aid of 
Crippled and Handicapped , was taken over by the 
Central Government, Ministry of Social Welfare , in 
May 1975 and was named as the Institute for the 
Physically Handicapped and registered as a Society in 
1976. At the time of take over, about 58 employees, 
both handicapped and others, were living unau­
thorisedly in irregular structures alongside the shel­
tered workshop since 1961. In order to get the 
premises vacated for construction of a new building, 

'\ the Institute acquired 30 flats under Janata Category 
at Nand Nagri from the Delhi Development Author­
ity (DDA) at a cost of Rs. 6.30 lakhs, in June 1982, 
with a view to providing accommodation on payment 
of rent to employees squat~ing in the premises. The 
flats were actually allotted in May 1983; the delay 
was attribute j to delay in provision of electricity, 
squatters representations regarding their unwilling­
ness to leave the Institute premises, etc. 

The allottees had been representing to the Ministry 
and the Institute for transfer of these flats on 
ownership basis although they had never registered 
for purchase of flats with the DOA and only 5 per 
cent of flats are reserved by the DOA for allotment 
to physically handicapped persons. The normal prac-

~ tice in Government as well as in bodies like this 
Institute is to only allot residential accommodation to 
employees on lease basis and the allotment remains 

83 

valid during the period of service of the employees 
and the question of transfer of flats or residential 
accommodation on ownership basis does not arise. 
This is on the principle that transfer of such accom­
modation to existing employees would permanently 
deprive future employees of this benefit. Government 
agreed, nevertheless, in February 1986, to transfer 
the flats to displaced and disabled employees on 
ownership basis. The reasons for agreeing to transfer 
the flats initially allotted to and owned by the 
Institute to the disabled and displaced employees on 
ownership basis were not on record . The modalities 
for transfer of flats to the displaced and disabled 
employees were to be settled between the Institute 
and the DDA. 

The matter remained under correspondence bet­
ween the Institute and the DDA and in December 
1986 and July 1987. the DDA communicated its 
approval to the request af the Institute for transfer of 
the fl ats to individual physically handicapped persons 
as a special case, subject inter-alia to the surrender of 
flats by the Institute to the DDA and payment of 
rent by the Institute at the rate of one per cent per 
month calculated at the disposal cost of each flat 
from June 1982 to October 1987 when the quarters 
were surrendered to the DDA. The Institute was 
entitled to get interest on the deposit towards cost of 
the flats at the rate of seven per cent and was also 
liable to pay the charges, for damage of flats , if any, 
during the period when the flats were in possession of 
the Institute . The Institute surrendered the flats to 
DDA, in October 1987, and these were re-alloted to 
the individual employees by the DDA, in April 1988, 
who were simultaneously granted house building 
advance for purchase of flats. 

It was observed that: 

(i) contrary to the general policy of providing 
residential accomodation to the employees on lease 
for the period of their service , the Institute arranged 
transfer of the flats acquired from the DOA to the 
employees on ownership. basis which would adversely 
affect the interest of the present and future employ­
ees. These employees had never registered with the 
DOA for purchase of flats and only 5 per cent of flats 
are reserved by the DDA for allotment to physically 
handicapped persons; 

(ii) although both the Government and the DDA 
had communicated their approval to the transfer of 
ownership of flats to the physically handicapped 
employees of the Institute, 16 out of 30 employees to 
whom flats were allotted were not physically hand­
icapped and two of the remaining 14 employees did 
not figure in the original list of applicants sent by the 
Institute to the DDA; 

(iii) the Institute did not get the flats checked at 



the time of their surrender to the DOA in October 
1987 and incurred expenditure of Rs. 0.85 lakh on 
their maintenance between January and March 1988; 

(iv) the Institute had not secured refund of original 
amount of Rs. 6.30 lakhs paid by it to the ODA; 

(v) altho ugh the Institute granted house building 
advances to the employees for the purchase of flats, 
in April 1988, it had not secured mortgage of flats in 
its favour. 

The Ministry stated , in September 1989, as 
follows:-

"The flats were allotted by the DOA in 1982 for 
use as staff quarters. The ODA had ·not imposed any 
condition about the allotment of these quarte rs to the 
physically handicapped. However, while communicat­
ing approval for surrender of the quarte rs by the 
Institute and subsequent allotment by them to the 
individual employees, the DOA had inadvertently 
mentioned the transfer of the flats to physically 

New Delhi 
T he 

84 

handicapped persons. After surrender of the flats oy 
the Institute, the actual allotment was made by the 
DOA and not by the Institute" . 

The reply of the Minstry is not tenable since, in 
February 1986, the Ministry had cummunicated its 
decision to the. Institute to transfer the flats to the 
displaced and disabled employees of the Institute. 
Further, a perusal of DD A's Jetter of December 1986 
aggreeing to the request of the Institute for allotment 
of flats to individual employees subject to furnishing 
of health certificate by' them gave clear indication 
that these were meant for individual physically hand­
icapped persons only. 

Th~ Ministry also stated that the Institute was 
liable to pay rent of about Rs. 5.61 laKhs to the 
DOA and recover Rs. 6.30 lakhs paid in 1982 
towards the cost of flats. Besides, the Institute had to 
pay damage charges, if any, to be worked out by the 
DOA but the DOA had not intimated the final figure 
of payment to the Institute so far. 

(DHARAM VIR) 
Principal Director of Audit-I , 

Central Revenues 

Counte rsigned 

New Delhi 
T he 2 2 MAR i9!'.l0 

(T.N. Chaturvedi) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 



APPENDIX-I 
[Vide sub-paragraph 1.3) 

~ Outstanding Utilisation Certificates 

Ministry I Depanment Period to Number of Amount (in 
which grants utilisa- lakhs of 
relate upto tion cer- rupees) 
September tificates 

1987 outstanding 
at the end 

of March 
1989 

2 3 4 

Agriculture and 1976-77 29 20.62 

\. Co-operation 1977-78 25 37.49 
1978-79 72 407.48 
1979-80 36 264.82 
1980-81 26 229.47 
1981-82 37 462.57 
1982-83 58 433.88 

~ 
1983-84 97 1189.23 
1984-85 133 964.43 
1985-86 128 646.88 
1986-87 115 907.31 
1987-88 92 9128.02 

848 14,692.20 

Civil Aviation and Not received 
Tourism 

Commerce 1976-77 3 5 .00 
1977-78 3 2.90 
1983-84 10 988.68 
1984-85 30 631.71 
1985-86 18 1130.93 
1986-87 39 2630.78 
1987-88 81 2979.98 

184 8369.98 

·!"'· 

Energy Power Not received 
~ 

External Affairs 1984-85 2 22.29 
1985-86 7 11.28 
1986-87 23 241.93 
1987-88 11 112.24 

[ 
43 387.74 

Finance 

(i) Economic Affairs 1986-87 2.00 
1987-88 6.06 

2 8.06 

(ii) Revenue 1985-86 2 0.04 
1986-87 14 36.02 

-< 1987-88 5 22.50 

21 59.16 

85 



Food and Civil Supplies 
(i) Civil Supply 

(!i) Food 

Health and Family 
Welfare 

(i) Family Welfare 

(ii) Health 

Home Affairs 

Andaman and Nicobar 
Administration 

Central Board of 
Ditect Taxes 

86 

2 

1977-78 
1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 

Not received 

1976-n 
1977-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

1976-n 
19n-78 
1978-79 
1979-80 
1980-81 
1981-82 
1982-83 
1983-84 
1984-85 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

1983-84 
1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

Not received 

1985-86 
1986-87 
1987-88 

3 

1 
1 
1 
3 
1 

10 
3 
2 
2 

24 

22 
15 
12 
18 
32 
42 
47 
87 

132 
98 
n 
(j() 

637 

96 
87 
81 

138 
80 

128 
146 
287 
327 
256 
272 
95 

1993 

1 
3 

11 
5 

20 

1 
11 
18 

30 

4 

O.o7 
200.00 

0 .40 
1.63 
0 .25 

11.22 
2.5-8 
2.62 
2.2i 

220.98 

8.95 
26.66 
25.47· 
64.15 

102.36 
197.67 
90.33 

363.22 
645.25 

1000.31 
1330.51 
374.83 

4229.71 

104.36 
186.55 
900.47 
275.06 
344.97 
226.99 
829.93 

3747.71 
5736.11 
8356.41 
5421.97 
3028.93 

29159.46 

1.02 
0 .06 
1.65 
0 .84 

3 .57 

.02 
3.07 
3.50 

6.59 

J 

"T 

...,.... 



87 

2 3 4 

Chandigarh Administration Not received 

Delhi Administration 1977-78 118 1322.39 
1978-79 141 1498.46 
1979-80 109 2438.56 
1980-81 98 611.15 
1981-82 108 1069.45 
1982-83 160 1519.58 
1983-84 103 1225.43 
1984-85 122 2489.17 
1985-86 213 7584.29 
1986-87 402 13476.51 
1987-88 225 8044.75 

l. 1799 41,279.74 

' Human Resource Development 

......- (i) Culture Not received 
(ii) Education 1976-n 258 281.71 

1977-78 248 508.69 
1978-79 508 544.23 
1979-80 401 604.73 
1980-81 266 541.15 
1981-82 259 1247.84 
1982-83 614 1607.68 
1983-84 591 6354.32 
1984-85 2576 25071.83 
1985-86 2850 22243.52 
1986-87 2785 26875.81 
1987-88 410 2712.88 

11766 88,594.39 
<t 

(iii) Youth Affairs and Not received 

Sports 

(iv) Women and Child 1986-87 274 16.33 
Development 1987-88 406 33.18 

680 49.51 

' 
Industry 

[ 
(i) Public Enterprises 1987-88 1 25.00 

25.00 

(ii) Salt Commission, 1980-81 1 0.01 
Jaipur 1986-87 1 0.02 

1987-88 2 0.01 

4 0.04 

(iii) Small Scale Industries 1986-87 1 5.00 
1987-88 16 141.10 

17 146.10 

(iv) Industrial 1987-88 12 74.06 
Development 

12 74.06 



88 

2 3 4 

Information and 1976-77 2 40.00 
Broadcasting 1977-78 2 50.00 -+ 1978-79 22.18 

1982-83 1 4.22 
1983-84 2 3.37 
1984-85 3 68.00 
1985-86 2 35.34 
1986-87 13 227.41 
1987-88 6 138.13 

32 538.65 

Labour Not received 
Law and Justice 1981-82 1 0.10 J 

1982-83 10 3.13 
1983-84 25 11.26 
1984-85· 18 12.26 
1985-86 26 12.19 , 
1986-87 17 5.90 
1987-88 1 1.50 

T 
98 46.34 

Personnel Public Grievances 1983-84 3 1.25 
and Pension 1984-85 3 0 .75 
Personnel and Training 1985-86 5 0 .94 

1986-87 16 11.13 
1987-88 19 9.39 

46 23.46 

Social Welfare Not received 

Surlace Transport 1976-77 14 728.00 
1977-78 17 888.00 
1978-79 52 2303.00 
1979-80 31 1969.47 
1980-81 72 1988.79 
1981-82 62 1216.41 
1982-83 39 1205.88 
1983-84 52 1769.91 
1984-85 37 1853.76 
1985-86 51 1910.39 
1986-87 54 1668.38 
1987-88 3 6.15 } 

484 17508.14 

Steel and Mines Not received 

Textiles 1977-78 3 11.55 
1978-79 37 146.45 
1979-80 49 112.17 
19M-81 19 30.47 
1981-82 5 4 .51 
1982-83 27 27.43 -..,... 

1983-84 31 32.18 
1984-85 26 23.66 
1985-86 42 42.88 
1986-87 34 34.76 
1987-88 5 13.70 

278 479 .76 



89 

2 3 4 

Urban Development 198J-82 23 16.23 

J... 1982-83 42 21 .43 
1983-84 39 34.85 
1984-85 31 39.66 
1985-86 48 28.0S 
1986-87 20 S2.60 
1987·88 8 6.82 

211 199.64 

Water Resources 1984-BS 7 10.00 
1985·86 22 27.00 
1986-87 24 31.00 
1987·88 11 418.00 

( 
64 486.00 

Grand Toe.I 19294 206638.28 , 
" 
'T'" 

• 





E R R A T A 

Page Column Line For Read 

1 2 3 4 5 
-' 

~ 

~ (v) !st 2nd eigth eight 

(ix) !st 6th infrastucture infrastructure 
L 

(ix) 1st 15th Municipal Corpe- Municipal 
I ration Delhi Corporation 
r of Delhi 

(xi) !st 2nd from bottom and and and 

(xi) Ilnd 13th bsetween between 

3 !st 13th from bottom indentification identification 

4 !st 10th and 11th received TDA received 
from bottom 

~ 18 Ilnd 15th dealy delay 

50 !st 5th whereas 

56 !st 4th from bottom Terrortorie s Territories 

56 Ilnd 13th Test books Text books 

57 !st 10th theree three 

58 Ilnd 8th from bottom buiding building 

64 !st 4th from bottom purhcased purchased 

76 !st 21st voltagte voltage 

80 !Ind 26th under ,. 

83 !st 22nd on in 

84 Ilnd 4th Minstry Ministry 
84 !Ind 5th cummunicated communicated 

84 !Ind 9th aggreeing agreeing 




